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Dear Mr. Gillera: 
 
This report presents the findings of a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) completed 
by Rincon Consultants, Inc. for the McKinley Elementary School property located at 7812 
McKinley Avenue in Los Angeles, California. The Phase I ESA was performed in accordance with 
our proposal dated May 23, 2017. 
 

The accompanying report presents our findings and provides an opinion regarding the 
presence of recognized environmental conditions associated with the subject property. Our 
work program for this project is intended to meet the guidelines outlined in the American 
Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM), Standard Practice for Environmental Site 
Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process (ASTM Standard E‐1527‐13). In 
addition, pursuant to ASTM E 1527‐13 practice, our scope of services did not include any 
inquiries with respect to asbestos, lead‐based paint, lead in drinking water, wetlands, 
regulatory compliance, cultural and historic resources, industrial hygiene, health and safety, 
ecological resources, endangered species, vapor intrusion or other indoor air quality, mold, 
or high voltage power lines. 
 
Thank you for selecting Rincon for this project.  If you have any questions, or if we can be of any 
future assistance, please contact us. 
 
Sincerely,  
RINCON CONSULTANTS, INC. 
 
 
 
Julie Welch Marshall        Walt Hamann, PG, CEG 
Senior Project Manager       Vice President, Environmental Services 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This report presents the findings of a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) for the 
McKinley Elementary School located at 7812 McKinley Avenue, Los Angeles, California (subject 
property, Figure 1). The school consists of a two-story main building including an auditorium 
and partial basement, a second two story building (Hubert Hall), cafeteria, and multiple 
portable structures. 
 
The school is in an area of primarily residential land uses with some commercial properties. The 
property is bounded to the north by East 78th Street, to the east by Wadsworth Avenue, to the 
south by East 79th Street, and to the west by McKinley Avenue. Adjacent properties to the north, 
east, south, and west are residential. A vacant lot and a local market are located to the 
southwest of the school property. 
 
Rincon Consultants performed a reconnaissance of the subject property on June 21, 2017. The 
purpose of the reconnaissance was to observe existing subject property conditions and to obtain 
information indicating the presence of recognized environmental conditions in connection with 
the subject property. No evidence of hazardous materials was noted during the site 
reconnaissance. Although a hydraulic elevator was noted in the main school building, access to 
the elevator hydraulic room was not available.  The site representative indicated the elevator 
was approximately 15-16 years old.  
 
Environmental Data Resources (EDR) was contracted to provide a database search of public lists 
of sites that generate, store, treat or dispose of hazardous materials or sites for which a release or 
incident has occurred.  The EDR search was conducted for the subject property and included data 
from surrounding sites within a specified radius of the property. The subject property was listed 
on the EMI and HAZNET databases searched by EDR. The EMI listing indicates that the subject 
property was associated with a release of greenhouse gases to the environment in 1990; 
however, the type and amount of gas or particulate release was not identified. The HAZNET 
listing indicates that the subject generated various types of hazardous waste for offsite disposal 
in 2009, 2004, 2003, 1994, and 1993. Most of the waste was described as asbestos-containing 
waste or other inorganic solid waste. 
 
Based on our review of available historical documents, it appears that the subject property was 
undeveloped until at least 1928. By 1928, the western portion of the subject property appears to 
be occupied by school structures (along McKinley Avenue) with a central playground area 
behind the school buildings; the eastern portion of the subject property appears to be occupied 
by residential dwellings. By 1950, the western portion of the subject property is occupied by the 
main school building along McKinley Avenue, a kindergarten, an auditorium structure 
(indicated as built in 1929 and rebuilt in 1936), a lunch shed, and classrooms, while the eastern 
portion of the subject property consists of multiple parcels occupied by dwellings, some with 
detached auto garages. By 1963, the eastern portion of the subject property appears to be 
undeveloped, and by 1969 the 79th Street School (modern day McKinley Elementary) consists of 
the main school building along McKinley Avenue, the original kindergarten building, an 
additional kindergarten building (indicated as built in 1962), an auditorium structure (indicated 
as built in 1929 and rebuilt in 1936), a cafeteria building, several classroom buildings (indicated 
as built in 1959 and 1963), and a large playground. With the exception of a few added and 
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removed small structures or sheds, the subject property generally remains unchanged from 
1969 through 1994. By 2002, five additional classroom structures had been constructed on the 
eastern half of the subject property along East 78th Street. By 2012, the two easternmost 
structures had been removed from the subject property, and the property was developed 
similar to today.  
 
Based on the findings of this Phase I ESA, it is our opinion that there are no Recognized 
Environmental Conditions associated with the subject property.  However, four potential 
Recognized Environmental Conditions are present, as follows: 
 

1. Potential presence of organochlorine pesticides in onsite soils, especially around pre-
1989 current and former structures - Based on the age of the main school building and 
cafeteria, which were constructed prior to 1989, and former pre-1989 buildings on the 
northern and eastern portion of the site, organochlorine pesticides used as termiticides 
may be present in onsite soils. This finding is considered a potential Recognized 
Environmental Condition. 
 

2. Potential presence of arsenic-based herbicides beneath paved areas - Since it was 
formerly a common practice for LAUSD to apply an arsenic-based herbicide to soil 
immediately prior to paving with asphalt, we recommend sampling the onsite soils in 
the paved areas of the property.  
 

3. Potential presence of lead in soil around pre-1993 structures - Based on our review of 
historical sources, the existing buildings on the subject property were built between 
approximately 1928 and 1936.  Therefore, lead-based paint may have been used on 
building exteriors and may be present in onsite soils in the vicinity of existing pre-1993 
and former structures.  The potential presence of lead in soil is a potential Recognized 
Environmental Condition.  

 
4. Potential presence of lead-based paint and asbestos in onsite structures - Based on our 

review of historical sources, several of the existing buildings on the subject property 
were constructed between approximately 1928 and 1936.  Although not considered a 
recognized environmental condition (REC), pursuant to ASTM E 1527-13, school 
buildings constructed prior to 1993 may contain lead-based paint, and structures 
constructed prior to 1981 may contain asbestos-containing building materials.  
Therefore, a lead-based paint and asbestos survey is recommended prior to demolition 
or remodeling of onsite structures. 

 
In addition, based on the additional site safety research conducted as part of this Phase I ESA, 
additional California Department of Education (CDE) safety studies may be warranted due to 
the following if this property was under consideration as a new school site:   

 Potential flooding issues due to the proximity of the proposed school site to high 
volume water pipelines. 

 
This safety consideration would likely require further study if the subject property were under 
consideration for acquisition for the construction of a new school. Because the property is 
currently in use as a school, application of this factor for potential land-acquisition purposes 
does not apply.   
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INTRODUCTION 
 
This report presents the findings of a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) for the 
property located at 7812 McKinley Avenue, Los Angeles, California (subject property, Figure 1). 
The school consists of a 2-story main building including an auditorium and partial basement, a 
second two story building (Hubert Hall), cafeteria, and multiple portable structures. 
 
The Phase I ESA was performed by Rincon Consultants, Inc. for the Los Angeles Unified School 
District (LAUSD) in general conformance with ASTM E 1527-13.  The following sections present 
our findings and provide our opinion as to the presence of recognized environmental 
conditions associated with the subject property. 
 
PURPOSE  
 
The purpose of this Phase I ESA was to assess the environmental conditions of the subject 
property, taking into account commonly and reasonably ascertainable information and to 
qualify for Landowner Liability Protections under the Brownfields Amendments to CERCLA 
Liability. 
 
A recognized environmental condition (REC) is defined pursuant to ASTM E 1527-13 as,  

“the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at a 
property: 1) due to any release to the environment; 2) under conditions indicative of a release to 
the environment; 3) under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the 
environment”.  

 
A Controlled REC is defined pursuant to ASTM E 1527-13 as, 

“a recognized environmental condition resulting from a past release of hazardous substances or 
petroleum products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory 
authority (for example, as evidenced by the issuance of a no further action letter or equivalent, or 
meeting risk-based criteria established by regulatory authority), with hazardous substances or 
petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject to the implementation of required controls 
(for example, property use restrictions, activity and use limitations, institutional controls, or 
engineering controls). A condition considered by the environmental professional to be a 
controlled recognized environmental condition shall be listed in the findings section of the Phase I 
Environmental Site Assessment report, and as a recognized environmental condition in the 
conclusions section of the Phase I Environmental Site Assessment report”.  

 
A Historical REC is defined pursuant to ASTM E 1527-13 as, 

“a past release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products that has occurred in 
connection with the property and has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable 
regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted use criteria established by regulatory authority, 
without subjecting the property to any required controls (for example, use restrictions, activity 
and use limitations, institutional controls, or engineering controls). Before calling the past release 
a historical recognized environmental condition, the environmental professional must determine 
whether the past release is a recognized environmental condition at the time the Phase I 
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Environmental Site Assessment is conducted (for example, if there has been a change in the 
regulatory criteria). If the EP [Environmental Professional] considers the past release to be a 
recognized environmental condition at the time the Phase I ESA is conducted, the condition shall 
be included in the conclusions section of the report as a recognized environmental condition”. 
 

A de minimis condition is defined pursuant to ASTM E 1527-13 as,  
“a condition that generally does not present a threat to human health or the environment and 
that generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the attention of 
appropriate governmental agencies. Conditions determined to be de minimis conditions are not 
recognized environmental conditions nor controlled recognized environmental conditions”.  

 
SCOPE OF SERVICES 
 
The scope of services conducted for this study is outlined below:  
 

 Perform a reconnaissance of the subject property to identify obvious indicators of the 
existence of hazardous materials.  

 Observe adjacent or nearby properties from public thoroughfares in an attempt to 
see if such properties are likely to use, store, generate, or dispose of hazardous 
materials.  

 Obtain and review an environmental records database search from Environmental 
Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) to obtain information about the potential for hazardous 
materials to exist at the subject property or at properties located in the vicinity of the 
subject property. 

 Review files for the subject property and immediately adjacent properties as 
identified in the EDR report, as applicable. 

 Review the current U.S. Geological Survey (USGS) topographic map to obtain 
information about the subject property’s topography and uses of the subject 
property and properties in the vicinity of the subject property.  

 Review additional pertinent record sources (e.g., California Division of Oil and Gas 
records, online databases of hazardous substance release sites), as necessary, to 
identify the presence of RECs at the subject property.  

 Review reasonably ascertainable historical resources (e.g., aerial photographs, 
topographic maps, fire insurance maps, city directories) to assess the historical land 
use of the subject property and adjacent properties. 

 Provide a property owner interview questionnaire to the property owner or a 
designated subject property representative identified to Rincon by the Los Angeles 
Unified School District (Client). 

 Conduct interviews with other property representatives (e.g., key site manager, 
occupants), as applicable.  

 Review Client-provided information (e.g., previous environmental reports, title 
documentation), as applicable. 

 Conduct preliminary research outlined in the California Department of Education 
(CDE) Environmental Hazards Checklist regarding high voltage power transmission 
lines, airports, hazardous air emissions facilities within ¼ mile, railroads, 
pressurized gas, gasoline, or sewer pipelines, high pressure water pipelines, 
reservoirs, water storage tanks, and major roadways.   
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SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS, LIMITATIONS, DEVIATIONS, 

EXCEPTIONS, SPECIAL TERMS, AND CONDITIONS 
 
This work is intended to adhere to good commercial, customary, and generally accepted 
environmental investigation practices for similar investigations conducted at this time and in 
this geographic area. No guarantee or warranties, expressed or implied are provided. The 
findings and opinions conveyed in this report are based on findings derived from a site 
reconnaissance, review of an environmental database report, specified regulatory records and 
historical sources, and comments made by interviewees. This report is not intended as a 
comprehensive site characterization and should not be construed as such. Standard data sources 
relied upon during the completion of Phase I ESAs may vary with regard to accuracy and 
completeness. Although Rincon believes the data sources are reasonably reliable, Rincon cannot 
and does not guarantee the authenticity or reliability of the data sources it has used. 
Additionally, pursuant to our contract, the data sources reviewed included only those that are 
practically reviewable without the need for extraordinary analysis. 
 

Rincon has not identified evidence that suggests that hazardous materials or petroleum 
products may exist at the site at levels that could require mitigation.  Additional research, 
including surface or subsurface sampling and analysis, can reduce the Client’s risks, but no 
techniques commonly employed can eliminate these risks altogether.   
 
In addition, pursuant to ASTM E 1527-13 practice, our scope of services did not include any 
inquiries with respect to asbestos containing building materials, biological agents, cultural and 
historic resources, ecological resources, endangered species, health and safety, indoor air 
quality unrelated to release of hazardous substances or petroleum products into the 
environment, industrial hygiene, lead-based paint, lead in drinking water, mold, regulatory 
compliance, or wetlands. 
 
USER RELIANCE 
 
The Los Angeles Unified School District (LAUSD) has requested this assessment and will use 
the assessment to provide information to support the McKinley Avenue Elementary School 
Comprehensive Modernization Project. Prior to this comprehensive modernization, a full site 
access Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) is necessary to identify potential 
environmental hazards onsite. This Phase I ESA was prepared for use solely and exclusively by 
LAUSD. No other use or disclosure is intended or authorized by Rincon. Also, this report is 
issued with the understanding that it is to be used only in its entirety. It is intended for use only 
by the client, and no other person or entity may rely upon the report without the express 
written consent of Rincon.  
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SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
Location  
 
The subject property is an approximately 4.22 acre parcel located at 7812 McKinley Avenue, Los 
Angeles, California. The subject property is made up of one city block and is located west of 
Wadsworth Avenue, south of East 78th Street, and north of East 79th Street, on the east side of 
McKinley Avenue and is identified by Assessor Parcel Number (APN) 6023030902 (Figures 1 
and 2).  
 
Subject Property and Vicinity General Characteristics 
 
The subject property is currently occupied by the McKinley Avenue Elementary School. The 
adjacent properties are primarily used for residential purposes, with some commercial 
properties.  
 
The current adjacent land uses are described in Table 1 and depicted on Figure 3, Adjacent Land 
Use Map. 
 

Table 1 - Current Uses of Adjacent Properties 
Area Use

Northern Properties E 78th Street, followed by residential properties 
Eastern Properties Wadsworth Avenue, followed by residential properties 
Western Properties McKinley Avenue, followed by residential properties 
Southwestern Properties Intersection, vacant lot and local market, followed by residential properties 
Southern Properties E 79th Street, followed by residential properties 

 

Descriptions of Structures, Roads, Other Improvements on the Site  
 
The school consists of a 2-story main building including an auditorium and partial basement, a 
second two story building (Hubert Hall), cafeteria, and multiple portable structures. Access to 
the property is available on McKinley Avenue and a driveway on E 78th Street. 
 
The following is a list of utility providers for the subject property: 

 Electrical and water– LADWP 
 Natural gas  - SoCalGas 
 Sewer  service –  Los Angeles Department of Public Works Sewer Maintenance 

Department 

USER PROVIDED INFORMATION 
 
As described in ASTM E 1527-13 Section 6, LAUSD was provided an interview questionnaire for 
actual knowledge pertaining to the subject property to help identify recognized environmental 
conditions in connection with the property. A completed questionnaire has not been returned as 
of the date of this report.  
 



7812 McKinley Avenue, Los Angeles, California   
Phase I Environmental Site Assessment   

 

   Rincon Consultants, Inc. 
7 

 

 
PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCES 
 
Topography 
 
The current USGS topographic map (Inglewood Quadrangle, 2012) indicates that the subject 
property is situated at an elevation of approximately 140 feet above mean sea level. The subject 
property and adjacent properties are generally flat. 
 
Geology and Hydrogeology 
 
Site Geology 
  
According to the Geologic Map of the Venice and Inglewood Quadrangles, California (2007), 
the subject property is underlain by Quaternary-age alluvium described as “alluvial gravel, 
sand, and clay, derived mostly from Santa Monica Mountains; includes gravel and sand of 
minor stream channels.”  
 
 Regional Groundwater Occurrence and Quality 
 
According to the California Groundwater Bulletin 118, the subject property is located within the 
Coastal Plain of Los Angeles Groundwater Basin, Central Subbasin (4-11.01). According to 
Bulletin 118, “This subbasin is commonly referred to as the “Central Basin” and is bounded on the north 
by a surface divide called the La Brea high, and on the northeast and east by emergent less permeable 
Tertiary rocks of the Elysian, Repetto, Merced and Puente Hills. The southeast boundary between Central 
Basin and Orange County Groundwater Basin roughly follows Coyote Creek, which is a regional 
drainage province boundary. The southwest boundary is formed by the Newport Inglewood fault system 
and the associated folded rocks of the Newport Inglewood uplift. The Los Angeles and San Gabriel Rivers 
drain inland basins and pass across the surface of the Central Basin on their way to the Pacific Ocean.” 
 
During the preparation of this Phase I ESA, we reviewed the California State Water Resources 
Control Board’s (SWRCBs) online GeoTracker database to determine groundwater flow 
direction in the vicinity of the subject property. According to a Case Closure Summary (June 
2013) for the World Oil Marketing Co. Station No. 2 site at 1101 East Florence Avenue, located 
approximately 2,500-feet north-northeast of the subject property, the depth to groundwater 
recorded was between 95 and 99 feet below ground surface. Flow direction was measured to 
vary towards the south, southeast and southwest.  
 
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD SOURCES 
 
EDR was contracted to provide a database search of public lists of sites that generate, store, treat 
or dispose of hazardous materials or sites for which a release or incident has occurred. The EDR 
search was conducted for the subject property and included data from surrounding sites within 
specified radii of the subject property. A copy of the EDR report, which specifies the ASTM 
search distance for each public list, is included as Appendix 2. As shown on the attached EDR 
report, federal, state and county lists were reviewed as part of the research effort. Please refer to 
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Appendix 2 for a complete listing of sites reported by EDR and a description of the databases 
reviewed.  
 
The Map Findings Summary, included in the EDR report, provides a summary of the databases 
searched and the number of reported facilities within the search radii, in accordance with ASTM 
search distances as required. The following information is based on our review of the Map 
Findings Summary and the information contained in the EDR report.  
 
Subject Property 
 
The subject property was listed on the following regulatory databases searched by EDR: 

 EMI – Emissions Inventory Database 
 HAZNET - Facility and Manifest Data 

 
Offsite Properties 
 
Offsite properties listed by EDR fall under two general categories of databases: those reporting 
unauthorized releases of hazardous substances (e.g., LUST, National Priority List [a.k.a. 
Superfund sites], and corrective action facilities), and databases of businesses permitted to use 
hazardous materials or generate hazardous wastes, for which an unauthorized release has not 
been reported to a regulatory agency.  
 
Rincon reviewed the EDR Radius Map and select detailed listings to evaluate their potential to 
impact the subject property, based on the following factors: 
 

 Reported distance of the facility from the subject property  
 The nature of the database on which the facility is listed, and/or whether the facility was 

listed on a database reporting unauthorized releases of hazardous materials, petroleum 
products, or hazardous wastes 

 Reported case type (e.g., soil only, failed UST test only) 
 Reported substance released (e.g., chlorinated solvents, gasoline, metals) 
 Reported regulatory agency status (e.g., case closed, “no further action”) 
 Location of the facility with respect to the reported groundwater flow direction 

(discussed in the Geology and Hydrogeology section of this report) 
 

Facilities/properties that were interpreted by Rincon to be of potential environmental concern 
to the subject property, based on one or more of the factors listed above, are summarized in 
Table 2. In accordance with ASTM, contamination migration pathways in soil, groundwater, 
and soil vapor were considered in our analysis of offsite properties of potential environmental 
concern.  
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Table 2 - EDR Listing Summary of Select Sites within One-Quarter Mile of the Subject Site 

Site Name 
EDR Site 

ID 
Site Address 

Distance from Subject 
Property 

Database Reference 

Subject Property 

LA UNI SCH DIS, 
McKinley Ave 

A1, A2 
7812 McKinley 

Avenue 
Subject Property EMI, HAZNET 

Notes: 
There are no adjacent properties listed on databases searched by EDR. 
EDR did not report unauthorized release sites within 1/4 mile of the subject property. 

 
Regulatory agency information reviewed for the listings in the table above are summarized in 
the Additional Environmental Record Sources section of this report. 
 
Orphan Listings 
 
EDR reported five orphan or unmapped site listings, which EDR is unable to plot due to 
insufficient address information. Based on the information provided by EDR, the orphan 
listings are not expected to impact the subject property. 
 
ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD SOURCES 
 
Review of Agency Files 
 
As a follow-up to the database search, Rincon reviewed regulatory information for facilities 
within the specified search radii that were interpreted to have the potential to impact the subject 
property, based on one or more factors previously discussed (e.g., distance, open case status, 
up-gradient location, soil vapor migration).  
 
The following is a summary of our review of regulatory information obtained from review of 
online sources (e.g., State Water Resources Control Board {SWRCB} GeoTracker database, the 
California Department of Toxic Substances Control {DTSC} Envirostor database) and/or files 
requested from the applicable regulatory agency, as described below. 
 
Subject Property 
The following is a summary of the regulatory database listings searched by EDR for the subject 
property: 
  

A. LAUSD/McKinley Avenue Elementary School: - The subject property was listed on the 
EMI and HAZNET databases searched by EDR. The EMI listing indicates that the subject 
property was associated with a release of greenhouse gases to the environment in 1990; 
however, the type and amount of gas or particulate release was not identified. The 
HAZNET listing indicates that the subject generated various types of hazardous waste 
for offsite disposal in 2009, 2004, 2003, 1994, and 1993. Most of the waste was described 
as asbestos-containing waste or other inorganic solid waste. 

 
Adjacent Properties  
No adjacent properties were listed on databases searched by EDR. 
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Nearby Release Properties (within 1/4 mile) 
EDR did not report any unauthorized release properties within ¼ mile of the subject property. 

 
Known or Suspect Contaminated Release Sites with Potential Vapor Migration  
The EDR report was reviewed to identify nearby known or suspect contaminated sites that have 
the potential for contaminated vapor originating from the nearby site to be migrating beneath 
the subject property.  Based on the ASTM E 2600-10, Standard Guide for Vapor Encroachment 
Screening on Property Involved in Real Estate Transactions, the following minimum search 
distances were initially used to determine if contaminated soil vapors from a nearby known or 
suspect contaminated site have the potential to be migrating beneath the subject property: 
 

 1/10 mile (528 feet) for petroleum hydrocarbons 
 1/3 mile (1,760 feet) for other contaminants of concern (COCs)  

 
If up-gradient known or suspect contaminated sites are located within the above referenced 
distances from the subject property, online resources are reviewed to determine the extent of 
the contaminated plume at those sites. The following describes search distances for 
contaminated plumes of petroleum hydrocarbons and other COCs. 
 
Petroleum Hydrocarbons 
 
Based on our review of the EDR report, there are no up-gradient or adjacent suspect release 
sites with the potential to have petroleum hydrocarbon-impacted soil or groundwater plumes 
located within 30 feet of the subject property. 
 
 
Other COCs 
 
Based on our review of the EDR report, there are no other adjacent or up-gradient known or 
suspect contaminated soil or groundwater plumes located within 100 feet of the subject 
property. 
 
Review of State of California Division of Oil and Gas Records 
 
A review of the Department of Conservation, Division of Oil, Gas & Geothermal Resources 
(DOGGR) Online Mapping System indicates that no oil wells are located within 0.50 mile of the 
subject property. The nearest oil field, the Howard Townsite Field, is approximately 3 miles 
southeast of the subject property. 
 
According to the City of Los Angeles Zoning Information and Map Access System (Zimas), the 
site is not located within a methane zone or methane buffer zone.   
 
Radon 
A radon survey was not conducted as part of this assessment. According to EDR, the subject 
property is located in Federal EPA Radon Zone 2 which has an indoor average level of greater 
than or equal to 2 picoCuries per liter (pCi/L) and less than or equal to 4 pCi/L. Additionally, 
according to the Radon Potential Zone Map for Southern Los Angeles County, California 
provided by LAUSD, the subject property is located in an area described as “Low Potential for 
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Indoor Radon Levels Above 4.0 Picocuries per Liter (CGS, 2005).” The radon map is included in 
Appendix 2.  
 
HISTORICAL USE INFORMATION ON THE PROPERTY AND THE 

ADJOINING PROPERTIES 
 
The historic records review completed for this Phase I ESA includes topographic maps, aerial 
photographs, fire insurance maps (Sanborn Maps), building permits and city directories as 
detailed in the following sections. Table 3 provides a summary of the historical use information 
available for the subject property. Historical resources reviewed are included in Appendix 3. 
 
Review of Historic Aerial Photographs 
 
Aerial photographs from EDR’s aerial photograph collection were obtained and reviewed. 
Copies of available aerial photographs are included in Appendix 3. 
 
Review of City Directory Listings 
 
EDR was contracted to provide copies of city directory listings for the subject property. Copies 
of the city directory listings are included in Appendix 3. 
 
Review of Fire Insurance Maps  
 
EDR was contracted to provide copies of fire insurance maps for the subject property. Copies of 
available Sanborn Maps are included in Appendix 3. 
 
Review of Historic Topographic Maps 
 
Historic topographic maps from EDR’s map collection were obtained and reviewed (Appendix 
3). 
 
Review of Historic Building Permits  
 
In an effort to obtain building permit information for the subject property, Rincon accessed the 
Los Angeles Department of Building and Safety online building records. Building permit record 
information is listed in Table 3. 
 
Summary of Historic Uses  
 
Subject Property  
Based on our review of the documents listed above and summarized in Table 3 below, it 
appears that the subject property was undeveloped up until at least 1928. According to the 1928 
aerial photograph, the western portion of the subject property appears to be occupied by school 
structures (along McKinley Avenue) with a central playground area behind the school 
buildings. The eastern portion of the subject property appears to be occupied by residential 
dwellings. According to the 1950 Sanborn Map, the western portion of the subject property is 
occupied by the main school building along McKinley Avenue, a kindergarten, an auditorium 
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structure (indicated as built in 1929 and rebuilt in 1936), a lunch shed, and classrooms while the 
eastern portion of the subject property consists of multiple parcels occupied by dwellings, some 
with detached auto garages. By 1963, the eastern portion of the subject property is no longer 
occupied by residential dwellings. According to the 1969 Sanborn Map, the 79th Street School 
(modern day McKinley Elementary) consists of the main school building along McKinley 
Avenue, the original kindergarten building, an additional kindergarten building (indicated as 
built in 1962), an auditorium structure (indicated as built in 1929 and rebuilt in 1936), a cafeteria 
building, several classroom buildings (indicated as built in 1959 and 1963), and a large 
playground. With the exception of a few added and removed small structures or sheds, the 
subject property generally remains unchanged from 1969 through 1994. By 2002, five additional 
classroom structures have been constructed on the eastern half of the subject property along 
East 78th Street. By 2012, the two easternmost structures have been removed from the subject 
property. In general, the subject property configuration does not change through from 2012 
through present-day. 
 

Table 3 - Historical Use of the Subject Property 
 

Year Use Source 

7812 McKinley Avenue, Los Angeles, California 

1896 The subject property appears to be undeveloped. 
Topographic Map (TM)  – 
Redondo Quadrangle 

1923 The subject property consists of multiple vacant parcels. Sanborn Map (SM) 

1923 Similar to the 1896 TM. TM – Watts Quadrangle 

1923 The subject property appears to be vacant. Aerial Photograph (AP) 

1924 Similar to the 1923 TM. TM – Watts Quadrangle 

1924 Permit for new building construction. Building Permit (BP) 

1928 

The subject property appears to be occupied by school structures on 
the west side of the property along McKinley Avenue. There appears 
to be a central playground area and the eastern portion of the subject 
property appears to be occupied by residential dwellings. 

AP 

1928 
Three building permits for new construction; one building permit for 
addition to a present school structure; permit to move temporary 
school bungalow to rear of lot.  

BP 

1929 Permit for new building construction. BP 

1932 
Permit for building alteration/repair; permit to relocate temporary 
school bungalow. 

BP 

1933 
Permit for building alteration/repair; permit to relocate temporary 
school bungalow. 

BP 

1934 
Permit for building alteration/repair: reconstruct main building and 
kindergarten; three permits for new building construction. 

BP 

1935 Permit for building alteration/repair: permit to tile interior. BP 

1936 Permit for building alteration/repair: tile work. BP 

1937 
The subject property is occupied by a school, which is indicated by a 
flag symbol on the topographic map. 

TM – Watts Quadrangle 
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Year Use Source 

1937 Permit to relocate temporary school bungalow. BP 

1938 Similar to the 1928 AP. AP 

1948 
Similar to the 1937 TM; the subject property is shaded indicated 
development. 

TM – Redondo and 
Downey Quadrangles 

1950 
The majority of the subject property remains shaded and occupied by 
school structures represented by a flag symbol on the topographic 
map; the school is indicated as 79th Street School. 

TM – Inglewood 
Quadrangle 

1950 

The western portion of the subject property is occupied by 79th Street 
School which consists of the main school building along McKinley 
Avenue, a kindergarten, an auditorium structure (indicated as built in 
1929 and rebuilt in 1936), a lunch shed, and class rooms. The eastern 
portion of the subject property consists of multiple parcels occupied 
by dwellings, some with detached auto garages. 

SM 

1952 Similar to the 1950 TM. 
TM – Inglewood 
Quadrangle 

1952 Similar to the 1938 AP. AP 

1952 
Permit for building alteration/repair: new doors to boys and girls 
bathrooms, main building. 

BP 

1955 Two permits for new building construction. BP 

1960 Permit for new building construction. BP 

1963 

The eastern portion of the subject property is no longer occupied by 
residential dwellings; the majority of the subject property is occupied 
by the 79th Street School with buildings along East 78th Street and 
McKinley Avenue; there is a paved playground area behind the 
school. 

AP 

1964 Similar to the 1952 TM. 
TM – Inglewood 
Quadrangle 

1969 

The subject property is occupied by the 79th Street School which 
consists of the main school building along McKinley Avenue, the 
original kindergarten building, an additional kindergarten building 
(indicated as built in 1962), an auditorium structure (indicated as built 
in 1929 and rebuilt in 1936), a cafeteria building, several  class room 
buildings (indicated as built in 1959 and 1963), and a large 
playground; there are no residential dwellings on the eastern portion 
of the subject property as was depicted in the 1950 SM. 

SM 

1972 Similar to the 1964 TM. 
TM – Inglewood 
Quadrangle 

1972 
Similar to the 1963 AP; however, there are fewer classroom 
structures along East 78th Street. 

AP 

1977 Similar to the 1972 AP. AP 

1981 Similar to the 1977 AP. AP 

1981 Similar to the 1972 AP. 
TM – Inglewood 
Quadrangle 

1989 
Similar to the 1981 with the addition of structures or sheds on the 
central portion of the subject property. 

AP 

1994 
Similar to the 1981 AP with the addition of more structures or sheds 
on the eastern portion of the subject property. 

AP 

2002 
The subject property remains occupied by the school; five structures 
have been constructed on the eastern half of the subject property 
(east of the auditorium/cafeteria buildings) along East 78th Street. 

AP 
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Year Use Source 

2005 Similar to the 2002 AP.  AP 

2009 Similar to the 2005 AP.  AP 

2010 Similar to the 2009 AP. AP 

2012 
Similar to the 2010 AP; however, the two easternmost structures have 
been removed from the subject property. 

AP 

2012 Similar to the 1981 TM. 
TM – Inglewood 
Quadrangle 

2016 
The subject property remains occupied by the McKinley Avenue 
Elementary School. 

Google Earth 

 
Northern Adjacent Property 
Based on our review of the documents listed above, the northern adjacent properties were 
undeveloped through 1923. The 1923 aerial photograph and Sanborn Map indicate that the 
northern adjacent properties were vacant at that time. By 1928, the northern adjacent properties 
(along the south side of East 78th Street) are occupied by residential dwellings with detached 
garages. The northern adjacent properties have historically been occupied by residential 
dwellings and remain so through the present-day. 
 
Eastern Adjacent Properties 
Based on our review of the documents listed above, the eastern adjacent properties were 
undeveloped through 1923. The 1923 aerial photograph and Sanborn Map indicate that the 
eastern adjacent properties were vacant at that time. By 1928, the eastern adjacent properties 
(along the east side of Wadsworth Avenue) are occupied by residential dwellings and 
apartments. The eastern adjacent properties have historically been occupied by residential 
dwellings and remain so through the present-day. 
 
Southern Adjacent Properties 
Based on our review of the documents listed above, the southern adjacent properties were 
undeveloped through 1923. The 1923 aerial photograph and Sanborn Map indicate that the 
southern adjacent properties were vacant at that time. By 1928, the southern adjacent properties 
(along the north side of East 79th Street) are occupied by residential dwellings and multi-family 
apartment structures (some with detached garages). The southern adjacent properties have 
historically been occupied by residential dwellings and remain so through the present-day. 
 
Western Adjacent Properties 
Based on our review of the documents listed above, the western adjacent properties were 
undeveloped through 1923. The 1923 aerial photograph and Sanborn Map indicate that the 
western adjacent properties were vacant at that time. By 1928, the western adjacent properties 
(along the east side of McKinley Avenue) are occupied by residential dwellings and apartments 
with detached garages. The western adjacent properties have historically been occupied by 
residential dwellings and remain so through the present-day. The southwestern adjacent 
property has been occupied by a store since at least 1950. 
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Gaps in Historical Sources 
 
Several gaps of greater than five years were identified in the historical records reviewed, from 
1896-1923, 1937-1948, 1981-1989, 1989-1994, and 1994-2002. These gaps are considered 
insignificant because the subject property land use does not change through the indicated times. 

INTERVIEWS 
 
Rincon Consultants performed interviews regarding the subject property and surrounding 
areas. The purpose of the interview was to discuss current and historical subject property 
conditions and to obtain information indicating the presence of recognized environmental 
conditions in connection with the property. 
 
INTERVIEW WITH OWNER 
 
As per LAUSD request, we sent the Owner Interview Questionnaire to Charles Garnett, Plant 
Manager for McKinley Elementary. As of the date of this report, a completed questionnaire has 
not been received.  
 
INTERVIEW WITH PROPERTY MANAGER  
 
On June 21, 2017, we interviewed Charles Garnett, Plant Manager for McKinley Elementary. 
Mr. Garnett indicated the school was built in 1925. Other information obtained during this 
interview is included in the Site Reconnaissance section of this report.  
 
INTERVIEWS WITH GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS 
 
Rincon accessed the Los Angeles Fire Department Public Records online database for 
information regarding underground storage tanks, aboveground petroleum storage tanks, and 
hazardous materials listed facilities. Results of the online search indicated that the subject 
property is listed as an inactive Certified Unified Program Agencies (CUPA) regulated facility 
for hazardous materials site ID FA0015739). Rincon submitted a Los Angeles Fire Department 
Underground Storage Tanks Request for Fire Prevention Public Records on June 13, 2017.  The 
Fire Department responded that no files were available pertaining to USTs on the subject 
property. A Hazardous Materials Request Form was also submitted to the Fire Department on 
July 3, 2017. A list of hazardous chemicals stored on the property was provided, which included 
household chemicals that would be expected at a school site, such as glue, graffiti remover, etc.    
 
In addition, we contacted the LADWP to request the dates of the three pad mounted 
transformers observed on the subject property. Bruce Spease, Overhead Design with LADWP, 
indicated that judging by the photos of the tags of the transformers that we emailed him, the 
transformers were likely dry transformers owned by the school. He indicated, “We have an 
overhead system that feeds the school on McKinley Avenue in front of the school. It most likely 
dips to the schools panel and then to these [pad-mounted] transformers to transform to a usable 
voltage inside the building. I think these must be owned and maintained by the school.” We 
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contacted Mr. Garnett at McKinley Elementary to request more information. As of the date of 
this report, a response has not been received.  
 

SITE RECONNAISSANCE 
 
Rincon Consultants performed a reconnaissance of the subject property on June 21, 2017 
accompanied by Charles Garnett, Plant Manager for McKinley Elementary. The purpose of the 
reconnaissance was to observe existing subject property conditions and to obtain information 
indicating the presence of recognized environmental conditions in connection with the 
property. 
 
METHODOLOGY AND LIMITING CONDITIONS 
 
The site reconnaissance was conducted by: 

1. Observing the subject property from public thoroughfares,  
2. Observing the adjacent properties from public thoroughfares,  
3. Observing the interior of the onsite structures,  
4. Observing the exterior of the structures,  
5. Backtracking to correlate exterior features with interior features, as necessary, and 
6. Observing the subject property from driveways, roads, and walking paths. 

 
CURRENT USE OF THE PROPERTY AND ADJACENT PROPERTIES 
 
The subject property is currently occupied by the McKinley Avenue Elementary School. 
Adjacent properties are used for residential purposes. 
 
PAST USE OF THE PROPERTY AND ADJACENT PROPERTIES 
 
Based on our site reconnaissance, former past uses at the subject property and adjacent 
properties are not readily apparent. However, available records indicate that the subject 
property has historically been used for educational purposes. 
 
CURRENT OR PAST USES IN THE SURROUNDING AREAS 
 
The subject property is surrounded by residential land uses and some commercial land uses, as 
detailed in the Site Description section of this report. Past uses of the surrounding area are not 
readily apparent based on the site reconnaissance. 
 
GEOLOGIC, HYDROGEOLOGIC, HYDROLOGIC AND 

TOPOGRAPHIC CONDITIONS 
 
Geologic, Hydrogeologic, Hydrologic and topographic information are as previously stated in 
the Physical Settings Section of this report.  
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GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF STRUCTURES 
 
Onsite structures are as described previously in the Site Description section of this report. 
 
INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR OBSERVATIONS 
 
Storage Tanks 
 
During the site reconnaissance, above-ground storage tanks or evidence of underground 
storage tanks were not observed. Evidence of a former boiler was noted in the basement, 
however former oil storage tanks were not identified. A coal fired oven was also observed in the 
basement.   
 
Drums 
 
During the site reconnaissance, we observed multiple plastic drums/barrels of water stored for 
natural disaster supplies. No other drums were reported by the site representative or observed 
during the site reconnaissance. Rincon did not observe indications of releases from the drums 
on the subject property. 
 
Hazardous Substances and Petroleum Products  
 
With the exception of a few bottles (less than 1 gallon) of miscellaneous cleaners, no hazardous 
substances and petroleum products were observed during the site reconnaissance.   
 
Unidentified Substance Containers 
 
Unidentified substance containers or unidentified containers that might contain hazardous 
substances were not observed during the site reconnaissance.  
 
Odors 
 
During the site reconnaissance, Rincon did not identify any strong, pungent, or noxious odors.    
 
Pools of Liquid 
 
During the site reconnaissance, Rincon did not identify any pools of liquid including standing 
surface water.  
 
Indications of Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) 
 
Rincon observed an elevator in the main school building. Mr. Garnett indicated the elevator was 
only 15-16 years old. Therefore, it is unlikely there are PCBs present in the hydraulic fluid. We 
were unable to observe the locked elevator room.  
 
Mr. Garnett provided a contact number for the elevator servicing company, Excelsior elevators. 
On July 10, we contacted them to request confirmation on the date of the elevator and the 
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presence of PCBs in the hydraulic oil. As of the date of this report, a response has not been 
received.  
 
Other Conditions of Concern 
 
During the site reconnaissance Rincon did not note any of the following: 
 

 clarifiers  
 degreasers/parts washers 
 pits, ponds, and lagoons  
 stained soil  
 stressed vegetation 
 waste water 
 wells 
 septic systems/effluent disposal system 

 
Sumps – A sump/sump pump was noted in the basement of the main school building.  

 
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION SAFETY 

CONSIDERATIONS 
 

Rincon completed additional site safety research as part of this Phase I ESA to assist LAUSD 
with CDE information requirements.  Rincon performed additional research regarding school 
site proximity to the following:  

 Airports 
 Railroads 
 Major Roadways 
 Hazardous Air Emissions and Facilities Within A Quarter Mile 
 High-Voltage Power Transmission Lines 
 Pressurized Gas, Gasoline, or Sewer Pipelines 
 High-Pressure Water Pipelines, Reservoirs, Water Storage Tanks  
 Earthquakes, Liquefaction and Landslides 
 Flood or Inundation Areas 
 Hazardous Disposal Sites 
 Methane Zone 
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Table 4 – CDE Safety Research 

Safety 
Consideration 

Source 
Research Information 

Proximity to 
Airports 

Google Earth  
The closest airport, Hawthorne Municipal Airport, is 
located about 4.85 miles southeast of the subject 
property.  

Proximity to 
Railroads 

Google Earth 
The proposed site is located approximately 0.88-
miles west of the nearest railroad tracks which run 
along Graham Avenue.   

Proximity to 
Major 
Roadways 

Google Earth 
The proposed site is located approximately 1.15-
miles east of the nearest highway: Interstate 110 – 
Harbor Freeway. 

Hazardous Air 
Emissions and 
Facilities Within 
A Quarter Mile 

South Coast Air Quality 
Management District 
(SCAQMD) FINDS Database 
http://www3.aqmd.gov/webappl/
fim/prog/search.aspx 
 
Colleen Paine 
SCAQMD Public Records 
909-396-2594 
CPaine@aqmd.gov 
 

We completed Public Records Request on the 
SCAQMD website on June 13, 2017 regarding 
locations of permitted facilities located within ¼ mile 
of the subject property.  We were directed to the 
FINDS database website. According to the FINDS 
database, there are three permitted facilities within 
1/4 –mile of the subject property. The subject 
property is listed on the FINDS database. 
Reportedly, a permit was granted in 1989 to operate 
a boiler with natural gas. In 1995, a permit was 
granted for compliance for rule 1146.1. In 2001, an 
application to operate a boiler was cancelled.  Ms. 
Paine emailed us on June 27, 2017 indicating none 
of the facilities have active permits and therefore 
there are no emissions records.   

LAUSD Office of Environmental 
Health & Safety  
Edgardo Gillera 
Site Assessment Project 
Manager,  
Environmental Programs  
213-241-4578 
Edgardo.Gillera@lausd.net  

On June 27, 2017, we contacted Mr. Gillera to ask if 
the McKinley Elementary School was listed on the 
Priority List of Schools Most at Risk from Air 
Pollution. McKinley Elementary is not listed on this 
list, nor is it listed on the High Risk Facility list 
compiled by the LAUSD Office of Environmental 
Health and Safety.  

Proximity to 
High-Voltage 
Power 
Transmission 
Lines 

Rincon Site Reconnaissance  
June 21, 2017 

On June 21, 2017 Rincon personnel observed power 
lines and a pole mounted transformer on McKinley 
Avenue.    

Los Angeles Department of 
Water and Power (LADWP) 
Bruce Spease 
Elec District Mechanical 
Supervisor 
213-367-3429 

On June 27, 2017, we spoke to Mr. Spease via 
telephone. Mr. Spease indicated there are no power 
lines greater than 34.5 kilovolts (kV) in the vicinity of 
the subject property. One line is located along 
McKinley Avenue and one line is located north of 79th

Street. With the exception of the service feeder lines 
to the subject property, there are no underground 
lines in the vicinity of the subject property. The feeder 
lines are less than 1 kV.  

Proximity to 
Pressurized Gas 
or Gasoline 
Pipeline  
 

Rincon Site Reconnaissance 
June 21, 2017 

During the site reconnaissance on June 21, 2017, 
Rincon did not observe underground pipeline 
markers for located along E 78th Street, Wadsworth 
Avenue, E 79th Street, or McKinley Avenue.  

National Pipeline Mapping 
Service Public Viewer  
https://www.npms.phmsa.dot.go
v/PublicViewer/ 

On June 16, 2017, we reviewed the National Pipeline 
Mapping Service (NPMS) public viewer. No gas 
transmission pipelines or hazardous liquids pipelines 
were noted within 1,500-feet of the subject property. 
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Safety 
Consideration 

Source 
Research Information 

SoCal Gas/Sempra Energy  
Luis Ramirez 
Pipeline Planning Assistant 
Socalgastransmissionutilityrequ
est@Semprautilities.Com 

On June 28, 2017 we received an email from 
SoCalGas indicating the Transmission Department 
does not operate any facilities within 1,500-feet of the 
subject property. However, they recommended 
contacting Northwest Distribution to ensure no 
conflict with their facilities.  

Northwest Distribution 
Gamaliel “Gama” Vazquez 
Planning Associate – Compton 
HQ 
310-605-2194 
gvazquez@semprautilities.com  

On June 28, 2017 we emailed Northwest Distribution 
to request information on any pipelines within 1,500-
feet of the subject property. Two 2-inch diameter 
natural gas pipelines run adjacent to the subject 
property along E 78th Street and E 79th Street. 
Multiple small lines (< 6-inch diameter) are noted 
serving the neighborhood.  

Proximity to 
High  – Volume 
Water Pipelines, 
Reservoirs, 
Water Storage 
Tanks 

Rincon Site Reconnaissance  
June 21, 2017 

On June 21, 2017 Rincon personnel did not observe 
aboveground reservoirs or water storage tanks within 
1,500 of the site.   

LADWP Engineering 
Terry Nguyen 
Civil Engineering Associate  
213-367-4238 
terry.nguyen@ladwp.com   
 

On June 28, 2017, Terry Nguyen emailed us a map 
of water lines within 1,500 feet of the subject 
property. Mr. Nguyen indicated the pressure for the 
pipelines is expected to be between 70 and 100 psi. 
Based on our review of these maps, there is 4-inch 
diameter cement line adjacent to the north of the 
property along E 78th Street. There is an 8-inch 
diameter cement line adjacent to the east of the 
property along Wadsworth Avenue. There is an 8-
inch diameter cement line adjacent to the south along 
E 79th Street. There is a 6-inch diameter cement line 
adjacent to the west along McKinley Avenue. In 
addition, the following 12-inch diameter lines are 
located within 1,500-foot radius of the subject 
property: 

 A 12-inch diameter cement line along Central 
Avenue, approximately 650-feet east of the 
property 

 A 12-inch diameter cement line along S 
Avalon Boulevard, approximately 1,300-feet 
west of the property 

Proximity to 
Pressurized 
Sewer Pipeline 

Los Angeles Department of 
Public Works Sewer 
Maintenance Department 
(SMD) 
http://dpw.lacounty.gov/smd/se
wernetwork/ 

On July 10, 2017 we reviewed the SMD sanitary 
sewer network map. There are no sanitary sewer 
system sewer lines maintained by the Consolidated 
Sewer Maintenance District on or adjacent to the 
subject property. 

City of Los Angeles Bureau of 
Engineering  
Website: 
https://data.lacity.org/A-Livable-
and-Sustainable-City/Sewer-
System/7aty-5ywx/data 
Email: eng.wla@lacity.org 
 

On July 13, 2017 we reviewed the Bureau of 
Engineering official sanitary sewer district map. 
According to the map, in addition to small feeder 
lines, there are two sewer lines adjacent to the 
subject property, one adjacent to the north along 
78th Street, and one adjacent to the south along 79th 
Street.  
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Safety 
Consideration 

Source 
Research Information 

Earthquakes, 
Liquefaction and 
Landslides  

Department of Conservation 
Alquist-Priolo  
http://maps.conservation.ca.gov
/cgs/informationwarehouse/inde
x.html?map=regulatorymaps 

According to the California Geological Survey 
(CGS) Earthquake Zones of Required Investigation-
Inglewood Quadrangle map reviewed online on 
June 26, 2017, the subject property is located in a 
liquefaction zone. The nearest fault zone is the 
Potrero Fault Zone, approximately 2.25 miles west 
of the subject property.  

Flood or 
Inundation 
Areas 

Los Angeles County 
Department of Public Works 
Flood Zone Determination 
Website 
http://dpw.lacounty.gov/apps/w
md/floodzone/map.htm  

The subject property does not appear to be located 
in a flood zone area.  

Hazardous 
Disposal Sites  

EDR Report  
The subject property is not located within 2,000 feet 
of a landfill site.  

Methane Zone 
Los Angeles County Zimas 
website  
http://zimas.lacity.org/ 

The subject property is not located within a methane 
hazard zone or methane buffer zone.  

 
The subject property is located approximately 650-feet and 1,300-feet from two 12-inch diameter 
cement lines. The California Code of Regulations (CCR) Title 5 states that school sites within 
1,500-feet of an underground high-volume water lines (12 inches in diameter or greater and 
regardless of pressure) will require a risk analysis assessment if this site was to be considered for 
development as a new school site.  
 

Based on the results of the research conducted as of the date of this report, we do not 
anticipate the need for additional CDE studies with regard to airports, railroads, major 
roadways, hazardous air emissions, high-voltage power transmission lines, water storage 
tanks or reservoirs, earthquakes, liquefaction and landslides, flood or inundation, 
hazardous disposal sites, or methane.  

This information will be presented in the Preliminary Environmental Assessment (PEA) 
proposed for the site.   
 

EVALUATION 
 
FINDINGS 
 
Known or suspect environmental conditions associated with the property include the following: 
 

1. Potential presence of organochlorine pesticides (including lead and arsenic) in onsite 
soils, especially around pre 1989 structures  

2. Potential presence of arsenic based herbicides beneath paved areas  
3. Potential presence of lead based paint and asbestos in onsite structures 
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OPINIONS 
 
Potential presence of organochlorine pesticides in onsite soils, especially around pre-1989 
current and former structures – The Interim Guidance Evaluation of School Sites with Potential Soil 
Contamination as a Result Of Lead From Lead-Based Paint, Organochlorine Pesticides from 
Termiticides, and Polychlorinated Biphenyls from Electrical Transformers (DTSC, 2006) gives 
guidance on recommended soil sampling based on ages of onsite structures and likelihood of 
contaminants. Based on the age of the main school building and cafeteria, which were 
constructed prior to 1989, and former pre-1989 buildings on the northern portion of the site, 
organochlorine pesticides used as termiticides may be present in onsite soils. This finding is 
considered a potential Recognized Environmental Condition. 

 
Potential presence of arsenic based herbicides beneath paved areas - Since it was formerly a 
common practice for LAUSD to apply an arsenic-based herbicide to soil immediately prior to 
paving with asphalt, arsenic may be present in the onsite soils located beneath the paved areas 
of the property.  This finding is considered a potential Recognized Environmental Condition. 
 
Potential presence of lead in soil around pre-1993 structures - Based on our review of historical 
sources, the existing buildings on the subject property were built between approximately 1925 
and 1936.  Therefore, lead-based paint may have been used on building exteriors and may be 
present in onsite soils in the vicinity of existing pre-1993 and former structures (as per the 2006 
DTSC Interim Guidance document).  The potential presence of lead in soil is a potential 
Recognized Environmental Condition.  
 
Potential presence of hydraulic oils containing PCBs in the elevator and transformers utilized 
onsite - If PCB containing oils are present onsite, they should be replaced with non-PCB 
containing oils.  In addition, if staining is identified in the elevator room, additional soil 
sampling for hydraulic oils and metals should be conducted.  Since the elevator was installed in 
approximately 2000, it is not likely that the elevator equipment contains PCBs, and therefore the 
presence of a hydraulic elevator does not represent an environmental concern.  
 
According to information provided by the LADWP, transformers observed at the subject 
property are likely dry-type.  Therefore, the transformers do not represent an environmental 
concern.   
 
Potential presence of lead based paint and asbestos in onsite structures - Based on our review 
of historical sources, the existing buildings on the subject property were built between 
approximately 1925 and 1936.  Although not considered a REC, pursuant to ASTM E 1527-13, 
structures constructed prior to 1978 may contain lead based paint (LBP) and structures 
constructed prior to 1981 may contain asbestos containing building materials (ACBM). Based on 
the age of the onsite structures, there is the potential that LBP and ACBM were used during the 
construction of the onsite structures.  This finding is considered a potential Recognized 
Environmental Condition. 
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In addition, based on the additional site safety research conducted as part of this Phase I ESA, 
additional CDE safety studies would be warranted due to the following if this property was 
under consideration as a new school site:   

 Potential flooding issues due to the proximity of the proposed school site to high 
volume water pipelines. 

 
This safety consideration would likely require further study if the subject property were under 
consideration for acquisition for the construction of a new school. Because the property is 
currently in use as a school, application of this factor for potential land-acquisition purposes 
does not apply.   
 
CONCLUSIONS  
 
Rincon has performed a Phase I ESA in general conformance with the scope and limitations of 
ASTM E 1527-13 for the McKinley Elementary School located at 7812 McKinley Avenue in Los 
Angeles, California. This assessment has revealed evidence of four potential Recognized 
Environmental Conditions that could affect modernization of the school. 
 
Potential Recognized Environmental Conditions 

1. Potential presence of organochlorine pesticides in onsite soils, especially around pre-
1989 current and former onsite structures  

2. Potential presence of lead in onsite soils around pre-1993 current and former onsite 
structures 

3. Potential presence of arsenic-based herbicides beneath paved areas  
4. Potential presence of lead based paint and asbestos in onsite structures 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
We recommend performing a Preliminary Environmental Assessment (PEA) as described 
below: 

 Sample the onsite soils and adjacent to pre-1989 structures and near former onsite 
structures dated pre-1989 for organochlorine pesticides to determine if organochlorine 
pesticides are present in the onsite soils at acceptable concentrations. 

 Sample the onsite soils adjacent to pre-1993 current and former onsite structures for lead 
to determine if lead-based paint applied to exteriors has impacted soil. 

 Sample the onsite soils below the paved areas of the site for arsenic to determine if 
arsenic is present at acceptable concentrations. 
 

Additionally, we recommend the following: 
 Completion of a lead-based paint and asbestos survey prior to demolition or remodeling 

of onsite structures. 
 
The CDE checklist is a set of guidelines for the selection of new school sites. However, since the 
McKinley Elementary School is an established school and is undergoing reconstruction, we 
recommend further discussions between LAUSD and the CDE to determine if the additional 
flooding study listed above is warranted for the existing school site.  
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In addition, because we are waiting for a response from SoCalGas Northwest Distribution and 
from the Los Angeles Bureau of Engineering, we recommend the information from this agency 
be reviewed and incorporated into this report. 
 
DEVIATIONS 
 
Deviations from ASTM E 1527-13 Practice were encountered during the completion of this 
Phase I ESA.  A User Questionnaire and Owner Questionnaire were not completed as part of 
this assessment. In addition, we did not receive a response from Northwest Distribution or the 
Los Angeles Bureau of Engineering as part of the CDE checklist.  
 

REFERENCES 
 
The following published reference materials were used in preparation of this Phase I ESA: 

Environmental database: Environmental Data Resources (EDR) report dated June 7, 
2017. 

Geology: Geologic Map of the Venice and Inglewood Quadrangles, Los Angeles County, 
California, 2007, compiled by Thomas W. Dibble, Jr. 

Groundwater: RWQCB online database (GeoTracker); EDR June 7, 2017; Department of 
Water Resources Groundwater Bulletin 118, 2004. 

Topography: USGS topographic map (Inglewood Quadrangle, 2012). 

Oil and gas records: State of California, Division of Oil, Gas and Geothermal Resources 
website: http://maps.conservation.ca.gov/doggr/index.html#openModal. 

Aerial photographs: Photos provided by EDR. 

City directory listings: Listings provided by EDR. 

Historic topographic maps: Maps provided by EDR. 

Fire insurance maps: Sanborn Maps provided by EDR. 

Other: DTSC, Interim Guidance Evaluation of School Sites with Potential Soil Contamination 
as a Result of Lead from Lead-Based Paint, Organochlorine Pesticides from Termiticides, and 
Polychlorinated Biphenyls from Electrical Transformers, Revised June 9, 2006; California 
Geological Survey, Radon Potential Zone Map for Southern Los Angeles County, 
California, January 2005. 
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SIGNATURES OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONALS 
 
The qualified environmental professionals that are responsible for preparing the report include 
Julie Welch Marshall and Walt Hamann. Their qualifications are summarized in the following 
section.   
 
“We declare that, to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, we meet the definition of 
Environmental Professional as defined in 312.10 of 40 CFR 312. We have the specific 
qualifications based on education, training and experience to assess a property of the nature, 
history, and setting of the subject property. We have developed and performed appropriate 
inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312.” 
 
 
        July 28, 2017 
Signature  Date 

Walt Hamann   Vice President, PG, CHG, CEG  
Name  Title 
 
 
        July 28, 2017 
Signature  Date 

Julie Welch Marshall  Senior Project Manager 
Name  Title 
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QUALIFICATIONS OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS 
 
The environmental consultants responsible for conducting this Phase I ESA and preparing the 
report include Julie Welch Marshall and Walt Hamann. Their qualifications are summarized 
below.   

Environmental 
Professional 

Qualifications 

X2.1.1 (2) (i) - 
Professional 
Engineer or 
Professional 

Geologist License 
or Registration, 
and 3 years of 

full-time relevant 
experience 

X2.1.1 (2) (ii) - 
Licensed or 

certified by the 
Federal 

Government, 
State, Tribe, or 

U.S. Territory to 
perform 

environmental 
inquiries 

X2.1.1 (2) (iii) – 
Baccalaureate or Higher 

Degree from and 
accredited institution of 

higher education in a 
discipline of engineering 

or science and the 
equivalent of 5 years of 

full-time relevant 
experience 

X2.1.1 (2) (iii) 
– Equivalent 

of 10 years of 
full-time 
relevant 

experience 

Walt Hamann PG, CHG, CEG  MS Geology 30 years 

Julie Welch Marshall   
BS Environmental 
Engineering 

22 years 

Devin DiNapoli   BA Earth Science 3 years 

 
Walt Hamann, PG, CEG, CHG, is a Principal and Senior Geologist with Rincon Consultants. He 
holds a Bachelor of Arts degree in geology from the University of California, Santa Barbara and 
a Master of Science degree in geology from the University of California, Los Angeles. He has 
over 30 years of experience conducting assessment and remediation projects and has prepared 
or overseen the preparation of hundreds of Phase I and Phase II Environmental Site 
Assessments throughout California. Mr. Hamann is a Professional Geologist (#4742), Certified 
Engineering Geologist (#1635), and Certified Hydrogeologist (#208) with the State of California.  
 
Julie Welch Marshall is a Senior Project Manager with Rincon Consultants. She holds a 
Bachelor of Science degree in environmental engineering from Rensselaer Polytechnic Institute, 
Troy, New York, a Hazardous Materials Management Certificate from the University of 
California, Santa Barbara Extension program, and a Business Management Certificate from the 
University of California, San Diego Extension program. Ms. Marshall’s responsibilities at 
Rincon include implementation of site assessments and development of site remediation 
programs within the Environmental Site Assessment and Remediation Group. Ms. Marshall has 
extensive experience performing Due Diligence Phase I and Phase II Environmental Site 
Assessments as well as managing Brownfields and various remediation projects. She has 22 
years of experience conducting research, assessment and remediation projects in California. 
 
Devin DiNapoli is an Environmental Scientist with Rincon Consultants. She holds a Bachelor’s 
Degree in Earth Science from the University of Southern California. Ms. DiNapoli has 
experience working on Phase I Environmental Site Assessments for a variety of commercial, 
rural, and industrial properties. She also has experience conducting Phase II projects including 
soil and soil vapor assessments. Ms. DiNapoli’s responsibilities at Rincon include 
implementation of Phase I and Phase II Environmental Site Assessments and preparing 
environmental reports.    
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Photograph 7.  View of storage of earthquake supplies, 
including drums of water, stored in one of the onsite 
storage units.  
 

Photograph 8.  View of the interior of the onsite 
cafeteria.  
 

Photograph 9.  View of one of three onsite pad-mounted 
transformers.  
 
 

 

     
Photograph 10.  View of the eastern adjacent residential 
properties, facing northeast.  
 

Photograph 11.  View of southern adjacent vacant lot 
and southern adjacent residential properties, facing south.  
 

Photograph 12.  View of the western adjacent residential 
property, facing west.  
 

 Site Photographs Figure 5 
 
 
 
 



































http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6hRk6oqGhEWlROjPkSps3CZ5o5byq17iGAdsAktOEguwWQBnl4bb4UMMO0GEjAnCPl153BJHSCkppJ9rspoa4oCECE4bZiG95SeiCQvk5fCUbVypyqEuCYyE1w8X7JJkiTRU4d0RAMJNdEPVsxXV3LQGkhB5tv0ROMuN6g7HhmfWRfiqkQTq3qHionYgqthNGtHm9rgBEkQ0WUD0lFwn3CM4OD0Mjk4MP.Bh94UsS.F1pRMNsd6Y3Cd4Co4VZH3b5BtxBONa5F7AbpWPyFRV45fl1B9z7cNbiBMdACzcAaLQdrVbsV.u6Z3LhHRGRjfAksFd45JwoP9MqZlBGn0l44pIEXDlWs.JlmT73LtlOpzxjzivPZYH716TSPDUpvK0sG1nCjBqCm66ZXmo5xqd8eS85RsGbnPey1RqCvcz1QFR7WiYiBttBvZsA7Phd3eysfKYCZsjkAV6tnzqODD.5Ki8gl1JujqOwQOb2ARmQmQaBnr3nNmg5nQT4LwnbNtbbiQZuRRwUynhM1nzMPBG6gxJhEohRdzSkqSY4cO3om3LqPpQG5LU3bakEsEtWGiXlFBkVimmOV.UjEr9Pydh4MeBSr67p5yxsb8d4BboC7.gZHya51WU3egN56J0boZKyUM9AUy61NBu7jzUiEro4FiVAh9qdPXps.UD4jS0kAxRt9fYO08yBEwBgQnWuJ.5wXIk8Z8rQd4EBjJynHY7ARFl4e8ebhQHbtA53
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6hRk6oqGhEWlROjPkSps3CZ5o5byq17iGAdsAktOEguwWQBnl4bb4UMMO0GEjAnCPl153BJHSCkppJ9rspoa4oCECE4bZiG95SeiCQvk5fCUbVypyqEuCYyE1w8X7JJkiTRU4d0RAMJNdEPVsxXV3LQGkhB5tv0ROMuN6g7HhmfWRfiqkQTq3qHionYgqthNGtHm9rgBEkQ0WUD0lFwn3CM4OD0Mjk4MP.Bh94UsS.F1pRMNsd6Y3Cd4Co4VZH3b5BtxBONa5F7AbpWPyFRV45fl1B9z7cNbiBMdACzcAaLQdrVbsV.u6Z3LhHRGRjfAksFd45JwoP9MqZlBGn0l44pIEXDlWs.JlmT73LtlOpzxjzivPZYH716TSPDUpvK0sG1nCjBqCm66ZXmo5xqd8eS85RsGbnPey1RqCvcz1QFR7WiYiBttBvZsA7Phd3eysfKYCZsjkAV6tnzqODD.5Ki8gl1JujqOwQOb2ARmQmQaBnr3nNmg5nQT4LwnbNtbbiQZuRRwUynhM1nzMPBG6gxJhEohRdzSkqSY4cO3om3LqPpQG5LU3bakEsEtWGiXlFBkVimmOV.UjEr9Pydh4MeBSr67p5yxsb8d3BboC7.gZHya51WUBegN56J0boZKyUM9AUy61NBu7jzUiEro5FiVAh9qdPXps.UD6jS0kAxRt9fYO08yCEwBgQnWuJ.5wXIk9Z8rQd4EBjJynHY78RFl4e8ebhQHbtA53
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6hRk6oqGhEWlROjPkSps3CZ5o5byq17iGAdsAktOEguwWQBnl4bb4UMMO0GEjAnCPl153BJHSCkppJ9rspoa4oCECE4bZiG95SeiCQvk5fCUbVypyqEuCYyE1w8X7JJkiTRU4d0RAMJNdEPVsxXV3LQGkhB5tv0ROMuN6g7HhmfWRfiqkQTq3qHionYgqthNGtHm9rgBEkQ0WUD0lFwn3CM4OD0Mjk4MP.Bh94UsS.F1pRMNsd6Y3Cd4Co4VZH3b5BtxBONa5F7AbpWPyFRV45fl1B9z7cNbiBMdACzcAaLQdrVbsV.u6Z3LhHRGRjfAksFd45JwoP9MqZlBGn0l44pIEXDlWs.JlmT73LtlOpzxjzivPZYH716TSPDUpvK0sG1nCjBqCm66ZXmo5xqd8eS85RsGbnPey1RqCvcz1QFR7WiYiBttBvZsA7Phd3eysfKYCZsjkAV6tnzqODD.5Ki8gl1JujqOwQOb2ARmQmQaBnr3nNmg5nQT4LwnbNtbbiQZuRRwUynhM1nzMPBG6gxJhEohRdzSkqSY4cO3om3LqPpQG5LU3bakEsEtWGiXlFBkVimmOV.UjEr9Pydh4MeBSr67p5yxsb8d3BboC7.gZHya51WUBegN56J0boZKyUM94Uy61NBu7jzUiEroCFiVAh9qdPXps.UD8jS0kAxRt9fYO08yCEwBgQnWuJ.5wXIkAZ8rQd4EBjJynHY76RFl4e8ebhQHbtA53
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6hRk6oqGhEWlROjPkSps3CZ5o5byq17iGAdsAktOEguwWQBnl4bb4UMMO0GEjAnCPl153BJHSCkppJ9rspoa4oCECE4bZiG95SeiCQvk5fCUbVypyqEuCYyE1w8X7JJkiTRU4d0RAMJNdEPVsxXV3LQGkhB5tv0ROMuN6g7HhmfWRfiqkQTq3qHionYgqthNGtHm9rgBEkQ0WUD0lFwn3CM4OD0Mjk4MP.Bh94UsS.F1pRMNsd6Y3Cd4Co4VZH3b5BtxBONa5F7AbpWPyFRV45fl1B9z7cNbiBMdACzcAaLQdrVbsV.u6Z3LhHRGRjfAksFd45JwoP9MqZlBGn0l44pIEXDlWs.JlmT73LtlOpzxjzivPZYH716TSPDUpvK0sG1nCjBqCm66ZXmo5xqd8eS85RsGbnPey1RqCvcz1QFR7WiYiBttBvZsA7Phd3eysfKYCZsjkAV6tnzqODD.5Ki8gl1JujqOwQOb2ARmQmQaBnr3nNmg5nQT4LwnbNtbbiQZuRRwUynhM1nzMPBG6gxJhEohRdzSkqSY4cO3om3LqPpQG5LU3bakEsEtWGiXlFBkVimmOV.UjEr9Pydh4MeBSr67p5yxsb8d3BboC7.gZHya51WUAegN56J0boZKyUM9AUy61NBu7jzUiEro6FiVAh9qdPXps.UDAjS0kAxRt9fYO08y6EwBgQnWuJ.5wXIkAZ8rQd4EBjJynHY7BRFl4e8ebhQHbtA53
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6hRk6oqGhEWlROjPkSps3CZ5o5byq17iGAdsAktOEguwWQBnl4bb4UMMO0GEjAnCPl153BJHSCkppJ9rspoa4oCECE4bZiG95SeiCQvk5fCUbVypyqEuCYyE1w8X7JJkiTRU4d0RAMJNdEPVsxXV3LQGkhB5tv0ROMuN6g7HhmfWRfiqkQTq3qHionYgqthNGtHm9rgBEkQ0WUD0lFwn3CM4OD0Mjk4MP.Bh94UsS.F1pRMNsd6Y3Cd4Co4VZH3b5BtxBONa5F7AbpWPyFRV45fl1B9z7cNbiBMdACzcAaLQdrVbsV.u6Z3LhHRGRjfAksFd45JwoP9MqZlBGn0l44pIEXDlWs.JlmT73LtlOpzxjzivPZYH716TSPDUpvK0sG1nCjBqCm66ZXmo5xqd8eS85RsGbnPey1RqCvcz1QFR7WiYiBttBvZsA7Phd3eysfKYCZsjkAV6tnzqODD.5Ki8gl1JujqOwQOb2ARmQmQaBnr3nNmg5nQT4LwnbNtbbiQZuRRwUynhM1nzMPBG6gxJhEohRdzSkqSY4cO3om3LqPpQG5LU3bakEsEtWGiXlFBkVimmOV.UjEr9Pydh4MeBSr67p5yxsb8d3BboC7.gZHya51WUAegN56J0boZKyUM9AUy61NBu7jzUiEro6FiVAh9qdPXps.UDAjS0kAxRt9fYO08y6EwBgQnWuJ.5wXIkAZ8rQd4EBjJynHY7CRFl4e8ebhQHbtA53




EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001NPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    2  NR   NR    NR      2    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000RESPONSE

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

   19  NR    17      2      0    0 1.000ENVIROSTOR

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

    6  NR   NR      6      0    0 0.500LUST
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SLIC

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500WMUDS/SWAT
    5  NR   NR      3      2    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HAULERS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IHS OPEN DUMPS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000AOCONCERN
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US HIST CDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000HIST Cal-Sites
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250SCH
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Toxic Pits
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US CDL

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250SWEEPS UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250HIST UST
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250CA FID UST

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LIENS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LIENS 2
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEED
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MCS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SPILLS 90

Other Ascertainable Records

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001EPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001COAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUSRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ABANDONED MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001FINDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000UXO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOCKET HWC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ECHO
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FUELS PROGRAM
    2  NR     2      0      0    0 1.000CA BOND EXP. PLAN
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500Cortese
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CUPA Listings
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001          1EMI
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ENF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001Financial Assurance
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001          1HAZNET
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ICE
    2  NR   NR      2      0    0 0.500HIST CORTESE
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LOS ANGELES CO. HMS
    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000HWP
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250HWT
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MWMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001NPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PEST LIC
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500PROC
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Notify 65
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LA Co. Site Mitigation
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001UIC
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500WASTEWATER PITS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001WDS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250WIP

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    1 0.125EDR Hist Auto
    2  NR   NR    NR    NR    2 0.125EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA LF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA LUST

   45    0   20   14    6    3    2- Totals --

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              8211SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              72774Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              19County Code:
                                              1990Year:

EMI:

Site 1 of 2 in cluster A

Actual:
140 ft.

Property LOS ANGELES, CA  90001
Target 7812 MCKINLEY AV    N/A
A1 EMILA UNI SCH DIST, MCKINLEY AVE S103672123

     CAD028409019TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     LOS ANGELES, CA 90017Mailing City,St,Zip:
     333 S BEAUDRY AVE 20 FLMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     2132413199Telephone:
     DOUG SANTOSContact:
     CAD982046203GEPAID:
     2009Year:
     S113013555envid:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     Not reportedMethod Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
     102Tons:
     Include On-Site Treatment And/Or Stabilization)
     Landfill Or Surface Impoundment That Will Be Closed As Landfill( ToDisposal Method:
     Asbestos containing wasteWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD009007626TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     LOS ANGELES, CA 90017Mailing City,St,Zip:
     333 S BEAUDRY AVE 20 FLMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     2132413199Telephone:
     DOUG SANTOSContact:
     CAD982046203GEPAID:
     2009Year:
     S113013555envid:

HAZNET:

Site 2 of 2 in cluster A

Actual:
140 ft.

Property LOS ANGELES, CA  90001
Target 7812 MCKINLEY AVE    N/A
A2 HAZNETLAUSD/MCKINLEY AVE ES S113013555
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     Asbestos containing wasteWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD067786749TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     LOS ANGELES, CA 900153119Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1449 S SAN PEDRO STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     2137435086Telephone:
     LOS ANGELES USDContact:
     CAD982046203GEPAID:
     1994Year:
     S113013555envid:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     Not reportedMethod Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
     16.85Tons:
     Disposal, OtherDisposal Method:
     Other inorganic solid wasteWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     NVT330010000TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     LOS ANGELES, CA 90017Mailing City,St,Zip:
     333 S BEAUDRY AVE 20 FLMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     2137435086Telephone:
     YI HWA KIM DEPUTY DIRECTORContact:
     CAD982046203GEPAID:
     2003Year:
     S113013555envid:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     Not reportedMethod Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
     0.04Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Other inorganic solid wasteWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD028409019TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     LOS ANGELES, CA 90017Mailing City,St,Zip:
     333 S BEAUDRY AVE 20 FLMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     2137435086Telephone:
     YI HWA KIM DEPUTY DIRECTORContact:
     CAD982046203GEPAID:
     2004Year:
     S113013555envid:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     Not reportedMethod Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
     0.04Tons:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryDisposal Method:
     Other inorganic solid wasteWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:

LAUSD/MCKINLEY AVE ES  (Continued) S113013555
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

1 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     San DiegoFacility County:
     Not reportedMethod Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
     10.9564Tons:
     Disposal, Land FillDisposal Method:

LAUSD/MCKINLEY AVE ES  (Continued) S113013555

                                                            General Automotive Repair Shops2008     BARRAGAN AUTO SHOP
                                                            General Automotive Repair Shops2007     BARRAGAN AUTO SHOP
                                                            General Automotive Repair Shops2006     BARRAGAN AUTO SHOP
                                                            General Automotive Repair Shops2005     BARRAGAN AUTO SHOP
                                                            General Automotive Repair Shops2004     BARRAGAN AUTO SHOP
                                                            General Automotive Repair Shops2003     BARRAGAN AUTO SHOP
                                                            General Automotive Repair Shops2002     BARRAGAN AUTO SHOP
                                                            General Automotive Repair Shops2001     BARRAGAN AUTO SHOP
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Auto

249 ft.
0.047 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
141 ft.

< 1/8 LOS ANGELES, CA  90001
NW 7704 MCKINLEY AVE    N/A
3 EDR Hist AutoBARRAGAN AUTO SHOP 1020850675

                                                            Garment Pressing And Cleaners’ Agents1998     SWING TIME CLEANERS
                                                            Garment Pressing And Cleaners’ Agents1997     SWING TIME CLEANERS
                                                            Garment Pressing And Cleaners’ Agents1996     SWING TIME CLEANERS
                                                            Garment Pressing And Cleaners’ Agents1995     SWING TIME CLEANERS
                                                            Garment Pressing And Cleaners’ Agents1994     SWING TIME CLEANERS
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs1976     WEINBERG PHILLIP SYLVIA NORMAN
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs1975     WEINBERG PHILLIP & SYLVIA
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs1974     WEINBERG PHILLIP & SILVIA
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs1973     WEINBERG PHILLIP & SILVIA
                                                            Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs1972     WEINBERG PHILIP & SYLVIA
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Cleaner

642 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster B
0.122 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
141 ft.

< 1/8 LOS ANGELES, CA  90001
East 7803 S CENTRAL AVE    N/A
B4 EDR Hist CleanerSWING TIME CLEANERS 1018619186
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            CLOTHES PRESSERS AND CLEANERS1937     LUJAN PAUL
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Cleaner

655 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster B
0.124 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
142 ft.

< 1/8 LOS ANGELES, CA  
ENE 7719 S CENTRAL AVE    N/A
B5 EDR Hist CleanerLUJAN PAUL 1009189896

                              Palma #2 Recycling CenterOrganization Name:
                              226177Organization ID:
                              CLOSEDSunday Hours Of Operation:
                              8:00 am - 5:00 pmSaturday Hours Of Operation:
                              8:00 am - 5:00 pmFriday Hours Of Operation:
                              8:00 am - 5:00 pmThursday Hours Of Operation:
                              8:00 am - 5:00 pmWednesday Hours Of Operation:
                              8:00 am - 5:00 pmTuesday Hours Of Operation:
                              8:00 am - 5:00 pmMonday Hours Of Operation:
                              N/AAgency:
                              YBimetal:
                              YPlastic:
                              YGlass:
                              YAluminium:
                              08/22/2015Operation Begin Date:
                              NRural:
                              NGrand Father:
                              (310) 469-8491Phone Number:
                              palmarecyclingc@hotmail.comEmail:
                              Not reportedWebsite:
                              91766Mailing Zip Code:
                              CAMailing State:
                              PomonaMailing City:
                              1025 E Mission BlvdMailing Address:
                              RC226177.001Cert Id:
                              226177Reg Id:

SWRCY:

673 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster C
0.127 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
140 ft.

1/8-1/4 LOS ANGELES, CA  90001
ESE 7907 S CENTRAL AVE    N/A
C6 SWRCYPALMA RECYCLING CENTER S118156811

                              91766Mailing Zip Code:
                              CAMailing State:
                              PomonaMailing City:
                              1025 E Mission BlvdMailing Address:
                              RC226177.002Cert Id:
                              226177Reg Id:

SWRCY:

673 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster C
0.127 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
140 ft.

1/8-1/4 LOS ANGELES, CA  90001
ESE 7907 S CENTRAL AVE    N/A
C7 SWRCYPALMA #2 RECYCLING CENTER S119777686
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Palma #2 Recycling CenterOrganization Name:
                              226177Organization ID:
                              CLOSEDSunday Hours Of Operation:
                              8:00 am - 5:00 pmSaturday Hours Of Operation:
                              8:00 am - 5:00 pmFriday Hours Of Operation:
                              8:00 am - 5:00 pmThursday Hours Of Operation:
                              8:00 am - 5:00 pmWednesday Hours Of Operation:
                              8:00 am - 5:00 pmTuesday Hours Of Operation:
                              8:00 am - 5:00 pmMonday Hours Of Operation:
                              N/AAgency:
                              YBimetal:
                              YPlastic:
                              YGlass:
                              YAluminium:
                              02/01/2017Operation Begin Date:
                              NRural:
                              NGrand Father:
                              (310) 469-8491Phone Number:
                              palmarecyclingc@hotmail.comEmail:
                              Not reportedWebsite:

PALMA #2 RECYCLING CENTER  (Continued) S119777686

                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    WILFRED SEMMOTTOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (213) 587-9648Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    LOS ANGELES, CA 90001
                    7768 CENTRAL AVEContact address:
                    ENVIRONMENTAL  MANAGERContact:
                    LOS ANGELES, CA 90001
                    CENTRAL AVEMailing address:
                    CAD981985385EPA ID:
                    LOS ANGELES, CA 90001
                    7768 CENTRAL AVEFacility address:
                    WILLIE & HAWKS AUTOFacility name:
                    03/27/1987Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

722 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster B
0.137 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
142 ft.

1/8-1/4 ECHOLOS ANGELES, CA  90001
East FINDS7768 CENTRAL AVE CAD981985385
B8 RCRA-SQGWILLIE & HAWKS AUTO 1000284656
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110002765268DFR URL:
                                   110002765268Registry ID:
                                   1000284656Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110002765268Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:

WILLIE & HAWKS AUTO  (Continued) 1000284656
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (213) 588-0033Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    LOS ANGELES, CA 90001
                    7523 S CENTRAL AVEOwner/operator address:
                    MORENO AUTO PARTSOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (213) 588-0033Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    LOS ANGELES, CA 90001
                    7523 S CENTRAL AVEContact address:
                    JORGE  MORENOContact:
                    CAR000077834EPA ID:
                    LOS ANGELES, CA 90001
                    7523 S CENTRAL AVEFacility address:
                    MORENO AUTO PARTSFacility name:
                    07/13/2000Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

1244 ft.
0.236 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
146 ft.

1/8-1/4 ECHOLOS ANGELES, CA  90001
NE FINDS7523 S CENTRAL AVE CAR000077834
9 RCRA-SQGMORENO AUTO PARTS 1004675854
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110002940293DFR URL:
                                   110002940293Registry ID:
                                   1004675854Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

STATE MASTER

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110002940293Registry ID:

FINDS:

MORENO AUTO PARTS  (Continued) 1004675854

     7914  AVALON BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     2130000000Facility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     Not reportedRegulated ID:
     UTNKIRegulated By:
     19054582Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

          0Number Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          Not reportedSTG:
          Not reportedTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedSWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          7118Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

1304 ft.
0.247 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
139 ft.

1/8-1/4 LOS ANGELES, CA  90001
WSW CA FID UST7914 AVALON BLVD    N/A
10 SWEEPS USTSHIN’S WELDING & IRON WORK’S S101586896

TC04959892.2r   Page 15

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2M2WMV1tWp8nVn2vtG1lpS2HnGAXn5AHvA2qGj1qlR2pMY1zWb7UV611tj7NpP1dn48UnD2mve8yGc2kM92mWT29V41htM5upxAwnD6vnkAtvI9oGXAslQ37SO0gHQ3nGns3XF2WM42oWd1GVk2zt91YpE1Xnv59no7Xvj8kGo6PlR9fSt6cHK5qGm1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2M2WMV1tWp8nVn2vtG1lpS2HnGAXn5AHvA2qGj1qlR2pMY1zWb7UV611tj7NpP1dn48UnD2mve8yGc2kM92mWT29V41htM5upxAwnD6vnkAtvI9oGXAslQ37SO0gHQ3nGns3XF2WM42oWd1GVk2zt91YpE1Xnv59no7Xvj8kGo6PlR9fSt6cHK5qGm1


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     InactiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     LOS ANGELES 900010000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:

SHIN’S WELDING & IRON WORK’S  (Continued) S101586896

                              Eveling RecyclingOrganization Name:
                              231024Organization ID:
                              8:00 am - 3:00 pmSunday Hours Of Operation:
                              8:00 am - 5:00 pmSaturday Hours Of Operation:
                              8:00 am - 5:00 pmFriday Hours Of Operation:
                              8:00 am - 5:00 pmThursday Hours Of Operation:
                              8:00 am - 5:00 pmWednesday Hours Of Operation:
                              8:00 am - 5:00 pmTuesday Hours Of Operation:
                              8:00 am - 5:00 pmMonday Hours Of Operation:
                              N/AAgency:
                              YBimetal:
                              YPlastic:
                              YGlass:
                              YAluminium:
                              05/17/2016Operation Begin Date:
                              NRural:
                              NGrand Father:
                              (323) 494-1502Phone Number:
                              evelingbaca9@gmail.comEmail:
                              Not reportedWebsite:
                              90002Mailing Zip Code:
                              CAMailing State:
                              Los AngelesMailing City:
                              1225 E 87th PlaceMailing Address:
                              RC231024.001Cert Id:
                              231024Reg Id:

SWRCY:

1493 ft.
0.283 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
137 ft.

1/4-1/2 LOS ANGELES, CA  90002
SE 8228 S CENTRAL AVE    N/A
11 SWRCYEVELING RECYCLING S111711571

                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -118.265438579376Longitude:
                              33.9636295910004Latitude:
                              T0603755661Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

2012 ft.
0.381 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
136 ft.

1/4-1/2 LOS ANGELES, CA  90003
SW 8301 S AVALON BLVD    N/A
12 LUSTMORRIS GARAGE S109117678

TC04959892.2r   Page 16



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              T0603755661Global Id:

                              01/03/2014Status Date:
                              Open - Eligible for ClosureStatus:
                              T0603755661Global Id:

                              06/07/2000Status Date:
                              Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                              T0603755661Global Id:

Status History:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              yrong@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              Los AngelesCity:
                              320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200Address:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                              YUE RONGContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603755661Global Id:

                              9163415751Phone Number:
                              mcohen@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              SACRAMENTOCity:
                              1001 I StreetAddress:
                              SWRCBOrganization Name:
                              MATTHEW COHENContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603755661Global Id:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              eloy.luna@lacity.orgEmail:
                              LOS ANGELESCity:
                              200 North Main Street, Suite 1780Address:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFOrganization Name:
                              ELOY LUNAContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603755661Global Id:

Contact:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Attempts to reach the RP have failed. gwl 4/14/2016.
                              Water Board can issue a Uniform Closure Letter and close the case.
                              order to close the case. Once confirmation has been received State
                              corrective action wells and wastes have been removed from the site in
                              11/19/2014. The State Water Board needs confirmation that the
                              There is a State Water Board closure Order for this case issuedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              Not reportedLOC Case Number:
                              Not reportedRB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFLocal Agency:
                              MCCase Worker:
                              SWRCBLead Agency:
                              11/19/2014Status Date:
                              Open - Eligible for ClosureStatus:

MORRIS GARAGE  (Continued) S109117678

TC04959892.2r   Page 17

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_CA_LUST_ST&global_id=T0603755661


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              06/07/2000Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603755661Global Id:

                              Notification - Public Notice of Case ClosureAction:
                              06/24/2014Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603755661Global Id:

                              State Water Board Closure OrderAction:
                              11/19/2014Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603755661Global Id:

                              Tank Removal Report / UST Sampling ReportAction:
                              06/27/2000Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603755661Global Id:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              06/27/2000Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603755661Global Id:

Regulatory Activities:

                              08/24/2000Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                              T0603755661Global Id:

                              11/19/2014Status Date:
                              Open - Eligible for ClosureStatus:

MORRIS GARAGE  (Continued) S109117678

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              DieselPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              TTXS0001758LOC Case Number:
                              900030307RB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFLocal Agency:
                              JCCase Worker:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              06/21/2000Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -118.264842305661Longitude:
                              33.9727118143093Latitude:
                              T0603726504Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

2032 ft.
0.385 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
144 ft.

1/4-1/2 LOS ANGELES, CA  90003
NW 7402 S AVALON BLVD    N/A
13 LUSTFOMER GASOLINE STATION S109117615

TC04959892.2r   Page 18



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Site Assessment ReportAction:
                              02/13/2017Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603726504Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              04/28/2015Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603726504Global Id:

                              Health and Safety Code Section 25296.10(c)Action:
                              01/19/2016Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603726504Global Id:

                              Health and Safety Code Section 25296.10(c)Action:
                              10/11/2016Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603726504Global Id:

                              Notice of Violation - #162202Action:
                              06/21/2000Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603726504Global Id:

Regulatory Activities:

                              06/21/2000Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                              T0603726504Global Id:

                              01/10/2000Status Date:
                              Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                              T0603726504Global Id:

Status History:

                              2135766713Phone Number:
                              joshua.cwikla@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              LOS ANGELESCity:
                              320 W. 4th Street, Suite 200Address:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                              JOSHUA CWIKLAContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603726504Global Id:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              eloy.luna@lacity.orgEmail:
                              LOS ANGELESCity:
                              200 North Main Street, Suite 1780Address:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFOrganization Name:
                              ELOY LUNAContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603726504Global Id:

Contact:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

FOMER GASOLINE STATION  (Continued) S109117615

TC04959892.2r   Page 19

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_CA_LUST_ST&global_id=T0603726504


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603726504Global Id:

                              Site Assessment Report - Regulator RespondedAction:
                              06/08/2016Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603726504Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation Workplan - Regulator RespondedAction:
                              12/31/2015Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603726504Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation Workplan - Regulator RespondedAction:
                              08/01/2015Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603726504Global Id:

                              Request for ClosureAction:
                              01/18/2000Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603726504Global Id:

                              Tank Removal Report / UST Sampling ReportAction:
                              01/18/2000Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603726504Global Id:

                              Tank Removal Report / UST Sampling ReportAction:
                              01/18/2000Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603726504Global Id:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              01/18/2000Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603726504Global Id:

                              Health and Safety Code Section 25296.10(c)Action:
                              11/02/2015Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603726504Global Id:

                              Health and Safety Code Section 25296.10(c)Action:
                              06/24/2016Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603726504Global Id:

                              Referral to Regional BoardAction:
                              03/18/2015Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603726504Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              01/11/2017Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603726504Global Id:

FOMER GASOLINE STATION  (Continued) S109117615

TC04959892.2r   Page 20



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              01/10/2000Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603726504Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              05/29/2015Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603726504Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation Workplan - Regulator RespondedAction:
                              08/24/2016Date:

FOMER GASOLINE STATION  (Continued) S109117615

                              SACRAMENTOCity:
                              1001 I StreetAddress:
                              SWRCBOrganization Name:
                              MATTHEW COHENContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T10000004798Global Id:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              gbatres@dpw.lacounty.govEmail:
                              ALHAMBRACity:
                              900 SOUTH FREMONT AVEAddress:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYOrganization Name:
                              KATTYA BATRES RINZEContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T10000004798Global Id:

Contact:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              Xylene
                              Oxygenates, Naphthalene, Toluene, Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH),
                              Lead, Benzene, Diesel, Ethylbenzene, Gasoline, MTBE / TBA / Other FuelPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Not reportedPotential Media Affect:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              Not reportedLOC Case Number:
                              Not reportedRB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYLocal Agency:
                              MCCase Worker:
                              SWRCBLead Agency:
                              01/13/2015Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -118.25607Longitude:
                              33.962218Latitude:
                              T10000004798Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

2080 ft.
0.394 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
134 ft.

1/4-1/2 LOS ANGELES, CA  90001
SSE 8416 S CENTRAL AVE    N/A
14 LUSTMIRACLE MISSION BAPTIST CHURCH S113482345

TC04959892.2r   Page 21

http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_CA_LUST_ST&global_id=T10000004798


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              T10000004798Global Id:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              12/28/2012Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T10000004798Global Id:

                              Leak StoppedAction:
                              12/06/2012Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T10000004798Global Id:

                              Closure/No Further Action LetterAction:
                              01/13/2015Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T10000004798Global Id:

                              State Water Board Closure OrderAction:
                              08/05/2014Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T10000004798Global Id:

                              Referral to Regional BoardAction:
                              06/26/2013Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T10000004798Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              12/06/2012Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T10000004798Global Id:

Regulatory Activities:

                              06/04/2013Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                              T10000004798Global Id:

                              08/05/2014Status Date:
                              Open - Eligible for ClosureStatus:
                              T10000004798Global Id:

                              12/19/2013Status Date:
                              Open - Eligible for ClosureStatus:
                              T10000004798Global Id:

                              12/06/2012Status Date:
                              Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                              T10000004798Global Id:

                              01/13/2015Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              T10000004798Global Id:

Status History:

                              9163415751Phone Number:
                              mcohen@waterboards.ca.govEmail:

MIRACLE MISSION BAPTIST CHURCH  (Continued) S113482345
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Notification - Public Notice of Case ClosureAction:
                              05/05/2014Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:

MIRACLE MISSION BAPTIST CHURCH  (Continued) S113482345

                              Calderon RecyclingOrganization Name:
                              179851Organization ID:
                              CLOSEDSunday Hours Of Operation:
                              8:00 am - 3:00 pmSaturday Hours Of Operation:
                              8:00 am - 5:00 pmFriday Hours Of Operation:
                              8:00 am - 5:00 pmThursday Hours Of Operation:
                              8:00 am - 5:00 pmWednesday Hours Of Operation:
                              8:00 am - 5:00 pmTuesday Hours Of Operation:
                              8:00 am - 5:00 pmMonday Hours Of Operation:
                              N/AAgency:
                              YBimetal:
                              YPlastic:
                              YGlass:
                              YAluminium:
                              09/30/2013Operation Begin Date:
                              NRural:
                              NGrand Father:
                              (323) 592-2933Phone Number:
                              bohemer19@hotmail.comEmail:
                              Not reportedWebsite:
                              90011Mailing Zip Code:
                              CAMailing State:
                              Los AngelesMailing City:
                              877 E 41st StMailing Address:
                              RC193826.001Cert Id:
                              193826Reg Id:

SWRCY:

2239 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster D
0.424 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
148 ft.

1/4-1/2 LOS ANGELES, CA  90001
NNW 738 E FLORENCE    N/A
D15 SWRCYCALDERON RECYCLING S113894377

                              Not reportedMap scale:
                              Address Matching-House NumberHCM label:
                              -118.25840700000003Longitude:
                              33.974493Latitude:
                              Not reportedProperty Description:
                              208Parcel size:
                              Not reportedProperty #:
                              GOODYEAR TRACTProperty name:
                              TBAGrant type:
                              R9 Brownfields TBA (previously Superfund TBA)Recipient name:

US BROWNFIELDS:

2258 ft.
0.428 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
151 ft.

1/4-1/2 LOS ANGELES, CA  90001
North 900 FLORENCE AVE E FLORENCE-GRAHAM    N/A
16 US BROWNFIELDSGOODYEAR TRACT 1014949009
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                              Not reportedPAHs found:
                              Not reportedOther contams found description:
                              Not reportedOther contaminants found:
                              Not reportedOther metals cleaned:
                              Not reportedOther metals found:
                              Not reportedOther cleaned up:
                              Not reportedUnknown media affected:
                              Not reportedNo media affected:
                              Not reportedLead cleaned up:
                              Not reportedLead contaminant found:
                              Not reportedGroundwater cleaned:
                              Not reportedGroundwater affected:
                              Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                              Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                              Not reportedControled substance cleaned:
                              Not reportedControled substance found:
                              Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                              Not reportedAsbestos found:
                              Not reportedAir cleaned:
                              Not reportedAir contaminated:
                              Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                              Not reportedState/tribal program ID:
                              Not reportedState/tribal program date:
                              Not reportedIC in place:
                              Not reportedIC in place date:
                              Not reportedIC cat. enforcement permit tools:
                              Not reportedIC cat. gov. controls:
                              Not reportedIC cat. info. devices:
                              Not reportedIC Category proprietary controls:
                              UInstitutional controls required:
                              Not reportedPhoto available:
                              Not reportedVideo available:
                              UnknownCleanup required:
                              Not reportedDid owner change:
                              Not reportedCurrent owner:
                              Not reportedOwnership entity:
                              n/aCooperative agreement #:
                              1Accomplishment count:
                              Phase II Environmental AssessmentAccomplishment type:
                              HazardousGrant type:
                              Not reportedCleanup funding entity:
                              EPAAssessment funding entity:
                              Not reportedRedevelopment start date:
                              Not reportedRedev. funding entity name:
                              Not reportedRedev. funding source:
                              Not reportedRedevelopment funding:
                              US EPA - TBA FundingAssessment funding source:
                              15636Assessment funding:
                              Not reportedCleanup funding source:
                              Not reportedCleanup funding:
                              Not reportedAcres cleaned up:
                              Not reportedCompleted date:
                              Not reportedStart date:
                              11263ACRES property ID:
                              North American Datum of 1983Datum:
                              Entrance Point of a Facility or StationPoint of reference:

GOODYEAR TRACT  (Continued) 1014949009
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Not reportedRedev Completition Date:
                              Not reportedIC Data Address:
                              Not reportedHighlights:
                              Not reportedPast Use:  Multistory
                              Not reportedUnknown media cleaned up:
                              Not reportedIndoor air media cleaned up:
                              Not reportedBuilding material media cleaned up:
                              Not reportedMedia affected indoor air:
                              Not reportedMedia affected Bluiding Material:
                              Not reportedFuture Use: Multistory
                              Not reportedUnknown contaminant found:
                              Not reportedSVOCs contaminant found:
                              Not reportedSelenium contaminant found:
                              Not reportedPesticides contaminant found:
                              Not reportedNo contaminant found:
                              Not reportedNickel contaminant found:
                              Not reportedMercury contaminant found:
                              Not reportedIron contaminant found:
                              Not reportedCopper contaminant found:
                              Not reportedChromium contaminant found:
                              Not reportedCadmium contaminant found:
                              Not reportedArsenic contaminant found:
                              Not reportedUnknown clean up:
                              Not reportedSVOCs cleaned up:
                              Not reportedSelenium cleaned up:
                              Not reportedPesticides cleaned up:
                              Not reportedNo clean up:
                              Not reportednickel cleaned up:
                              Not reportedmercury cleaned up:
                              Not reportedIron cleaned up:
                              Not reportedCopper cleaned up:
                              Not reportedChromium cleaned up:
                              Not reportedCadmium cleaned up:
                              Not reportedArsenic cleaned up:
                              Not reportedSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                              Not reportedGreenspace acreage and type:
                              Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                              Not reportedFuture use commercial acreage:
                              Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                              Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                              Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:
                              Not reportedPast use commercial acreage:
                              Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                              Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                              Not reportedNum. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                              Not reportedCleanup other description:
                              Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                              Not reportedVOCs found:
                              Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                              Not reportedSoil cleaned up:
                              Not reportedSoil affected:
                              Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                              Not reportedSediments found:
                              Not reportedPetro products cleaned:
                              Not reportedPetro products found:
                              Not reportedPCBs cleaned up:
                              Not reportedPCBs found:

GOODYEAR TRACT  (Continued) 1014949009
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              40.2%% Vacant Housing:
                              325# Vacant Housing:
                              19.6%% Unemployed:
                              665# Unemployed:
                              6715Meidan Income:
                              1.5%% Low Income:
                              8561# Low Income:
                              3.1%% Below Poverty:
                              4208#  Below Poverty:

GOODYEAR TRACT  (Continued) 1014949009

                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedCompleted Date:
                    Not reportedCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedCompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    71002141Alias Name:
                    EPA Identification NumberAlias Type:
                    CAD003082790Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -118.3378Longitude:
            34.17094Latitude:
            Not reportedFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            25Senate:
            43Assembly:
            Cleanup ChatsworthDivision Branch:
            Not reportedSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            NONE SPECIFIEDRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            Not reportedAcres:
            Tiered PermitSite Type Detailed:
            Tiered PermitSite Type:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            Not reportedStatus Date:
            Refer: Other AgencyStatus:
            71002141Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

2342 ft.
0.444 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
150 ft.

1/4-1/2 LOS ANGELES, CA  90001
North 803 E. FLORENCE STREET    N/A
17 ENVIROSTORTHE BUMPER SHOP, INC. S110494377
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:

THE BUMPER SHOP, INC.  (Continued) S110494377

                    3156Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

HIST CORTESE:

2395 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster D
0.454 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
149 ft.

1/4-1/2 LOS ANGELES, CA  90001
NNW 735 FLORENCE    N/A
D18 HIST CORTESEGTE - GOLETA CENTRAL OFFI S105024616

                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603704825Global Id:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              eloy.luna@lacity.orgEmail:
                              LOS ANGELESCity:
                              200 North Main Street, Suite 1780Address:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFOrganization Name:
                              ELOY LUNAContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603704825Global Id:

Contact:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              Not reportedLOC Case Number:
                              R-09517RB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFLocal Agency:
                              ELCase Worker:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFLead Agency:
                              12/12/1989Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -118.2564537Longitude:
                              33.9747268Latitude:
                              T0603704825Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

2405 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster E
0.455 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
150 ft.

1/4-1/2 GARDENA, CA  90003
NNE 1020 FLORENCE AVE E    N/A
E19 LUSTSHELL S102436797
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                    6/14/1989Date Leak First Reported:
                1/18/1989Date Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                CENTRALCross Street:
                19000Local Agency:
                UNKStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603704825Global ID:
                                                    Not reportedAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                SoilCase Type:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                GasolineSubstance:
                Leak being confirmedStatus:
                R-09517Facility Id:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              06/14/1989Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603704825Global Id:

                              File reviewAction:
                              12/12/1989Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603704825Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              01/18/1989Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603704825Global Id:

Regulatory Activities:

                              08/10/1989Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                              T0603704825Global Id:

                              01/18/1989Status Date:
                              Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                              T0603704825Global Id:

                              12/12/1989Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              T0603704825Global Id:

Status History:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              yrong@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              Los AngelesCity:
                              320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200Address:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                              YUE RONGContact Name:

SHELL  (Continued) S102436797
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                Not reportedSummary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                Not reportedLocal Agency Staff:
                33.9747268 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                Not reportedRP Address:
                UNKNOWNResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                    Not reportedRemediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    UNKSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    3571.3787072387047963707379027Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                Not reportedOperator:
                UNKLeak Source:
                UNKCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Subsurface MonitoringHow Leak Discovered:
                                                    Not reportedDate the Case was Closed:
                                                    8/10/1989Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                Not reportedDate Leak Stopped:
                8/10/1989Date Confirmation Began:
                8/10/1989Date Leak Record Entered:

SHELL  (Continued) S102436797

                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFLocal Agency:
                              JCCase Worker:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              07/13/2015Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -118.2650739Longitude:
                              33.9746966Latitude:
                              T0603700424Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

2525 ft.
0.478 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
146 ft.

1/4-1/2 LOS ANGELES, CA  90003
NW 7200 AVALON BLVD    N/A
20 LUSTSPEEDY LUBE FORMER MOBIL #11-GM4 S102433571
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603700424Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              07/13/2015Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603700424Global Id:

Regulatory Activities:

                              07/13/2015Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                              T0603700424Global Id:

                              07/29/2014Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                              T0603700424Global Id:

                              07/22/1986Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                              T0603700424Global Id:

                              05/06/2008Status Date:
                              Open - InactiveStatus:
                              T0603700424Global Id:

                              07/18/1986Status Date:
                              Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                              T0603700424Global Id:

Status History:

                              2135766713Phone Number:
                              joshua.cwikla@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              LOS ANGELESCity:
                              320 W. 4th Street, Suite 200Address:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                              JOSHUA CWIKLAContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603700424Global Id:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              eloy.luna@lacity.orgEmail:
                              LOS ANGELESCity:
                              200 North Main Street, Suite 1780Address:
                              LOS ANGELES, CITY OFOrganization Name:
                              ELOY LUNAContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603700424Global Id:

Contact:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              TTLOC Case Number:
                              900030161RB Case Number:

SPEEDY LUBE FORMER MOBIL #11-GM4  (Continued) S102433571
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              07/18/1986Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603700424Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              11/20/2016Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603700424Global Id:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              07/22/1986Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603700424Global Id:

                              Referral to Regional BoardAction:
                              03/18/2015Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603700424Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              06/17/2015Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603700424Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              02/15/2017Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603700424Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              04/26/2016Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603700424Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              03/11/2016Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603700424Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              12/14/2015Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603700424Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              04/08/2015Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603700424Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              10/13/2016Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603700424Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              05/15/2017Date:

SPEEDY LUBE FORMER MOBIL #11-GM4  (Continued) S102433571
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                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603700424Global Id:

                              Other Report / Document - Regulator RespondedAction:
                              12/08/2015Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603700424Global Id:

                              Site Assessment Report - Regulator RespondedAction:
                              03/10/2016Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603700424Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation Workplan - Regulator RespondedAction:
                              07/10/2015Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603700424Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation Workplan - Regulator RespondedAction:
                              07/15/2015Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603700424Global Id:

                              Other Report / DocumentAction:
                              08/26/1993Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603700424Global Id:

                              CorrespondenceAction:
                              01/31/2012Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603700424Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              09/18/2015Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603700424Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              07/12/2016Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603700424Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              11/30/2016Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603700424Global Id:

                              Other Report / DocumentAction:
                              10/10/2016Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603700424Global Id:

                              Site Assessment ReportAction:
                              11/03/2016Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603700424Global Id:

SPEEDY LUBE FORMER MOBIL #11-GM4  (Continued) S102433571
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                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                    Not reportedRemediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    PipingSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    4586.6704984208695830399844401Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                KANG, M.K.Operator:
                PipingLeak Source:
                UNKCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                OMHow Leak Discovered:
                                                    Not reportedDate the Case was Closed:
                                                    8/11/1987Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                Not reportedDate Leak Stopped:
                7/22/1986Date Confirmation Began:
                12/31/1986Date Leak Record Entered:
                                                    7/22/1986Date Leak First Reported:
                7/18/1986Date Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                FLORENCE AVECross Street:
                19050Local Agency:
                UNKStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603700424Global ID:
                                                    Not reportedAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                SoilCase Type:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                GasolineSubstance:
                Leak being confirmedStatus:
                900030161Facility Id:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

                              Soil and Water Investigation Workplan - Regulator RespondedAction:
                              01/30/2017Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603700424Global Id:

                              CorrespondenceAction:
                              07/10/2015Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603700424Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation Workplan - Regulator RespondedAction:
                              07/01/2016Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603700424Global Id:

                              Correspondence - Regulator RespondedAction:
                              09/15/2015Date:

SPEEDY LUBE FORMER MOBIL #11-GM4  (Continued) S102433571
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                Not reportedSummary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                Not reportedPriority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                PEJLocal Agency Staff:
                33.9746966 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                PO BOX 2122, LOS ANGELES, CA 90051RP Address:
                MOBIL OIL CORPORATIONResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:

SPEEDY LUBE FORMER MOBIL #11-GM4  (Continued) S102433571

                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    WORLD OIL MARKETING CO #2Owner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    SOUTH GATE, CA 90280
                    9302 S GARFIELDMailing address:
                    CAD981160369EPA ID:
                    LOS ANGELES, CA 90001
                    1101 E FLORENCEFacility address:
                    WORLD OIL COFacility name:
                    09/01/1996Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

HIST CORTESE
2544 ft. ECHOSite 2 of 2 in cluster E
0.482 mi. FINDS

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
150 ft.

1/4-1/2 HIST USTLOS ANGELES, CA  90001
NNE LUST1101 E FLORENCE CAD981160369
E21 RCRA-SQGWORLD OIL CO 1000278342
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                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water), SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              Not reportedLOC Case Number:
                              R-10637ARB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYLocal Agency:
                              CETCase Worker:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              08/13/2013Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -118.256Longitude:
                              33.975Latitude:
                              T0603786022Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    WORLD OIL COSite name:
                    10/29/1985Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:

WORLD OIL CO  (Continued) 1000278342

TC04959892.2r   Page 35



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                              T0603786022Global Id:

                              02/12/2008Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                              T0603786022Global Id:

                              04/25/2012Status Date:
                              Open - RemediationStatus:
                              T0603786022Global Id:

                              04/08/2008Status Date:
                              Open - RemediationStatus:
                              T0603786022Global Id:

                              03/20/2008Status Date:
                              Open - RemediationStatus:
                              T0603786022Global Id:

                              03/26/2013Status Date:
                              Open - Eligible for ClosureStatus:
                              T0603786022Global Id:

                              02/12/2008Status Date:
                              Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                              T0603786022Global Id:

                              06/08/2009Status Date:
                              Open - Assessment & Interim Remedial ActionStatus:
                              T0603786022Global Id:

                              08/13/2013Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              T0603786022Global Id:

Status History:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              tsmith@dpw.lacounty.govEmail:
                              ALHAMBRACity:
                              900 S. FREMONT AVE.Address:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYOrganization Name:
                              TIM SMITHContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603786022Global Id:

                              Not reportedPhone Number:
                              cetyler@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              R4 UNKNOWNCity:
                              Not reportedAddress:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Organization Name:
                              CHANDRA TYLERContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603786022Global Id:

Contact:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

WORLD OIL CO  (Continued) 1000278342
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                              * No ActionAction:
                              06/05/2008Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603786022Global Id:

                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              01/15/2009Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603786022Global Id:

                              CorrespondenceAction:
                              06/19/2009Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603786022Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              07/15/2009Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603786022Global Id:

                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              04/15/2009Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603786022Global Id:

                              Final Remedial Action Report / Corrective Action ReportAction:
                              12/15/2008Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603786022Global Id:

                              Risk Assessment ReportAction:
                              01/15/2009Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603786022Global Id:

                              Other Report / DocumentAction:
                              10/07/2009Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603786022Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              07/15/2011Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603786022Global Id:

                              Closure/No Further Action LetterAction:
                              08/13/2013Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603786022Global Id:

Regulatory Activities:

                              04/08/2008Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                              T0603786022Global Id:

                              03/20/2008Status Date:

WORLD OIL CO  (Continued) 1000278342
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                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603786022Global Id:

                              Other WorkplanAction:
                              06/22/2009Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603786022Global Id:

                              Interim Remedial Action ReportAction:
                              08/04/2009Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603786022Global Id:

                              Other Report / DocumentAction:
                              06/17/2009Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603786022Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              01/15/2010Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603786022Global Id:

                              Notification - PreclosureAction:
                              06/12/2013Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603786022Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              06/15/2009Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603786022Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              06/13/2008Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603786022Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              11/15/2010Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603786022Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              10/15/2010Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603786022Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              07/15/2010Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603786022Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              08/22/2008Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603786022Global Id:

WORLD OIL CO  (Continued) 1000278342
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                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              08/04/2009Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603786022Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              03/22/2010Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603786022Global Id:

                              Well Installation ReportAction:
                              03/18/2010Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603786022Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              04/15/2010Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603786022Global Id:

                              Corrective Action Plan / Remedial Action PlanAction:
                              03/20/2008Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603786022Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              01/15/2011Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603786022Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              12/18/2008Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603786022Global Id:

                              Other Report / DocumentAction:
                              04/15/2011Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603786022Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              07/15/2009Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603786022Global Id:

                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              07/15/2009Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603786022Global Id:

                              Pilot Study/ Treatability ReportAction:
                              02/23/2009Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603786022Global Id:

                              Pilot Study/ Treatability ReportAction:
                              04/15/2009Date:

WORLD OIL CO  (Continued) 1000278342
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                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603786022Global Id:

                              Other Report / DocumentAction:
                              10/15/2011Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603786022Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              01/15/2012Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603786022Global Id:

                              Other Report / DocumentAction:
                              04/14/2008Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603786022Global Id:

                              Corrective Action Plan / Remedial Action PlanAction:
                              04/14/2008Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603786022Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation WorkplanAction:
                              04/14/2008Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603786022Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation WorkplanAction:
                              03/20/2008Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603786022Global Id:

                              Other Report / DocumentAction:
                              07/15/2008Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603786022Global Id:

                              Preliminary Site Assessment ReportAction:
                              07/15/2008Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603786022Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation WorkplanAction:
                              07/15/2008Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603786022Global Id:

                              Other WorkplanAction:
                              07/15/2008Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603786022Global Id:

                              Well Installation ReportAction:
                              08/19/2009Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603786022Global Id:

WORLD OIL CO  (Continued) 1000278342
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                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              02/12/2008Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603786022Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              01/15/2013Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603786022Global Id:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              02/12/2008Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603786022Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              04/25/2012Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603786022Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              02/26/2013Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603786022Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              03/12/2008Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603786022Global Id:

                              Interim Remedial Action PlanAction:
                              10/15/2008Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603786022Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              01/15/2009Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603786022Global Id:

                              Remedial Progress ReportAction:
                              07/15/2012Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603786022Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation WorkplanAction:
                              03/28/2012Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603786022Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              07/15/2012Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603786022Global Id:

                              CAP/RAP - Feasibility Study ReportAction:
                              08/24/2009Date:
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                              ALHAMBRACity:
                              900 S FREMONT AVEAddress:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYOrganization Name:
                              JOHN AWUJOContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0603704947Global Id:

Contact:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affect:
                              Not reportedFile Location:
                              Not reportedLOC Case Number:
                              R-10637RB Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES COUNTYLocal Agency:
                              Not reportedCase Worker:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              06/17/1998Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -118.256068377246Longitude:
                              33.9749858286763Latitude:
                              T0603704947Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

                              Excavation)
                              Ex Situ Physical/Chemical Treatment (other than P&T, SVE, orAction:
                              01/27/2009Date:
                              REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                              T0603786022Global Id:

                              Soil Vapor Extraction (SVE)Action:
                              12/08/2008Date:
                              REMEDIATIONAction Type:
                              T0603786022Global Id:

                              CorrespondenceAction:
                              11/18/2008Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603786022Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation ReportAction:
                              11/21/2008Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603786022Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              10/15/2008Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0603786022Global Id:

                              Staff LetterAction:
                              06/08/2009Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0603786022Global Id:
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                                                    6/17/1998Date the Case was Closed:
                                                    8/18/1998Date Case Last Changed on Database:
                Not reportedDate Leak Stopped:
                5/3/1995Date Confirmation Began:
                3/7/1996Date Leak Record Entered:
                                                    3/20/1995Date Leak First Reported:
                3/6/1995Date Leak Discovered:
                Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                CENTRAL AVECross Street:
                19000Local Agency:
                EHIStaff:
                Not reportedW Global ID:
                T0603704947Global ID:
                                                    Not reportedAbatement Method Used at the Site:
                SoilCase Type:
                Not reportedLocal Case No:
                Not reportedSubstance Quantity:
                GasolineSubstance:
                Case ClosedStatus:
                R-10637Facility Id:
                Los AngelesCounty:
                04Regional Board:
                4Region:

LUST REG 4:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              03/20/1995Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603704947Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              03/06/1995Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0603704947Global Id:

Regulatory Activities:

                              03/11/1997Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                              T0603704947Global Id:

                              05/03/1995Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                              T0603704947Global Id:

                              03/06/1995Status Date:
                              Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                              T0603704947Global Id:

                              06/17/1998Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedStatus:
                              T0603704947Global Id:

Status History:

                              6264583507Phone Number:
                              jawujo@dpw.lacounty.govEmail:
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                              00012000Tank Capacity:
                              Not reportedYear Installed:
                              0201Container Num:
                              001Tank Num:

                              0004Total Tanks:
                              SOUTH GATE, CA 90280Owner City,St,Zip:
                              9302 S. GARFIELD AVENUEOwner Address:
                              WORLD OIL MARKETING COMPANYOwner Name:
                              2135608801Telephone:
                              RON COLEMANContact Name:
                              Not reportedOther Type:
                              Gas StationFacility Type:
                              00000003944Facility ID:
                              STATERegion:
                              http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ustpdfs/pdf/000288E6.pdfURL:
                              000288E6File Number:

HIST UST:

                REPORT
                TO TANK REMOVAL & SUBSURFACE INV.RPT. 08/18/98 - WELL ABANDONMENT
                LETTER IN RESPONSE TO NO ACTION RECOMMENDED      06/04/98 - CORRECTION
                FILE MISSING                                                05/13/98 -Summary:
                Not reportedAssigned Name:
                Not reportedSuspended:
                Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
                LOP/HIGH - ADMINISTRATIVE (CLOSURE/SB2004/ENFORCEMENT)Priority:
                Not reportedBeneficial Use:
                Not reportedLocal Agency Staff:
                33.9748368 / -1Lat/Long:
                LUSTProgram:
                P.O. BOX 1966, SOUTH GATE CA 90280-1966RP Address:
                WORLD OIL MARKETING COMPANYResponsible Party:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                Not reportedOrganization:
                Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
                Not reportedGW Qualifier:
                                                    Not reportedSignificant Interim Remedial Action Taken:
                                                    64Hist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
                                                    Not reportedHist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
                                                    Not reportedHistorical Max MTBE Date:
                                                    Not reportedEnforcement Action Date:
                                                    Not reportedPost Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                                    Not reportedRemedial Action Underway:
                                                    Not reportedRemediation Plan Submitted:
                                                    Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                                    3/11/1997Preliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                                    Not reportedPreliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
                                                    Not reportedSource of Cleanup Funding:
                                                    3530.4497105890388030296023069Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
                Not reportedWell Name:
                Not reportedWater System:
                MR. GREGORY A. MICHAELOperator:
                Not reportedLeak Source:
                Not reportedCause of Leak:
                Not reportedHow Leak Stopped:
                Subsurface MonitoringHow Leak Discovered:
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additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

STATE MASTER

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

facilities.
generators, transporters, and treatment, storage, and disposal
provides California with information on hazardous waste shipments for
California Hazardous Waste Tracking System - Datamart (HWTS-DATAMART)
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110002678031Registry ID:

FINDS:

Click here for Geo Tracker PDF:

                              Stock InventorLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00010000Tank Capacity:
                              Not reportedYear Installed:
                              0204Container Num:
                              004Tank Num:

                              Stock InventorLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              PREMIUMType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00010000Tank Capacity:
                              Not reportedYear Installed:
                              0203Container Num:
                              003Tank Num:

                              Stock InventorLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00012000Tank Capacity:
                              Not reportedYear Installed:
                              0202Container Num:
                              002Tank Num:

                              Stock InventorLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              REGULARType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
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                    R-10637Reg Id:
                    LTNKAReg By:
                    19Facility County Code:
                    CORTESERegion:

HIST CORTESE:

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110002678031DFR URL:
                                   110002678031Registry ID:
                                   1000278342Envid:

ECHO:

WORLD OIL CO  (Continued) 1000278342

                              Interstate Non-Ferrous CorpOrganization Name:
                              61077Organization ID:
                              CLOSEDSunday Hours Of Operation:
                              7:00 am - 3:00 pmSaturday Hours Of Operation:
                              6:30 am - 6:00 pmFriday Hours Of Operation:
                              6:30 am - 6:00 pmThursday Hours Of Operation:
                              6:30 am - 6:00 pmWednesday Hours Of Operation:
                              6:30 am - 6:00 pmTuesday Hours Of Operation:
                              6:30 am - 6:00 pmMonday Hours Of Operation:
                              N/AAgency:
                              YBimetal:
                              YPlastic:
                              YGlass:
                              YAluminium:
                              05/06/2015Operation Begin Date:
                              NRural:
                              NGrand Father:
                              (323) 559-2639Phone Number:
                              Not reportedEmail:
                              Not reportedWebsite:
                              90001Mailing Zip Code:
                              CAMailing State:
                              Los AngelesMailing City:
                              7100 Stanford AveMailing Address:
                              RC61077.001Cert Id:
                              61077Reg Id:

SWRCY:

2608 ft.
0.494 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
149 ft.

1/4-1/2 LOS ANGELES, CA  90001
NNW 7100 S STANFORD AVE    N/A
22 SWRCYONE-STOP RECYCLING S117968751

                    735 E MANCHESTER AVEFacility address:
                    W & C METAL POLISHING & PLATINGFacility name:
                    09/01/1996Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

2621 ft. HAZNET
0.496 mi. ECHO

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
132 ft.

1/4-1/2 FINDSLOS ANGELES, CA  90001
SSW ENVIROSTOR735 E MANCHESTER AVE CAD980881403
23 RCRA-SQGW & C METAL POLISHING & PLATING 1000105911
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                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    Facility is not located on Indian land. Additional information is not known.Land type:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    CAD980881403EPA ID:
                    LOS ANGELES, CA 90001

W & C METAL POLISHING & PLATING  (Continued) 1000105911

TC04959892.2r   Page 47



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    EPA Identification NumberAlias Type:
                    CAD980881403Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -118.2617Longitude:
            33.96042Latitude:
            Not reportedFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            30Senate:
            59Assembly:
            Cleanup ChatsworthDivision Branch:
            Philip ChandlerSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            NONE SPECIFIEDRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            0Acres:
            Tiered PermitSite Type Detailed:
            Tiered PermitSite Type:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            08/02/2012Status Date:
            Inactive - Needs EvaluationStatus:
            71003756Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    01/01/1986Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    08/02/1985Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    08/02/1985    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    01/01/1986Date achieved compliance:
                    08/02/1985Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    W & C METAL POLISHING & PLATINGSite name:
                    02/09/1984Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:
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HAZNET:

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110002673045DFR URL:
                                   110002673045Registry ID:
                                   1000105911Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110002673045Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    01/13/2004Completed Date:
                    Phase 1Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Inspection report sent on 1/13/2004Comments:
                    01/13/2004Completed Date:
                    Compliance VerificationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Inspection report sent on 1/13/2004Comments:
                    01/13/2004Completed Date:
                    Compliance VerificationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    71003756Alias Name:
                    EPA (FRS #)Alias Type:
                    110002673045Alias Name:
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     CAD980881403GEPAID:
     2002Year:
     1000105911envid:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     Not reportedMethod Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
     0.02Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Liquids with pH <= 2 with metalsWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD088504881TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     LOS ANGELES, CA 900010000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     735 E MANCHESTER AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     --Telephone:
     --Contact:
     CAD980881403GEPAID:
     2002Year:
     1000105911envid:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     Not reportedMethod Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
     2.41Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Liquids with nickel >= 134 Mg./LWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAT080033681TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     LOS ANGELES, CA 900010000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     735 E MANCHESTER AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     --Telephone:
     --Contact:
     CAD980881403GEPAID:
     2002Year:
     1000105911envid:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     Not reportedMethod Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
     1.16Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Alkaline solution without metals pH >= 12.5Waste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAT080033681TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     LOS ANGELES, CA 900010000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     735 E MANCHESTER AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     --Telephone:
     --Contact:
     CAD980881403GEPAID:
     2002Year:
     1000105911envid:
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8 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     Not reportedMethod Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
     0.03Tons:
     Treatment, TankDisposal Method:
     Off-specification, aged or surplus organicsWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD028409019TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     LOS ANGELES, CA 900010000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     735 E MANCHESTER AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     --Telephone:
     --Contact:
     CAD980881403GEPAID:
     2002Year:
     1000105911envid:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     Not reportedMethod Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
     0.64Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Liquids with pH <= 2Waste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAT080033681TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     LOS ANGELES, CA 900010000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     735 E MANCHESTER AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     --Telephone:
     --Contact:

W & C METAL POLISHING & PLATING  (Continued) 1000105911

            30Senate:
            59Assembly:
            Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:
            Yolanda GarzaSupervisor:
            Amit PathakProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            6.5Acres:
            SchoolSite Type Detailed:
            School CleanupSite Type:
            304646Site Code:
            05/15/2013Status Date:
            ActiveStatus:
            60001888Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

2675 ft.
0.507 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
140 ft.

1/2-1 NPDESLOS ANGELES, CA  90003
WNW SCH7676 SOUTH SAN PEDRO STREET    N/A
24 ENVIROSTORFREMONT HIGH SCHOOL S113804689

TC04959892.2r   Page 51

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6xXU6hDFxVH7XHEPUPzz3Tnvh4s7Dx.CF1QKAMIkVaUXHEBA7Cqc4fVxHUDAEDHXP8eH3ubvPeLMzbkHz5e54MgGTA3qnfIKvJxqC8f84uoMsmKk7F97Czt1xmh4.kVWCvCV4Hxs1U4tQ0DUKSmn381UMxQmIqVukksL6lvNxUTIXM7SU8HO3cY7hvjNDkNmF8pn9caIV0IxHTfl7YLL3mmQHnOeE8kfPcYA9VwdPlyfzXGBzqKQ3mb3Tqf9nbRJvMN9AVXp4qGMsvx67Rdc4K5mxBAw.o8PCgZtAc631nv1QQDwK4jD6QaaxCWOXSGuUsuE4H1AhCcGDL5vF.DU4Li7VIVDHpO571Fg3N.MH69yE9SPPyrE7rJvP85FzcHIzsIeC7kXT65xnsV3vJgf8zpy4EcMsPRM7LhcClwqxxMu.7KTC7x4BhcG17UUQH6hKpCoC51MMhPoIMsHksYS5ZF.alKVUekcXBxs2NUXE61rBrLFAYLR58frCE99qOLqcmiGuisEf8SNVL.0xVQ46drtxlAkXUG7UOyH4WXchFarDGUlFPtp3ksbV.TRHwvc7ARv45bVHJqOEl.lP6zT3ZNyPunyzs5RzqCL3PydTjR7nzVtvR9N3lY64GOasJqU7eSR4qEPxDRT.MkBCS6h3WaJ1YhkQDqgKoek84.UMN.WIAmWkZqCCWLfarI1U.aFXrUV4lm0EFO.BqXCA7v949nJCXh3q1ZPc8yh3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6xXU6hDFxVH7XHEPUPzz3Tnvh4s7Dx.CF1QKAMIkVaUXHEBA7Cqc4fVxHUDAEDHXP8eH3ubvPeLMzbkHz5e54MgGTA3qnfIKvJxqC8f84uoMsmKk7F97Czt1xmh4.kVWCvCV4Hxs1U4tQ0DUKSmn381UMxQmIqVukksL6lvNxUTIXM7SU8HO3cY7hvjNDkNmF8pn9caIV0IxHTfl7YLL3mmQHnOeE8kfPcYA9VwdPlyfzXGBzqKQ3mb3Tqf9nbRJvMN9AVXp4qGMsvx67Rdc4K5mxBAw.o8PCgZtAc631nv1QQDwK4jD6QaaxCWOXSGuUsuE4H1AhCcGDL5vF.DU4Li7VIVDHpO571Fg3N.MH69yE9SPPyrE7rJvP85FzcHIzsIeC7kXT65xnsV3vJgf8zpy4EcMsPRM7LhcClwqxxMu.7KTC7x4BhcG17UUQH6hKpCoC51MMhPoIMsHksYS5ZF.alKVUekcXBxs2NUXE61rBrLFAYLR58frCE99qOLqcmiGuisEf8SNVL.0xVQ46drtxlAkXUG7UOyH4WXchFarDGUlFPtp3ksbV.TRHwvc7ARv45bVHJqOEl.lP6zT3ZNyPunyzs5RzqCL3PydTjR7nzVtvR9N3lY64GOasJqU7eSR4qEPxDRT.MkBCS6h3WaJ1YhkQDqgKoek84.UMN.WIAmWkZqCCWLfarI1U.aFXrUV4lm0EFO.BqXCA7v949nJCXh3q1ZPc8yh3
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                    material placed after historic building demolition for surface
                    encountering subsurface concrete, which appeared to be in fill
                    samples were collected at three revised locations, due to
                    Visit Report prepared by the DTSC geologist, it appeared that soil
                    sampling activities in the western area of Area 1. Based on a Site
                    On July 25, 2013, DTSC geologist conducted oversight during soilComments:
                    07/25/2013Completed Date:
                    FieldworkCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    1, 2, and 4, as revised.
                    DTSC approved the Supplemental Site Investigation Workplan for AreasComments:
                    09/25/2013Completed Date:
                    Supplemental Site Investigation WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Investigation Workplan and project schedule.
                    LAUSD coordinate a meeting with DTSC and submit a Supplemental Site
                    required response action prior to project occupancy. DTSC recommended
                    LAUSD and DTSC to California Department of Education to complete the
                    the Site and signed the SFPD 4.15 Form documenting the commitment of
                    On July 16, 2013, DTSC provided partial site approval on 2.5 acres ofComments:
                    07/16/2013Completed Date:
                    4.15 RequestCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    requested a response to comments by July 31, 2013.
                    further investigation and other discrepancies in the Report; DTSC
                    provided comments on the Report which identified areas that require
                    determined that a response action is required for the Site. DTSC
                    DTSC reviewed the PEA Equivalent Report and, on June 27, 2013,Comments:
                    06/27/2013Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    60001888Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    304646Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6022026900Alias Name:
            SOILPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            hydrocarbons (PAHs Dieldrin
            Arsenic Dioxin (as 2,3,7,8-TCDD TEQ Lead Polynuclear aromaticPotential COC:
            INCINERATOR - OTHER, SCHOOL - HIGH SCHOOLPast Use:
            6022026900APN:
            -118.2669Longitude:
            33.96939Latitude:
            School DistrictFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
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                    Spanish).
                    On May 15, 2015, a Community Survey was distributed (in English andComments:
                    05/15/2014Completed Date:
                    Public Participation Plan / Community Relations PlanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    documents.
                    and that the information should be incorporated into future Site
                    23, 2014, appears to adequately document the goal of the soil removal
                    Memorandum of Summary of Field Activities for Area 1, dated September
                    Via email on October 14, 2014, DTSC indicated that the TechnicalComments:
                    10/14/2014Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Areas 1, 3, and 4 be provided by May 12, 2014.
                    be conducted around July 2014) and an updated project schedule for
                    soil be submitted within 30 days of completion of such activities (to
                    report documenting removal of the limited quantity of OCP-impacted
                    recommendations of the Technical Memorandum. DTSC also requested the
                    In a letter, dated May 7, 2014, DTSC concurred with theComments:
                    05/07/2014Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC finalized the Public Participation Plan.Comments:
                    01/12/2015Completed Date:
                    Community ProfileCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    prepared for Areas 3 and 4.
                    including the recommendation that a Removal Action Workplan be
                    DTSC approved the Supplemental Site Investigation Report for Area 3,Comments:
                    12/01/2014Completed Date:
                    Supplemental Site Investigation ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Further Action determination for Areas 1 and 4.
                    Action determination for (the remaining portions of) Area 2 and a
                    On March 18, 2014, DTSC approved the SSI Report with a No FurtherComments:
                    03/18/2014Completed Date:
                    Supplemental Site Investigation ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Approved the Workplan for Area 3.Comments:
                    07/02/2014Completed Date:
                    Supplemental Site Investigation WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    completions.
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                    Annual Cost Estimate emailed and mailed to LAUSD.Comments:
                    09/22/2015Completed Date:
                    Annual Oversight Cost EstimateCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    09/08/2014Completed Date:
                    Annual Oversight Cost EstimateCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Area 3 RACR.
                    Area 3 RAW Field Implementation is completed. DTSC is waiting for theComments:
                    12/31/2015Completed Date:
                    FieldworkCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    03/29/2016Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    2015
                    Sent for News Papers...Public Comment From August 20 to September 21,Comments:
                    08/12/2015Completed Date:
                    Public NoticeCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Action Workplan for Areas 3 and 5 is available for public review.
                    A Community Update was distributed announcing that the draft RemovalComments:
                    08/12/2015Completed Date:
                    Fact SheetsCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    10/05/2015Completed Date:
                    Removal Action WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC sent the letter to LAUSD.Comments:
                    06/29/2015Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC also visited the site on 7/24/2014 for soil gas sampling.Comments:
                    07/24/2014Completed Date:
                    FieldworkCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
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                    School CleanupSite Type:
                    60001888Facility ID:

SCH:

                    03/07/2017Schedule Revised Date:
                    04/22/2016Schedule Due Date:
                    Land Use RestrictionSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDESchedule Area Name:
                    07/13/2017Schedule Revised Date:
                    06/13/2016Schedule Due Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDESchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    07/18/2014Completed Date:
                    Pre-HARP FormCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    07/31/2015Completed Date:
                    CorrespondenceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Sites of the Agreement.
                    fully executed to include this project on the List of Proposed School
                    On June 17, 2013, an amended Master School Cleanup Agreement wasComments:
                    06/17/2013Completed Date:
                    School Cleanup AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    10/05/2015Completed Date:
                    CEQA - Initial Study/ Neg. DeclarationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    As FinalComments:
                    08/13/2015Completed Date:
                    CEQA - Initial Study/ Neg. DeclarationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Annual Cost Estimates Letter, dated 9/15/16, sent to LAUSD.Comments:
                    09/15/2016Completed Date:
                    Annual Oversight Cost EstimateCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
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                    Supplemental Site Investigation WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Investigation Workplan and project schedule.
                    LAUSD coordinate a meeting with DTSC and submit a Supplemental Site
                    required response action prior to project occupancy. DTSC recommended
                    LAUSD and DTSC to California Department of Education to complete the
                    the Site and signed the SFPD 4.15 Form documenting the commitment of
                    On July 16, 2013, DTSC provided partial site approval on 2.5 acres ofComments:
                    07/16/2013Completed Date:
                    4.15 RequestCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    requested a response to comments by July 31, 2013.
                    further investigation and other discrepancies in the Report; DTSC
                    provided comments on the Report which identified areas that require
                    determined that a response action is required for the Site. DTSC
                    DTSC reviewed the PEA Equivalent Report and, on June 27, 2013,Comments:
                    06/27/2013Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    60001888Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    304646Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6022026900Alias Name:
                    SOILPotential Description:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
                    hydrocarbons (PAHs, Dieldrin
                    Arsenic, Dioxin (as 2,3,7,8-TCDD TEQ, Lead, Polynuclear aromaticPotential COC:
                    INCINERATOR - OTHER, SCHOOL - HIGH SCHOOLPast Use:
                    6022026900APN:
                    -118.2669Longitude:
                    33.96939Latitude:
                    School DistrictFunding:
                    NORestricted Use:
                    05/15/2013Status Date:
                    ActiveStatus:
                    Not reportedSpecial Program Status:
                    30Senate:
                    59Assembly:
                    304646Site Code:
                    Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:
                    Yolanda GarzaSupervisor:
                    Amit PathakProject Manager:
                    DTSC - Site Cleanup ProgramLead Agency Description:
                    SMBRPLead Agency:
                    SMBRPCleanup Oversight Agencies:
                    NONational Priorities List:
                    6.5Acres:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
                    SchoolSite Type Detail:
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                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Areas 1, 3, and 4 be provided by May 12, 2014.
                    be conducted around July 2014) and an updated project schedule for
                    soil be submitted within 30 days of completion of such activities (to
                    report documenting removal of the limited quantity of OCP-impacted
                    recommendations of the Technical Memorandum. DTSC also requested the
                    In a letter, dated May 7, 2014, DTSC concurred with theComments:
                    05/07/2014Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC finalized the Public Participation Plan.Comments:
                    01/12/2015Completed Date:
                    Community ProfileCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    prepared for Areas 3 and 4.
                    including the recommendation that a Removal Action Workplan be
                    DTSC approved the Supplemental Site Investigation Report for Area 3,Comments:
                    12/01/2014Completed Date:
                    Supplemental Site Investigation ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Further Action determination for Areas 1 and 4.
                    Action determination for (the remaining portions of) Area 2 and a
                    On March 18, 2014, DTSC approved the SSI Report with a No FurtherComments:
                    03/18/2014Completed Date:
                    Supplemental Site Investigation ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Approved the Workplan for Area 3.Comments:
                    07/02/2014Completed Date:
                    Supplemental Site Investigation WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    completions.
                    material placed after historic building demolition for surface
                    encountering subsurface concrete, which appeared to be in fill
                    samples were collected at three revised locations, due to
                    Visit Report prepared by the DTSC geologist, it appeared that soil
                    sampling activities in the western area of Area 1. Based on a Site
                    On July 25, 2013, DTSC geologist conducted oversight during soilComments:
                    07/25/2013Completed Date:
                    FieldworkCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    1, 2, and 4, as revised.
                    DTSC approved the Supplemental Site Investigation Workplan for AreasComments:
                    09/25/2013Completed Date:
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                    12/31/2015Completed Date:
                    FieldworkCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    03/29/2016Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    2015
                    Sent for News Papers...Public Comment From August 20 to September 21,Comments:
                    08/12/2015Completed Date:
                    Public NoticeCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Action Workplan for Areas 3 and 5 is available for public review.
                    A Community Update was distributed announcing that the draft RemovalComments:
                    08/12/2015Completed Date:
                    Fact SheetsCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    10/05/2015Completed Date:
                    Removal Action WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC sent the letter to LAUSD.Comments:
                    06/29/2015Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC also visited the site on 7/24/2014 for soil gas sampling.Comments:
                    07/24/2014Completed Date:
                    FieldworkCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Spanish).
                    On May 15, 2015, a Community Survey was distributed (in English andComments:
                    05/15/2014Completed Date:
                    Public Participation Plan / Community Relations PlanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    documents.
                    and that the information should be incorporated into future Site
                    23, 2014, appears to adequately document the goal of the soil removal
                    Memorandum of Summary of Field Activities for Area 1, dated September
                    Via email on October 14, 2014, DTSC indicated that the TechnicalComments:
                    10/14/2014Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
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                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    07/18/2014Completed Date:
                    Pre-HARP FormCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    07/31/2015Completed Date:
                    CorrespondenceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Sites of the Agreement.
                    fully executed to include this project on the List of Proposed School
                    On June 17, 2013, an amended Master School Cleanup Agreement wasComments:
                    06/17/2013Completed Date:
                    School Cleanup AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    10/05/2015Completed Date:
                    CEQA - Initial Study/ Neg. DeclarationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    As FinalComments:
                    08/13/2015Completed Date:
                    CEQA - Initial Study/ Neg. DeclarationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Annual Cost Estimates Letter, dated 9/15/16, sent to LAUSD.Comments:
                    09/15/2016Completed Date:
                    Annual Oversight Cost EstimateCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Annual Cost Estimate emailed and mailed to LAUSD.Comments:
                    09/22/2015Completed Date:
                    Annual Oversight Cost EstimateCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    09/08/2014Completed Date:
                    Annual Oversight Cost EstimateCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Area 3 RACR.
                    Area 3 RAW Field Implementation is completed. DTSC is waiting for theComments:
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                                             CaliforniaDEVELOPER STATE:
                                             AnaheimDEVELOPER CITY:
                                             1255 S Lewis StDEVELOPER ADDRESS:
                                             Pinner Construction Company IncDEVELOPER NAME:
                                             State AgencyOPERATOR TYPE:
                                             michael.x.lee@lausd.netOPERATOR CONTACT EMAIL:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR CONTACT PHONE EXT:
                                             213-820-0546OPERATOR CONTACT PHONE:
                                             Design ManagerOPERATOR CONTACT TITLE:
                                             Michael LeeOPERATOR CONTACT NAME:
                                             90017OPERATOR ZIP:
                                             CaliforniaOPERATOR STATE:
                                             Los AngelesOPERATOR CITY:
                                             333 S Beaudry AveOPERATOR ADDRESS:
                                             Los Angeles Unified School DistrictOPERATOR NAME:
                                             michael.x.lee@lausd.netFACILITY CONTACT EMAIL:
                                             Not reportedFACILITY CONTACT PHONE EXT:
                                             213-820-0546FACILITY CONTACT PHONE:
                                             Design ManagerFACILITY CONTACT TITLE:
                                             Michael LeeFACILITY CONTACT NAME:
                                             AcresPLACE SIZE UNIT:
                                             10.61PLACE SIZE:
                                             8/6/2013STATUS DATE:
                                             ActiveSTATUS CODE NAME:
                                             8/6/2013PROCESSED DATE:
                                             7/30/2013RECEIVED DATE:
                                             Not reportedDischarge Zip:
                                             Not reportedDischarge State:
                                             Not reportedDischarge City:
                                             Not reportedDischarge Address:
                                             Not reportedDischarge Name:
                                             Not reportedTermination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedExpiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedEffective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedAdoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedProgram Type:
                                             4 19C367347WDID:
                                             Not reportedPlace Id:
                                             ConstructionRegulatory Measure Type:
                                             Not reportedOrder No:
                                             427437Regulatory Measure Id:
                                             4Region:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id:
                                             Not reportedFacility Status:
                                             Not reportedNpdes Number:

NPDES:

                    03/07/2017Schedule Revised Date:
                    04/22/2016Schedule Due Date:
                    Land Use RestrictionSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDESchedule Area Name:
                    07/13/2017Schedule Revised Date:
                    06/13/2016Schedule Due Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDESchedule Area Name:
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                                             Not reportedFACILITY CONTACT NAME:
                                             Not reportedPLACE SIZE UNIT:
                                             Not reportedPLACE SIZE:
                                             Not reportedSTATUS DATE:
                                             Not reportedSTATUS CODE NAME:
                                             Not reportedPROCESSED DATE:
                                             Not reportedRECEIVED DATE:
                                             90017Discharge Zip:
                                             CaliforniaDischarge State:
                                             Los AngelesDischarge City:
                                             333 S Beaudry AveDischarge Address:
                                             Los Angeles Unified School DistrictDischarge Name:
                                             Not reportedTermination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedExpiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             08/06/2013Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedAdoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             ConstructionProgram Type:
                                             4 19C367347WDID:
                                             Not reportedPlace Id:
                                             EnrolleeRegulatory Measure Type:
                                             2009-0009-DWQOrder No:
                                             427437Regulatory Measure Id:
                                             4Region:
                                             0Agency Id:
                                             ActiveFacility Status:
                                             CAS000002Npdes Number:

                                             Not reportedTERTIARY SIC:
                                             Not reportedSECONDARY SIC:
                                             Not reportedPRIMARY SIC:
                                             30-JUL-13CERTIFICATION DATE:
                                             Not reportedCERTIFIER TITLE:
                                             Talal BalaaCERTIFIER NAME:
                                             Not reportedRECEIVING WATER NAME:
                                             NDIR DISCHARGE USWATER IND:
                                             NCONSTYPE WATER SEWER IND:
                                             NCONSTYPE UTILITY IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE UTILITY DESCRIPTION:
                                             NCONSTYPE TRANSPORT IND:
                                             NCONSTYPE RESIDENTIAL IND:
                                             YCONSTYPE RECONS IND:
                                             NCONSTYPE OTHER IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE OTHER DESRIPTION:
                                             NCONSTYPE INDUSTRIAL IND:
                                             NCONSTYPE GAS LINE IND:
                                             NCONSTYPE ELECTRICAL LINE IND:
                                             NCONSTYPE COMMERTIAL IND:
                                             NCONSTYPE COMM LINE IND:
                                             NCONSTYPE CABLE LINE IND:
                                             NCONSTYPE BELOW GROUND IND:
                                             NCONSTYPE ABOVE GROUND IND:
                                             Not reportedEMERGENCY PHONE EXT:
                                             Not reportedEMERGENCY PHONE NO:
                                             NCONSTYPE LINEAR UTILITY IND:
                                             Not reportedDEVELOPER CONTACT TITLE:
                                             Huey NguyenDEVELOPER CONTACT NAME:
                                             92805DEVELOPER ZIP:
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                                             Not reportedTERTIARY SIC:
                                             Not reportedSECONDARY SIC:
                                             Not reportedPRIMARY SIC:
                                             Not reportedCERTIFICATION DATE:
                                             Not reportedCERTIFIER TITLE:
                                             Not reportedCERTIFIER NAME:
                                             Not reportedRECEIVING WATER NAME:
                                             Not reportedDIR DISCHARGE USWATER IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE WATER SEWER IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE UTILITY IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE UTILITY DESCRIPTION:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE TRANSPORT IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE RESIDENTIAL IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE RECONS IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE OTHER IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE OTHER DESRIPTION:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE INDUSTRIAL IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE GAS LINE IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE ELECTRICAL LINE IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE COMMERTIAL IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE COMM LINE IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE CABLE LINE IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE BELOW GROUND IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE ABOVE GROUND IND:
                                             Not reportedEMERGENCY PHONE EXT:
                                             Not reportedEMERGENCY PHONE NO:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE LINEAR UTILITY IND:
                                             Not reportedDEVELOPER CONTACT TITLE:
                                             Not reportedDEVELOPER CONTACT NAME:
                                             Not reportedDEVELOPER ZIP:
                                             Not reportedDEVELOPER STATE:
                                             Not reportedDEVELOPER CITY:
                                             Not reportedDEVELOPER ADDRESS:
                                             Not reportedDEVELOPER NAME:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR TYPE:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR CONTACT EMAIL:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR CONTACT PHONE EXT:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR CONTACT PHONE:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR CONTACT TITLE:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR CONTACT NAME:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR ZIP:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR STATE:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR CITY:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR ADDRESS:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR NAME:
                                             Not reportedFACILITY CONTACT EMAIL:
                                             Not reportedFACILITY CONTACT PHONE EXT:
                                             Not reportedFACILITY CONTACT PHONE:
                                             Not reportedFACILITY CONTACT TITLE:
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                    SOURCE ACT: SANDBLASTING & SHOT PEENING ALLOYS OFComments:
                    12/01/1985Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Database verification project confirms NFA for DTSC.Comments:
                    10/25/1994Completed Date:
                    Site ScreeningCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    FACILITY IDENTIFIED LA CHAM OF COMM BUS DIR 1969-70Comments:
                    02/24/1983Completed Date:
                    * DiscoveryCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    19350405Alias Name:
                    EPA Identification NumberAlias Type:
                    CAD028564862Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    MISSION WATER CO (QUEST 3/83)Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    CLOTHING MFG (QUEST 3/83)Alias Name:
            NMAPotential Description:
            31000-NOConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIED No Contaminants foundPotential COC:
            SAND BLASTINGPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -118.2617Longitude:
            33.97577Latitude:
            Not reportedFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            * Site Char & Assess Grant (CERCLA 104)Special Program:
            30Senate:
            59Assembly:
            Cleanup CypressDivision Branch:
            * MmonroySupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            NONE SPECIFIEDRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            Not reportedAcres:
            * HistoricalSite Type Detailed:
            HistoricalSite Type:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            12/01/1985Status Date:
            No Further ActionStatus:
            19350405Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

2708 ft.
0.513 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
151 ft.

1/2-1 LOS ANGELES, CA  90001
NNW 7101 S MCKINLEY AVENUE    N/A
25 ENVIROSTORNATIONAL SANDBLASTING CO INC S102860884
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    DISP(NON-HZD) SUBMIT TO EPA PRELIM ASSESS DONE CERCLA 104
                    BAG HOUSE FOR DUST CONTROL. WASTE: SAND/ MATLS IN ROLL OFF BOXES &
                    STEEL,STAINLESS,ALUM & TITANIM YR OF OPER: 1968 TO PRESENT. FAC TYPE:

NATIONAL SANDBLASTING CO INC  (Continued) S102860884

                  11/01/87Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  DISCOVERYAction:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:

                  CA
                  Not reportedAlias Address:
                  GRAYBILL METAL POLISHINGAlias Name:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Alias Name(s):

                  13004003.00000Person ID:
                  13300166.00000Contact Sequence ID:

                  13003858.00000Person ID:
                  13294308.00000Contact Sequence ID:

                  13003854.00000Person ID:
                  13288713.00000Contact Sequence ID:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Contact Details:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  0903489Site ID:
:Following information was gathered from the prior CERCLIS update completed in 10/2013:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL:
                  NFederal Facility:
                  CAD981450760EPA ID:
                  903489Site ID:

SEMS-ARCHIVE:

WDS
LOS ANGELES CO. HMS

HAZNET
ECHO

3003 ft. FINDS
0.569 mi. ICIS

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
149 ft.

1/2-1 ENVIROSTORLOS ANGELES, CA  90001
NE RCRA-SQG1245 E FLORENCE AVE CAD981450760
26 SEMS-ARCHIVEGRAYBILL METAL POLISHING 1000360790

TC04959892.2r   Page 64



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:
Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    FORREST GRAYBILLOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    Facility is not located on Indian land. Additional information is not known.Land type:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    CAD981450760EPA ID:
                    LOS ANGELES, CA 90001
                    1245 E FLORENCE AVEFacility address:
                    GRAYBILL METAL POLISHINGFacility name:
                    09/01/1996Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationPriority Level:
                  11/14/88Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  11/14/88Date Completed:
                  /  /Date Started:
                  ARCHIVE SITEAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:

GRAYBILL METAL POLISHING  (Continued) 1000360790
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    04/07/2006    Enforcement action date:
                    INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    06/07/2006Date achieved compliance:
                    10/18/2005Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    10/18/2005    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    06/07/2006Date achieved compliance:
                    10/18/2005Date violation determined:
                    Generators - Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    10/18/2005    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    06/07/2006Date achieved compliance:
                    10/18/2005Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    GRAYBILL METAL POLISHINGSite name:
                    03/04/1986Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):

GRAYBILL METAL POLISHING  (Continued) 1000360790
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

            Not reportedSite Code:
            08/15/1995Status Date:
            Refer: Other AgencyStatus:
            19340525Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    03/19/2002Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    06/07/2006Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    10/18/2005Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    06/07/2006Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - Records/ReportingArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    10/18/2005Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIEREvaluation:
                    10/18/2005Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    NOT A SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIEREvaluation:
                    06/07/2006Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    06/07/2006Date achieved compliance:
                    10/18/2005Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:

GRAYBILL METAL POLISHING  (Continued) 1000360790
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    HEALTH, THEREFORE, REFERRED TO COUNTY HEALTH
                    NO KNOWN CONTAMINATION; RE- CEIVES REGULAR INSPECTIONS BY COUNTY
                    PRELIM ASSESS DONE SURFACE IMPOUNDMENT DETERMINED TO BE A CLARIFIER;Comments:
                    10/12/1987Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    County because of generator status.
                    Site screening conducted. No evidence of contamination, refer toComments:
                    08/16/1994Completed Date:
                    Site ScreeningCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    FACILITY IDENTIFIED L.A. CHAM OF COMM BUS DIR 1966Comments:
                    10/22/1982Completed Date:
                    * DiscoveryCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    19340525Alias Name:
                    EPA (FRS #)Alias Type:
                    110002711441Alias Name:
                    EPA Identification NumberAlias Type:
                    CAD981450760Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6010016028Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    GRAY BILLS METAL POLISHINGAlias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            METALS * OTHER INORGANIC SOLID WASTE
            * LIQUIDS WITH PH <= 2 * Metals - Sludge * ACID SOLUTION 2>PH WITHPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            6010016028APN:
            -118.2526Longitude:
            33.97509Latitude:
            Not reportedFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            * CERC2Special Program:
            33Senate:
            59Assembly:
            Cleanup ChatsworthDivision Branch:
            * MmonroySupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            NONE SPECIFIEDRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            Not reportedAcres:
            * HistoricalSite Type Detailed:
            HistoricalSite Type:

GRAYBILL METAL POLISHING  (Continued) 1000360790
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                    OtherCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    04/07/2006Completed Date:
                    Site Inspections/Visit (Non LUR)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    71003824Alias Name:
                    EPA (FRS #)Alias Type:
                    110002711441Alias Name:
                    EPA Identification NumberAlias Type:
                    CAD981450760Alias Name:
            SOILPotential Description:
            Arsenic LeadConfirmed COC:
            Arsenic LeadPotential COC:
            METAL PLATING - CHROME, METAL PLATING - OTHERPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -118.2527Longitude:
            33.97492Latitude:
            Not reportedFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            33Senate:
            59Assembly:
            Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:
            Shahir HaddadSupervisor:
            Johnson AbrahamProgram Manager:
            HWMPLead Agency:
            HWMPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            1Acres:
            Tiered PermitSite Type Detailed:
            Tiered PermitSite Type:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            02/08/2013Status Date:
            Inactive - Action RequiredStatus:
            71003824Facility ID:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    FILE SEARCH FOR MORE INFO.
                    SITE SCREENING DONE PA RATIONALE: NEED ANOTHER FACILITY DRIVE-BY ANDComments:
                    12/18/1986Completed Date:
                    Site ScreeningCompleted Document Type:

GRAYBILL METAL POLISHING  (Continued) 1000360790
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                         GRAYBILL METAL POLISHINGFacility Name:

                         3471SIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         1245 E FLORENCE AVEAddress:
                         GRAYBILL METAL POLISHINGFacility Name:

                         3471SIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         1245 E FLORENCE AVEAddress:
                         GRAYBILL METAL POLISHINGFacility Name:

                         3471SIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         1245 E FLORENCE AVEAddress:
                         GRAYBILL METAL POLISHINGFacility Name:

                         Not reportedTribal Land Code:
                         Not reportedFacility NAICS Code:
                         600002272Program System Acronym:
                         Not reportedPermit Type Desc:
                         -118.253074Longitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         33.974756Latitude in Decimal Degrees:
                         Not reportedFederal Facility ID:
                         3471Facility SIC Code:
                         106EA Type Code:
                         Administrative - FormalEnforcement Action Forum Desc:
                         ICISProgram System Acronym:
                         LOS ANGELESFacility County:
                         CERCLA 106 AO For Resp Action/Imm HazEnforcement Action Type:
                         LOS ANGELES, CA 90001
                         1245 EAST FLORENCE AVENUEFacility Address:
                         GRAYBILL METAL POLISHINGFacility Name:
                         Graybill PlatingAction Name:
                         110002711441FRS ID:
                         09-2006-0126Enforcement Action ID:

ICIS:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Inspection report sent on 12/13/2006Comments:
                    12/13/2006Completed Date:

GRAYBILL METAL POLISHING  (Continued) 1000360790
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     STEVE GRAYBILL/PRESIDENTContact:
     CAD981450760GEPAID:
     2004Year:
     1000360790envid:

HAZNET:

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110002711441DFR URL:
                                   110002711441Registry ID:
                                   1000360790Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated

STATE MASTER

SUPERFUND (NON-NPL)

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

facilities.
generators, transporters, and treatment, storage, and disposal
provides California with information on hazardous waste shipments for
California Hazardous Waste Tracking System - Datamart (HWTS-DATAMART)
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110002711441Registry ID:

FINDS:

                         3471SIC Code:
                         Not reportedNAIC Code:
                         NoFed Facility:
                         NTribal Indicator:
                         1245 E FLORENCE AVEAddress:

GRAYBILL METAL POLISHING  (Continued) 1000360790
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
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     1245 E FLORENCE AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     2135858575Telephone:
     STEVE GRAYBILL/PRESIDENTContact:
     CAD981450760GEPAID:
     2003Year:
     1000360790envid:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     Not reportedMethod Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
     0.05Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Liquids with cyanides >= 1,000 Mg./LWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     AZT050010685TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     LOS ANGELES, CA 900012432Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1245 E FLORENCE AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     2135858575Telephone:
     STEVE GRAYBILL/PRESIDENTContact:
     CAD981450760GEPAID:
     2003Year:
     1000360790envid:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     Not reportedMethod Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
     1.45Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Liquids with chromium (VI) >= 500 Mg./LWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD097030993TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     LOS ANGELES, CA 900012432Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1245 E FLORENCE AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     2135858575Telephone:
     STEVE GRAYBILL/PRESIDENTContact:
     CAD981450760GEPAID:
     2003Year:
     1000360790envid:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     Not reportedMethod Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
     0.45Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Liquids with pH <= 2 with metalsWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD008488025TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     LOS ANGELES, CA 900012432Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1245 E FLORENCE AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     2135858575Telephone:

GRAYBILL METAL POLISHING  (Continued) 1000360790
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29Area:
ClosedFacility Status:
S5Facility Type:
033349-058910Facility Id:
SPermit Category:
LARegion:

ClosedPermit Status:
000005426Permit Number:
29Area:
ClosedFacility Status:
01Facility Type:
001783-I01858Facility Id:
IPermit Category:
LARegion:

ClosedPermit Status:
CGI011226Permit Number:
29Area:
ClosedFacility Status:
S6Facility Type:
001783-045141Facility Id:
SPermit Category:
LARegion:

LOS ANGELES CO. HMS:

48 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     Not reportedMethod Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
     0.33Tons:
     Disposal, OtherDisposal Method:
     Other inorganic solid wasteWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD097030993TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     LOS ANGELES, CA 900012432Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1245 E FLORENCE AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     2135858575Telephone:
     STEVE GRAYBILL/PRESIDENTContact:
     CAD981450760GEPAID:
     2003Year:
     1000360790envid:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     Not reportedMethod Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
     0.22Tons:
     Treatment, TankDisposal Method:
     Liquids with pH <= 2 with metalsWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD097030993TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     LOS ANGELES, CA 900012432Mailing City,St,Zip:

GRAYBILL METAL POLISHING  (Continued) 1000360790
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          dairy waste ponds.
          dischargers having waste storage systems with land disposal such as
          disposal systems, such as septic systems with subsurface disposal, or
          management practices, facilities with passive waste treatment and
          cooling water dischargers or thosewho must comply through best
          Category C - Facilities having no waste treatment systems, such asComplexity:
          represent no threat to water quality.
          Level. A Zero (0) may be used to code those NURDS that are found to
          considered a minor threat to water quality unless coded at a higher
          to a major or minor threat. Not: All nurds without a TTWQ will be
          should cause a relatively minor impairment of beneficial uses compared
          Minor Threat to Water Quality. A violation of a regional board orderTreat To Water:
          The facility is not a POTW.POTW:
          No reclamation requirements associated with this facility.Reclamation:
          0Baseline Flow:
          0Design Flow:
          Not reportedSecondary Waste Type:
          Not reportedSecondary Waste:
          Not reportedPrimary Waste Type:
          Not reportedWaste2:
          Not reportedWaste Type2:
          Not reportedPrimary Waste:
          Not reportedPrimary Waste Type:
          Not reportedSIC Code 2:
          0SIC Code:
          PrivateAgency Type:
          Not reportedAgency Telephone:
          Not reportedAgency Contact:
          0Agency City,St,Zip:
          Not reportedAgency Address:
          AMERICAN ELECTRO PLATINGAgency Name:
          Not reportedFacility Contact:
          Not reportedFacility Telephone:
          4Subregion:
          are assigned by the Regional Board
          CAS000001 The 1st 2 characters designate the state. The remaining 7NPDES Number:
          under Waste Discharge Requirements.
          Active - Any facility with a continuous or seasonal discharge that isFacility Status:
          Industrial, Agricultural or Solid Waste (Class I, II or III)
          Other - Does not fall into the category of Municipal/Domestic,Facility Type:
          4  19I011226Facility ID:

WDS:

ClosedPermit Status:
000806769Permit Number:

GRAYBILL METAL POLISHING  (Continued) 1000360790

            301776Site Code:
            04/26/2016Status Date:
            Inactive - Action RequiredStatus:
            19340735Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

3246 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster F
0.615 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
151 ft.

1/2-1 HIST USTLOS ANGELES, CA  90001
NNW VCP6900 STANFORD AVENUE    N/A
F27 ENVIROSTORGENERAL ELECTRIC - ENDURA U001560121
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                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Characterization Work Plan
                    DTSC grated a three week extension for submittal of the SiteComments:
                    10/18/2002Completed Date:
                    CorrespondenceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    19340735Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    301776Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    301300Alias Name:
                    PCodeAlias Type:
                    P33067Alias Name:
                    EPA (FRS #)Alias Type:
                    110033619788Alias Name:
                    EPA Identification NumberAlias Type:
                    CAD982505083Alias Name:
                    EPA Identification NumberAlias Type:
                    CAD980816144Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6007016014Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6007-016-014Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    GENERAL ELECTRICAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    ENDURA METAL PRODUCTS (FORMERLY)Alias Name:
            OTH, SOIL, OTH, SOILPotential Description:
            Not reportedConfirmed COC:
            hydrocarbons (PAHs TPH-diesel TPH-gas
            TPH-gas Lead Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs Polynuclear aromatic
            Benzene Lead Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs TPH-dieselPotential COC:
            REPAIR
            ELECTRIC GENERATION/SUBSTATION, MANUFACTURING - OTHER, TRANSFORMERPast Use:
            6007-016-014, 6007016014APN:
            -118.2625Longitude:
            33.97726Latitude:
            Responsible PartyFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Polanco Redevelopment MOASpecial Program:
            30Senate:
            59Assembly:
            Cleanup ChatsworthDivision Branch:
            Philip ChandlerSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            1.84Acres:
            Voluntary CleanupSite Type Detailed:
            Voluntary CleanupSite Type:
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                    redrafted to more accurately reflect the proposed sampling locations
                    June 5, 2001 Work Plan for the investigation of the subject site was
                    Disposal and New Site Improvements at the General Electric Company,
                    Based on review of document Completion Report for Demolition,Comments:
                    10/22/2001Completed Date:
                    CorrespondenceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Implementation Plan will commence on the week of May 9th, 2016
                    conduct the excavation according to Remedial Design and
                    Email sent by GE on 4/19/2016 indicated that field mobilization toComments:
                    04/19/2016Completed Date:
                    CorrespondenceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    08/08/2003Completed Date:
                    CorrespondenceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Presite Visit Form signed on 10/20/2005Comments:
                    10/20/2005Completed Date:
                    Pre-HARP FormCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    SCS Engineers Correspondence issued on 9/17/2001Comments:
                    09/17/2001Completed Date:
                    CorrespondenceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Letter issued on 4/29/2016Comments:
                    04/29/2016Completed Date:
                    CorrespondenceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Summary by Activity Letter was issued on November 14, 2002Comments:
                    11/14/2002Completed Date:
                    Litigation SupportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    of Los Angeles
                    Document prepared for The Community Redevelopment Agency of the CityComments:
                    05/01/2007Completed Date:
                    CEQA - Initial Study/ Environmental Impact ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Letter issued on 10/29/2009Comments:
                    10/29/2009Completed Date:
                    Annual Oversight Cost EstimateCompleted Document Type:
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                    report.
                    DTSC File Room does not a review/approval letter of the subjectComments:
                    04/26/2007Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    10/04/2001Completed Date:
                    Community ProfileCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    06/01/1999Completed Date:
                    Phase 1Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/05/2001Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    addressed prior to the field work.
                    approves the proposed workplan,provided that the comments are
                    addresses the concerns detailed in our January 8, 2003 letter.DTSC
                    DTSC has determined that the response to comments satisfactorilyComments:
                    03/25/2004Completed Date:
                    Technical WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DUE TO INSUFFICIENT SCORE FOR NPL INCLUSION.
                    REASSESSMENT OF PA DONE BY E&E RECOMMENDS NFA UNDER CERCLA for EPAComments:
                    03/22/1988Completed Date:
                    Site ScreeningCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    TO WORK WITH GE TO CLEANUP THE SITE, INCLUDING THE PCB CONTAMINATION
                    SITE SCREENING DONE SITE IS CURRENTLY ON THE BEP; DHS WILL CONTINUEComments:
                    11/16/1988Completed Date:
                    Site ScreeningCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    REACTIVATE GENERAL ELECTRIC FILE; NO FURTHER ACTION FOR ENDURA
                    SITE SCREENING DONE EPA LEAD ON GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY EPA WILLComments:
                    02/20/1990Completed Date:
                    Site ScreeningCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    with respect to former and current features of the property.
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                    06/02/2004Completed Date:
                    Technical WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    memorandum
                    File room does not have a review letter of submitted technicalComments:
                    09/29/2004Completed Date:
                    Technical ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    File room does not have a review letter of submitted documentsComments:
                    10/31/2003Completed Date:
                    Technical ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    08/08/2003Completed Date:
                    Technical ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    03/25/2004Completed Date:
                    Site Characterization WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    report.
                    DTSC File Room does not a review/approval letter of the subjectComments:
                    07/24/2008Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    report.
                    DTSC File Room does not a review/approval letter of the subjectComments:
                    01/25/2008Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    report.
                    DTSC File Room does not a review/approval letter of the subjectComments:
                    11/01/2007Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    report.
                    DTSC File Room does not a review/approval letter of the subjectComments:
                    07/30/2007Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
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                    10/18/2005Completed Date:
                    Site Characterization WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    concerns (Letter of April 11, 2007) were addressed
                    Comments Letter of September 19, 2007, it appears that DTSC HERD
                    Characterization Report, however, according to URS’ Response To
                    DTSC File room does not have a approval letter of SiteComments:
                    11/19/2008Completed Date:
                    Remedial Investigation ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Report approved.Comments:
                    08/01/2008Completed Date:
                    Remedial Design - Preliminary/IntermediateCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Response to comments and notification letter sent by RP is uploaded.Comments:
                    10/20/2006Completed Date:
                    Pilot Study/Treatability WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    "Deep Soil & Groundwater Investigation Report OU-2" was approved.Comments:
                    04/17/2007Completed Date:
                    Remedial Investigation ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    10/02/2002Completed Date:
                    Technical ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    07/23/2001Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    12/07/2005Completed Date:
                    Polanco AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    HARP Presite visit form signed on 10/20/2005Comments:
                    03/11/2004Completed Date:
                    Pre-HARP FormCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    File Room does not have an approval letter of the Work Plan Addendum.Comments:
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                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Community Development Department during the public review period.
                    comments were emailed to Mr. Weissmen from City of Los Angeles
                    Initial Study/Environmental Assessment report was reviewed andComments:
                    06/19/2007Completed Date:
                    CEQA - Initial Study/ Neg. DeclarationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Monitoring
                    Letter issued by URS addressing DTSC GSU request for GroundwaterComments:
                    12/14/2006Completed Date:
                    CorrespondenceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    (January 26, 2006) and 05SM2621 (May 8, 2006)
                    Letter issued on July 5, 2006 regarding invoice numbers 05SM2228Comments:
                    07/05/2006Completed Date:
                    Litigation SupportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    01/11/2007Completed Date:
                    Amendment - Order/AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC file room does not have a document approving submitted reportComments:
                    11/01/1993Completed Date:
                    Technical ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC file room does not have a document approving submitted reportComments:
                    04/17/1987Completed Date:
                    Technical ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    11/19/2008Completed Date:
                    Remedial Action Implementation WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    10/02/2002Completed Date:
                    Technical ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Field Sampling Plan for the proposed investigation activities
                    Final Addendum Work Plan includes site background information and aComments:
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                    19340735Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    301776Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    301300Alias Name:
                    PCodeAlias Type:
                    P33067Alias Name:
                    EPA (FRS #)Alias Type:
                    110033619788Alias Name:
                    EPA Identification NumberAlias Type:
                    CAD982505083Alias Name:
                    EPA Identification NumberAlias Type:
                    CAD980816144Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6007016014Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6007-016-014Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    GENERAL ELECTRICAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    ENDURA METAL PRODUCTS (FORMERLY)Alias Name:
                    OTH, SOIL, OTH, SOILPotential Description:
                    ,Confirmed COC:
                    30003, 30013, 30019, 30024, 30025, 30013, 30018, 30019, 30024, 30025Potential COC:
                    REPAIR
                    ELECTRIC GENERATION/SUBSTATION, MANUFACTURING - OTHER, TRANSFORMERPast Use:
                    6007-016-014, 6007016014APN:
                    33.97726 / -118.2625Lat/Long:
                    Responsible PartyFunding:
                    NORestricted Use:
                    04/26/2016Status Date:
                    Inactive - Action RequiredStatus:
                    Polanco Redevelopment MOASpecial Programs Code:
                    30Senate:
                    59Assembly:
                    301776Site Code:
                    Cleanup ChatsworthDivision Branch:
                    Philip ChandlerSupervisor:
                    Not reportedProject Manager:
                    DTSC - Site Cleanup ProgramLead Agency Description:
                    SMBRPLead Agency:
                    SMBRPCleanup Oversight Agencies:
                    NONational Priorities List:
                    1.84Acres:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
                    Voluntary CleanupSite Type Detail:
                    Voluntary CleanupSite Type:
                    19340735Facility ID:

VCP:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
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                    Email sent by GE on 4/19/2016 indicated that field mobilization toComments:
                    04/19/2016Completed Date:
                    CorrespondenceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    08/08/2003Completed Date:
                    CorrespondenceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Presite Visit Form signed on 10/20/2005Comments:
                    10/20/2005Completed Date:
                    Pre-HARP FormCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    SCS Engineers Correspondence issued on 9/17/2001Comments:
                    09/17/2001Completed Date:
                    CorrespondenceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Letter issued on 4/29/2016Comments:
                    04/29/2016Completed Date:
                    CorrespondenceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Summary by Activity Letter was issued on November 14, 2002Comments:
                    11/14/2002Completed Date:
                    Litigation SupportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    of Los Angeles
                    Document prepared for The Community Redevelopment Agency of the CityComments:
                    05/01/2007Completed Date:
                    CEQA - Initial Study/ Environmental Impact ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Letter issued on 10/29/2009Comments:
                    10/29/2009Completed Date:
                    Annual Oversight Cost EstimateCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Characterization Work Plan
                    DTSC grated a three week extension for submittal of the SiteComments:
                    10/18/2002Completed Date:
                    CorrespondenceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
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                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    06/01/1999Completed Date:
                    Phase 1Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/05/2001Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    addressed prior to the field work.
                    approves the proposed workplan,provided that the comments are
                    addresses the concerns detailed in our January 8, 2003 letter.DTSC
                    DTSC has determined that the response to comments satisfactorilyComments:
                    03/25/2004Completed Date:
                    Technical WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DUE TO INSUFFICIENT SCORE FOR NPL INCLUSION.
                    REASSESSMENT OF PA DONE BY E&E RECOMMENDS NFA UNDER CERCLA for EPAComments:
                    03/22/1988Completed Date:
                    Site ScreeningCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    TO WORK WITH GE TO CLEANUP THE SITE, INCLUDING THE PCB CONTAMINATION
                    SITE SCREENING DONE SITE IS CURRENTLY ON THE BEP; DHS WILL CONTINUEComments:
                    11/16/1988Completed Date:
                    Site ScreeningCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    REACTIVATE GENERAL ELECTRIC FILE; NO FURTHER ACTION FOR ENDURA
                    SITE SCREENING DONE EPA LEAD ON GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY EPA WILLComments:
                    02/20/1990Completed Date:
                    Site ScreeningCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    with respect to former and current features of the property.
                    redrafted to more accurately reflect the proposed sampling locations
                    June 5, 2001 Work Plan for the investigation of the subject site was
                    Disposal and New Site Improvements at the General Electric Company,
                    Based on review of document Completion Report for Demolition,Comments:
                    10/22/2001Completed Date:
                    CorrespondenceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Implementation Plan will commence on the week of May 9th, 2016
                    conduct the excavation according to Remedial Design and
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                    File room does not have a review letter of submitted documentsComments:
                    10/31/2003Completed Date:
                    Technical ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    08/08/2003Completed Date:
                    Technical ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    03/25/2004Completed Date:
                    Site Characterization WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    report.
                    DTSC File Room does not a review/approval letter of the subjectComments:
                    07/24/2008Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    report.
                    DTSC File Room does not a review/approval letter of the subjectComments:
                    01/25/2008Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    report.
                    DTSC File Room does not a review/approval letter of the subjectComments:
                    11/01/2007Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    report.
                    DTSC File Room does not a review/approval letter of the subjectComments:
                    07/30/2007Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    report.
                    DTSC File Room does not a review/approval letter of the subjectComments:
                    04/26/2007Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    10/04/2001Completed Date:
                    Community ProfileCompleted Document Type:
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                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Report approved.Comments:
                    08/01/2008Completed Date:
                    Remedial Design - Preliminary/IntermediateCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Response to comments and notification letter sent by RP is uploaded.Comments:
                    10/20/2006Completed Date:
                    Pilot Study/Treatability WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    "Deep Soil & Groundwater Investigation Report OU-2" was approved.Comments:
                    04/17/2007Completed Date:
                    Remedial Investigation ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    10/02/2002Completed Date:
                    Technical ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    07/23/2001Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    12/07/2005Completed Date:
                    Polanco AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    HARP Presite visit form signed on 10/20/2005Comments:
                    03/11/2004Completed Date:
                    Pre-HARP FormCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    File Room does not have an approval letter of the Work Plan Addendum.Comments:
                    06/02/2004Completed Date:
                    Technical WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    memorandum
                    File room does not have a review letter of submitted technicalComments:
                    09/29/2004Completed Date:
                    Technical ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
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                    Monitoring
                    Letter issued by URS addressing DTSC GSU request for GroundwaterComments:
                    12/14/2006Completed Date:
                    CorrespondenceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    (January 26, 2006) and 05SM2621 (May 8, 2006)
                    Letter issued on July 5, 2006 regarding invoice numbers 05SM2228Comments:
                    07/05/2006Completed Date:
                    Litigation SupportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    01/11/2007Completed Date:
                    Amendment - Order/AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC file room does not have a document approving submitted reportComments:
                    11/01/1993Completed Date:
                    Technical ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC file room does not have a document approving submitted reportComments:
                    04/17/1987Completed Date:
                    Technical ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    11/19/2008Completed Date:
                    Remedial Action Implementation WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    10/02/2002Completed Date:
                    Technical ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Field Sampling Plan for the proposed investigation activities
                    Final Addendum Work Plan includes site background information and aComments:
                    10/18/2005Completed Date:
                    Site Characterization WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    concerns (Letter of April 11, 2007) were addressed
                    Comments Letter of September 19, 2007, it appears that DTSC HERD
                    Characterization Report, however, according to URS’ Response To
                    DTSC File room does not have a approval letter of SiteComments:
                    11/19/2008Completed Date:
                    Remedial Investigation ReportCompleted Document Type:
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                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              Not reportedType of Fuel:
                              WASTETank Used for:
                              00000000Tank Capacity:
                              Not reportedYear Installed:
                              3Container Num:
                              003Tank Num:

                              NoneLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              Not reportedType of Fuel:
                              WASTETank Used for:
                              00000000Tank Capacity:
                              Not reportedYear Installed:
                              2Container Num:
                              002Tank Num:

                              NoneLeak Detection:
                              XContainer Construction Thickness:
                              6UType of Fuel:
                              WASTETank Used for:
                              00000000Tank Capacity:
                              Not reportedYear Installed:
                              1Container Num:
                              001Tank Num:

                              0010Total Tanks:
                              SCHNENECTADY, NY 12345Owner City,St,Zip:
                              1 RIVER ROAD, BUILDING 36-206Owner Address:
                              GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY, REALOwner Name:
                              5183852440Telephone:
                              Not reportedContact Name:
                              UNUSED REPAIR SHOPOther Type:
                              OtherFacility Type:
                              00000067752Facility ID:
                              STATERegion:
                              Not reportedURL:
                              Not reportedFile Number:

HIST UST:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Community Development Department during the public review period.
                    comments were emailed to Mr. Weissmen from City of Los Angeles
                    Initial Study/Environmental Assessment report was reviewed andComments:
                    06/19/2007Completed Date:
                    CEQA - Initial Study/ Neg. DeclarationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
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                              010Tank Num:

                              NoneLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              Not reportedType of Fuel:
                              WASTETank Used for:
                              00000000Tank Capacity:
                              Not reportedYear Installed:
                              9Container Num:
                              009Tank Num:

                              NoneLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              06Type of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00000000Tank Capacity:
                              Not reportedYear Installed:
                              8Container Num:
                              008Tank Num:

                              NoneLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              06Type of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00000000Tank Capacity:
                              Not reportedYear Installed:
                              7Container Num:
                              007Tank Num:

                              NoneLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              06Type of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00000000Tank Capacity:
                              Not reportedYear Installed:
                              6Container Num:
                              006Tank Num:

                              NoneLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              06Type of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00000000Tank Capacity:
                              Not reportedYear Installed:
                              5Container Num:
                              005Tank Num:

                              NoneLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              Not reportedType of Fuel:
                              WASTETank Used for:
                              00000000Tank Capacity:
                              Not reportedYear Installed:
                              4Container Num:
                              004Tank Num:

                              NoneLeak Detection:

GENERAL ELECTRIC - ENDURA  (Continued) U001560121
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                              NoneLeak Detection:
                              Not reportedContainer Construction Thickness:
                              DIESELType of Fuel:
                              PRODUCTTank Used for:
                              00000000Tank Capacity:
                              Not reportedYear Installed:
                              10Container Num:

GENERAL ELECTRIC - ENDURA  (Continued) U001560121

                              fence repairs in October, 1988 to limit site access.
                              enter into an enforceable agreement. DHS requested General Electric to conduct
                              Electric has offered to conduct additional characterization but has refused to
                              The County Health Department has requested DHS assistance at the site. GeneralSite Activity Status:
                              The primary threat to the public and environment is through direct contact.Threat To Public Health & Env:
                              found at elevated levels at the site.
                              Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) and polychlorinated dibenzofurans (PCDFs) wereHazardous Waste Desc:
                              Metals in the January, 1987 Expenditure Plan.
                              kitchen and restaurant cabinets and tables. This site was listed as Endura
                              transformers. Endura Metals used the site to manufacture stainless steel
                              The facility was formerly used by General Electric to repair and reprocessSite Description:
                              to be established.
                              parties fail to provide funding for cleanup, another funding source will need
                              reimbursement to DHS for staff and related costs. However, if the responsible
                              This site is projected for cleanup funded by responsible parties, withProject Revenue Source Desc:
                              Not reportedProject Revenue Source City,St,Zip:
                              Not reportedProject Revenue Source Addr:
                              Not reportedProject Revenue Source Company:
                              BACKLOG SITE CLEANUP PLANNING REPORTReponsible Party:

CA BOND EXP. PLAN:

3246 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster F
0.615 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
151 ft.

1/2-1 LOS ANGELES, CA  90001
NNW 6900 STANFORD AVENUE    N/A
F28 CA BOND EXP. PLANGENERAL ELECTRIC, (FORMERLY ENDURA) S100833511

            52Assembly:
            Cleanup CypressDivision Branch:
            Referred - Not AssignedSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            NONE SPECIFIEDRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            Not reportedAcres:
            EvaluationSite Type Detailed:
            EvaluationSite Type:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            12/14/2001Status Date:
            Refer: 1248 Local AgencyStatus:
            19000035Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

3483 ft.
0.660 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
153 ft.

1/2-1 LOS ANGELES, CA  90001
North 6815 MCKINLEY AVE    N/A
29 ENVIROSTORSTUART IRONSIDES S106797554
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedCompleted Date:
                    Not reportedCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedCompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    19000035Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            0Longitude:
            0Latitude:
            Not ApplicableFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            Not reportedSenate:

STUART IRONSIDES  (Continued) S106797554

            School DistrictFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            33Senate:
            59Assembly:
            Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:
            Mark MalinowskiSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            2Acres:
            SchoolSite Type Detailed:
            School InvestigationSite Type:
            304114Site Code:
            08/20/2002Status Date:
            Inactive - WithdrawnStatus:
            19880052Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

3900 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster G
0.739 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
153 ft.

1/2-1 LOS ANGELES, CA  90001
NNE SCHHOOPER AVENUE/EAST 69TH STREET/EAST 70TH STREET    N/A
G30 ENVIROSTORMIRAMONTE PRIMARY CENTER S105840737
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                    NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
                    SchoolSite Type Detail:
                    School InvestigationSite Type:
                    19880052Facility ID:

SCH:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/10/2000Completed Date:
                    Environmental Oversight AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    08/20/2002Completed Date:
                    Cost Recovery Closeout MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/04/2000Completed Date:
                    Phase 1Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    19880052Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    304114Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    304019Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    MIRAMONTE PRIMARY CENTERAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICTAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    LAUSD-MIRAMONTE PRIMARY CENTER/VCAAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    LAUSD-MIRAMONTE PRIMARY CENTERAlias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            RESIDENTIAL AREAPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -118.2511Longitude:
            33.97749Latitude:

MIRAMONTE PRIMARY CENTER  (Continued) S105840737
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                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/10/2000Completed Date:
                    Environmental Oversight AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    08/20/2002Completed Date:
                    Cost Recovery Closeout MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/04/2000Completed Date:
                    Phase 1Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    19880052Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    304114Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    304019Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    MIRAMONTE PRIMARY CENTERAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICTAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    LAUSD-MIRAMONTE PRIMARY CENTER/VCAAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    LAUSD-MIRAMONTE PRIMARY CENTERAlias Name:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
                    RESIDENTIAL AREAPast Use:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
                    -118.2511Longitude:
                    33.97749Latitude:
                    School DistrictFunding:
                    NORestricted Use:
                    08/20/2002Status Date:
                    Inactive - WithdrawnStatus:
                    Not reportedSpecial Program Status:
                    33Senate:
                    59Assembly:
                    304114Site Code:
                    Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:
                    Mark MalinowskiSupervisor:
                    Not reportedProject Manager:
                    DTSC - Site Cleanup ProgramLead Agency Description:
                    SMBRPLead Agency:
                    SMBRPCleanup Oversight Agencies:
                    NONational Priorities List:
                    2Acres:

MIRAMONTE PRIMARY CENTER  (Continued) S105840737
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:

MIRAMONTE PRIMARY CENTER  (Continued) S105840737

                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    CalSites Validation Program confirms NFA for DTSC.Comments:
                    12/08/1994Completed Date:
                    Site ScreeningCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    19300026Alias Name:
                    EPA Identification NumberAlias Type:
                    CAD981414345Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    UNITED STATES POST OFFICEAlias Name:
            SOIL, SVPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            MIXTURES Arsenic Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs
            * HYDROCARBON SOLVENTS * OXYGENATED SOLVENTS * UNSPECIFIED SOLVENTPotential COC:
            MANUFACTURING - OTHERPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -118.2561Longitude:
            33.97888Latitude:
            Not reportedFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            * Site Char & Assess Grant (CERCLA 104)Special Program:
            33Senate:
            59Assembly:
            Cleanup ChatsworthDivision Branch:
            * MmonroySupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            NONE SPECIFIEDRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            0Acres:
            * HistoricalSite Type Detailed:
            HistoricalSite Type:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            12/08/1994Status Date:
            No Further ActionStatus:
            19300026Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

3992 ft.
0.756 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
156 ft.

1/2-1 LOS ANGELES, CA  90001
NNE 6701 SOUTH CENTRAL AVENUE    N/A
31 ENVIROSTORGOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY S101480727
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Facility Identified: LA Chamber of Commerce Bus. Dir 1958.Comments:
                    01/05/1982Completed Date:
                    * DiscoveryCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    public health.
                    priority) to determine the extent of soil contamination and threat to
                    Site Screening Done: DHS will conduct a Site Inspection (lowComments:
                    11/08/1988Completed Date:
                    Site ScreeningCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:

GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY  (Continued) S101480727

                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    HOOPER/MIRAMONTE PRIMARY SCHOOL #10Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            RESIDENTIAL AREAPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -118.2520Longitude:
            33.978Latitude:
            School DistrictFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            33Senate:
            59Assembly:
            Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:
            Mark MalinowskiSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            2Acres:
            SchoolSite Type Detailed:
            School InvestigationSite Type:
            304156Site Code:
            03/20/2000Status Date:
            Inactive - WithdrawnStatus:
            19880078Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

4043 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster G
0.766 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
153 ft.

1/2-1 LOS ANGELES, CA  90001
NNE SCH68TH STREET/HOOPER AVENUE/69TH STREET    N/A
G32 ENVIROSTORHOOPER/MIRAMONTE PRIMARY SCHOOL NO. 10 S107736473
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                    304156Site Code:
                    Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:
                    Mark MalinowskiSupervisor:
                    Not reportedProject Manager:
                    DTSC - Site Cleanup ProgramLead Agency Description:
                    SMBRPLead Agency:
                    SMBRPCleanup Oversight Agencies:
                    NONational Priorities List:
                    2Acres:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
                    SchoolSite Type Detail:
                    School InvestigationSite Type:
                    19880078Facility ID:

SCH:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    03/20/2000Completed Date:
                    Cost Recovery Closeout MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/10/2000Completed Date:
                    Environmental Oversight AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/11/2000Completed Date:
                    Phase 1Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    19880078Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    304156Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    304080Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICTAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    LAUSD-HOOPER/MIRAMONTE PRIMARY #10/VCAAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    LAUSD-HOOPER/MIRAMONTE PRIMARY #10/CDEAlias Name:

HOOPER/MIRAMONTE PRIMARY SCHOOL NO. 10  (Continued) S107736473
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    03/20/2000Completed Date:
                    Cost Recovery Closeout MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/10/2000Completed Date:
                    Environmental Oversight AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/11/2000Completed Date:
                    Phase 1Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    19880078Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    304156Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    304080Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICTAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    LAUSD-HOOPER/MIRAMONTE PRIMARY #10/VCAAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    LAUSD-HOOPER/MIRAMONTE PRIMARY #10/CDEAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    HOOPER/MIRAMONTE PRIMARY SCHOOL #10Alias Name:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
                    RESIDENTIAL AREAPast Use:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
                    -118.2520Longitude:
                    33.978Latitude:
                    School DistrictFunding:
                    NORestricted Use:
                    03/20/2000Status Date:
                    Inactive - WithdrawnStatus:
                    Not reportedSpecial Program Status:
                    33Senate:
                    59Assembly:

HOOPER/MIRAMONTE PRIMARY SCHOOL NO. 10  (Continued) S107736473
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          Not reportedNumber:
          7226Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    06/17/2016Completed Date:
                    PA/SI Site ScreeningCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    60002333Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    301749Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            ABOVE GROUND STORAGE TANKS, VEHICLE MAINTENANCEPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -118.2625Longitude:
            33.97943Latitude:
            EPA GrantFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            EPA - PASISpecial Program:
            , 30Senate:
            , 59Assembly:
            Cleanup ChatsworthDivision Branch:
            Javier HinojosaSupervisor:
            Narine AghakiantProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            1Acres:
            EvaluationSite Type Detailed:
            EvaluationSite Type:
            301749Site Code:
            09/13/2016Status Date:
            No Action RequiredStatus:
            60002333Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

4375 ft.
0.829 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
157 ft.

1/2-1 CA FID USTLOS ANGELES, CA  90001
North SWEEPS UST6600 STANFORD AVE    N/A
33 ENVIROSTORDAVID P GOODNAM S101583913
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     ActiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     LOS ANGELES 900010000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     6600  STANFORD AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     2130000000Facility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     Not reportedRegulated ID:
     UTNKARegulated By:
     19007288Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

          0Number Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          Not reportedSTG:
          Not reportedTank Use:
          Not reportedActive Date:
          Not reportedCapacity:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedSWRCB Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAction Date:
          Not reportedReferral Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:

DAVID P GOODNAM  (Continued) S101583913

                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (702) 294-0037Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    BOULDER CITY, NE 89005
                    579 LAKE HURON LNContact address:
                    EDWARD  WAYMIREContact:
                    BOULDER CITY, NE 89005
                    579 LAKE HURON LNMailing address:
                    CAT000618991EPA ID:
                    LOS ANGELES, CA 90001
                    7702 MAIE AVEFacility address:
                    MITCHELL INVESTORSFacility name:
                    05/08/2001Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

LA Co. Site Mitigation
NPDES

HWP
LOS ANGELES CO. HMS

4385 ft. ENFSite 1 of 2 in cluster H
0.830 mi. EMI

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
146 ft.

1/2-1 USTLOS ANGELES, CA  90001
East SLIC7702 MAIE AVE CAT000618991
H34 RCRA-SQGMITCHELL INVESTORS 1000300369
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                    F - 262.10-12.ARegulation violated:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    WAYMIRE DRUM CO INCSite name:
                    04/16/1990Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    MITCHELL INVESTORSSite name:
                    09/01/1996Date form received by agency:

                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    MITCHELL INVESTORSSite name:
                    05/08/2001Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (702) 294-0037Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    BOULDER CITY, NE 89005
                    579 LAKE HURON LNOwner/operator address:
                    MITCHELL INVESTORSOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    CountyLand type:
                    09EPA Region:

MITCHELL INVESTORS  (Continued) 1000300369
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Site AssessmentFacility Status:
4Region:

SLIC REG 4:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              hydrocarbons, and other potential contaminants.
                              semi-volatile organic compounds (SVOCs), heavy metals, petroleum
                              releases consisting of volatile organic compounds (VOCs),
                              groundwater beneath the site are impacted with hazardous chemical
                              agencies. The site investigations indicate that the soil and
                              from 1999 to 2003 under the oversight of the regional board and other
                              investigations were conducted in 1990, 1991, 1992, 1995, 1999 and
                              Department of Public Health (CDPH), successive environmental site
                              re-painted for resale. Following site inspections by the California
                              late 1920s to 1992, where used drums were brought in, cleaned, and
                              drum reconditioning and recycling facility from approximately the
                              site across Maie Avenue. The former facility served as an automated
                              downtown Los Angeles. Residential houses are located adjacent to the
                              Los Angeles at 7702 south Maie Avenue, approximately 5.5 miles from
                              The former Waymire Drum Company facility (site) is located in southSite History:
                              Not reportedPotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water), Soil, Soil VaporPotential Media Affected:
                              Regional BoardFile Location:
                              0215RB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              BACase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -118.244068593918Longitude:
                              33.9699214723709Latitude:
                              Not reportedLead Agency Case Number:
                              LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)Lead Agency:
                              SL204AC1742Global Id:
                              02/03/2016Status Date:
                              Open - InactiveFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    04/03/1986Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    04/12/1984Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    04/03/1986Date achieved compliance:
                    04/12/1984Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:

MITCHELL INVESTORS  (Continued) 1000300369
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                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              3412SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              18293Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              19County Code:
                                              1995Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              1NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              4Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              37Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              39Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              3412SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              18293Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              19County Code:
                                              1990Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              2NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              35Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              38Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              3412SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              18293Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              19County Code:
                                              1987Year:

EMI:

                    -118.2428329Longitude:
                    33.9712329Latitude:
                    LOS ANGELES, CITY OFPermitting Agency:
                    44Facility ID:

UST:

SSHStaff:
VOCs/Substance:
0215SLIC:
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                                        Not reportedStatus Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedApplication Fee Amt Received:
                                        Not reported301H:
                                        Not reportedDredge Fill Fee:
                                        Not reportedReclamation:
                                        Not reportedNpdes Type:
                                        Not reportedMajor-Minor:
                                        Not reportedNpdes# CA#:
                                        Not reportedOrder #:
                                        Not reportedRegion:
                                        Not reportedReg Measure Type:
                                        Not reportedReg Measure Id:
                                        Not reportedWDID:
                                        Not reported# Of Programs:
                                        TANKSProgram Category2:
                                        Not reportedProgram Category1:
                                        Not reportedProgram:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 4:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 3:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 2:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type:
                                        Not reportedPretreatment:
                                        Not reportedComplexity:
                                        Not reportedThreat To Water Quality:
                                        Not reportedDesign Flow:
                                        Enf ActionSource Of Facility:
                                        1# Of Places:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 1:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 1:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 3:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 2:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 1:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 1:
                                        Not reportedPlace Longitude:
                                        Not reportedPlace Latitude:
                                        Not reported# Of Agencies:
                                        Not reportedAgency Type:
                                        IndustrialFacility Type:
                                        Non-point SourcePlace Subtype:
                                        Discharge SourcePlace Type:
                                        Not reportedAgency Name:
                                        273546Facility Id:
                                        4Region:

ENF:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
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                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 1:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 1:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 3:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 2:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 1:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 1:
                                        Not reportedPlace Longitude:
                                        Not reportedPlace Latitude:
                                        Not reported# Of Agencies:
                                        Not reportedAgency Type:
                                        IndustrialFacility Type:
                                        Non-point SourcePlace Subtype:
                                        Discharge SourcePlace Type:
                                        Not reportedAgency Name:
                                        273546Facility Id:
                                        4Region:

                                        0Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:
                                        0Project $ Completed:
                                        0Liability $ Paid:
                                        0Project $ Amount:
                                        107818Liability $ Amount:
                                        90515Initial Assessed Amount:
                                        107818Total Assessment Amount:
                                        1# Of Programs1:
                                        Not reportedLatest Milestone Completion Date:
                                        SLICProgram:
                                        Complaint No. R4-2012-0110Description:
                                        ACL R4-2012-0110 for Mitchell Investors LLCTitle:
                                        ActiveStatus:
                                        Not reportedEPL Issuance Date:
                                        06/22/2012ACL Issuance Date:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date:
                                        Not reportedAchieve Date:
                                        02/07/2013Adoption/Issuance Date:
                                        02/07/2013Effective Date:
                                        Admin Civil LiabilityEnforcement Action Type:
                                        R4-2012-0110Order / Resolution Number:
                                        4Region:
                                        389512Enforcement Id(EID):
                                        Not reportedDirection/Voice:
                                        Not reportedFee Code:
                                        Not reportedIndividual/General:
                                        Not reportedStatus Enrollee:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Planned:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Pending:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - No Action Required:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Rescind:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Revise/Renew:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Amend:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date:
                                        Not reportedExpiration/Review Date:
                                        Not reportedEffective Date:
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                                        NOV for failure to submit required technical reports inDescription:
                                        Investors
                                        NOV 12/02/2010 for E. Waymire, Waymire Drum, R. Shahbazian, MitchellTitle:
                                        HistoricalStatus:
                                        Not reportedEPL Issuance Date:
                                        Not reportedACL Issuance Date:
                                        12/02/2010Termination Date:
                                        Not reportedAchieve Date:
                                        12/02/2010Adoption/Issuance Date:
                                        12/02/2010Effective Date:
                                        Notice of ViolationEnforcement Action Type:
                                        Not reportedOrder / Resolution Number:
                                        4Region:
                                        389498Enforcement Id(EID):
                                        Not reportedDirection/Voice:
                                        Not reportedFee Code:
                                        Not reportedIndividual/General:
                                        Not reportedStatus Enrollee:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Planned:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Pending:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - No Action Required:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Rescind:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Revise/Renew:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Amend:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date:
                                        Not reportedExpiration/Review Date:
                                        Not reportedEffective Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus Date:
                                        Not reportedStatus:
                                        Not reportedApplication Fee Amt Received:
                                        Not reported301H:
                                        Not reportedDredge Fill Fee:
                                        Not reportedReclamation:
                                        Not reportedNpdes Type:
                                        Not reportedMajor-Minor:
                                        Not reportedNpdes# CA#:
                                        Not reportedOrder #:
                                        Not reportedRegion:
                                        Not reportedReg Measure Type:
                                        Not reportedReg Measure Id:
                                        Not reportedWDID:
                                        Not reported# Of Programs:
                                        TANKSProgram Category2:
                                        Not reportedProgram Category1:
                                        Not reportedProgram:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 4:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 3:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 2:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type:
                                        Not reportedPretreatment:
                                        Not reportedComplexity:
                                        Not reportedThreat To Water Quality:
                                        Not reportedDesign Flow:
                                        Enf ActionSource Of Facility:
                                        1# Of Places:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 3:
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                                        Not reportedReclamation:
                                        Not reportedNpdes Type:
                                        Not reportedMajor-Minor:
                                        Not reportedNpdes# CA#:
                                        Not reportedOrder #:
                                        4Region:
                                        UnregulatedReg Measure Type:
                                        157760Reg Measure Id:
                                        4SLIC215WDID:
                                        1# Of Programs:
                                        TANKSProgram Category2:
                                        TANKSProgram Category1:
                                        SLICProgram:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 4:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 3:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 2:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type:
                                        Not reportedPretreatment:
                                        Not reportedComplexity:
                                        Not reportedThreat To Water Quality:
                                        Not reportedDesign Flow:
                                        Reg MeasSource Of Facility:
                                        1# Of Places:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 1:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 1:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 3:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 2:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 1:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 1:
                                        Not reportedPlace Longitude:
                                        Not reportedPlace Latitude:
                                        1# Of Agencies:
                                        Privately-Owned BusinessAgency Type:
                                        IndustrialFacility Type:
                                        Non-point SourcePlace Subtype:
                                        Discharge SourcePlace Type:
                                        Mitchell Investors LLCAgency Name:
                                        273546Facility Id:
                                        4Region:

                                        0Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:
                                        0Project $ Completed:
                                        0Liability $ Paid:
                                        0Project $ Amount:
                                        0Liability $ Amount:
                                        0Initial Assessed Amount:
                                        0Total Assessment Amount:
                                        1# Of Programs1:
                                        Not reportedLatest Milestone Completion Date:
                                        SLICProgram:
                                        violation of CAO No. R4-2010-0095
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                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 2:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 1:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 1:
                                        Not reportedPlace Longitude:
                                        Not reportedPlace Latitude:
                                        1# Of Agencies:
                                        Privately-Owned BusinessAgency Type:
                                        IndustrialFacility Type:
                                        Non-point SourcePlace Subtype:
                                        Discharge SourcePlace Type:
                                        Mitchell Investors LLCAgency Name:
                                        273546Facility Id:
                                        4Region:

                                        0Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:
                                        0Project $ Completed:
                                        0Liability $ Paid:
                                        0Project $ Amount:
                                        0Liability $ Amount:
                                        0Initial Assessed Amount:
                                        0Total Assessment Amount:
                                        1# Of Programs1:
                                        Not reportedLatest Milestone Completion Date:
                                        SLICProgram:
                                        Not reportedDescription:
                                        Investors
                                        CAO R4-2010-0095 for E. Waymire, Waymire Drum, R. Shahbazian, MitchellTitle:
                                        ActiveStatus:
                                        Not reportedEPL Issuance Date:
                                        Not reportedACL Issuance Date:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date:
                                        Not reportedAchieve Date:
                                        07/22/2010Adoption/Issuance Date:
                                        07/22/2010Effective Date:
                                        Clean-up and Abatement OrderEnforcement Action Type:
                                        R4-2010-0095Order / Resolution Number:
                                        4Region:
                                        389497Enforcement Id(EID):
                                        PassiveDirection/Voice:
                                        Not reportedFee Code:
                                        IIndividual/General:
                                        NStatus Enrollee:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Planned:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Pending:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - No Action Required:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Rescind:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Revise/Renew:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Amend:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date:
                                        Not reportedExpiration/Review Date:
                                        Not reportedEffective Date:
                                        03/05/2013Status Date:
                                        Never ActiveStatus:
                                        Not reportedApplication Fee Amt Received:
                                        Not reported301H:
                                        Not reportedDredge Fill Fee:
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                                        10/01/2008Termination Date:
                                        Not reportedAchieve Date:
                                        10/01/2008Adoption/Issuance Date:
                                        10/01/2008Effective Date:
                                        Notice of ViolationEnforcement Action Type:
                                        NOVOrder / Resolution Number:
                                        4Region:
                                        356590Enforcement Id(EID):
                                        PassiveDirection/Voice:
                                        Not reportedFee Code:
                                        IIndividual/General:
                                        NStatus Enrollee:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Planned:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Pending:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - No Action Required:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Rescind:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Revise/Renew:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Amend:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date:
                                        Not reportedExpiration/Review Date:
                                        Not reportedEffective Date:
                                        03/05/2013Status Date:
                                        Never ActiveStatus:
                                        Not reportedApplication Fee Amt Received:
                                        Not reported301H:
                                        Not reportedDredge Fill Fee:
                                        Not reportedReclamation:
                                        Not reportedNpdes Type:
                                        Not reportedMajor-Minor:
                                        Not reportedNpdes# CA#:
                                        Not reportedOrder #:
                                        4Region:
                                        UnregulatedReg Measure Type:
                                        157760Reg Measure Id:
                                        4SLIC215WDID:
                                        1# Of Programs:
                                        TANKSProgram Category2:
                                        TANKSProgram Category1:
                                        SLICProgram:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 4:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 3:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 2:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type:
                                        Not reportedPretreatment:
                                        Not reportedComplexity:
                                        Not reportedThreat To Water Quality:
                                        Not reportedDesign Flow:
                                        Reg MeasSource Of Facility:
                                        1# Of Places:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 1:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 1:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 3:
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                                        4Region:
                                        UnregulatedReg Measure Type:
                                        157760Reg Measure Id:
                                        4SLIC215WDID:
                                        1# Of Programs:
                                        TANKSProgram Category2:
                                        TANKSProgram Category1:
                                        SLICProgram:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 4:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 3:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type 2:
                                        Not reportedFacility Waste Type:
                                        Not reportedPretreatment:
                                        Not reportedComplexity:
                                        Not reportedThreat To Water Quality:
                                        Not reportedDesign Flow:
                                        Reg MeasSource Of Facility:
                                        1# Of Places:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 3:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 2:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Desc 1:
                                        Not reportedNAICS Code 1:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 3:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 3:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 2:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 2:
                                        Not reportedSIC Desc 1:
                                        Not reportedSIC Code 1:
                                        Not reportedPlace Longitude:
                                        Not reportedPlace Latitude:
                                        1# Of Agencies:
                                        Privately-Owned BusinessAgency Type:
                                        IndustrialFacility Type:
                                        Non-point SourcePlace Subtype:
                                        Discharge SourcePlace Type:
                                        Mitchell Investors LLCAgency Name:
                                        273546Facility Id:
                                        4Region:

                                        0Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:
                                        0Project $ Completed:
                                        0Liability $ Paid:
                                        0Project $ Amount:
                                        0Liability $ Amount:
                                        0Initial Assessed Amount:
                                        0Total Assessment Amount:
                                        1# Of Programs1:
                                        Not reportedLatest Milestone Completion Date:
                                        SLICProgram:
                                        technical reports for the former Waymire Drum Company site.
                                        NOV sent 10/1/08 to Mitchell Investors for overdueDescription:
                                        NOV sent 10/1/08 to Mitchell Investors for overdue technical reports.Title:
                                        HistoricalStatus:
                                        Not reportedEPL Issuance Date:
                                        Not reportedACL Issuance Date:
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PermitPermit Status:
000844820Permit Number:
29Area:
PermitFacility Status:
S5Facility Type:
000044-062697Facility Id:
SPermit Category:
LARegion:

LOS ANGELES CO. HMS:

                                        0Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:
                                        0Project $ Completed:
                                        0Liability $ Paid:
                                        0Project $ Amount:
                                        0Liability $ Amount:
                                        0Initial Assessed Amount:
                                        0Total Assessment Amount:
                                        1# Of Programs1:
                                        Not reportedLatest Milestone Completion Date:
                                        SLICProgram:
                                        groundwater monitoring reports.
                                        Notice of Noncompliance sent 9/12/00 for 3 overdueDescription:
                                        Enforcement - 4SLIC215Title:
                                        HistoricalStatus:
                                        Not reportedEPL Issuance Date:
                                        Not reportedACL Issuance Date:
                                        09/12/2000Termination Date:
                                        1/2/2001Achieve Date:
                                        Not reportedAdoption/Issuance Date:
                                        09/12/2000Effective Date:
                                        Staff Enforcement LetterEnforcement Action Type:
                                        SELOrder / Resolution Number:
                                        4Region:
                                        227895Enforcement Id(EID):
                                        PassiveDirection/Voice:
                                        Not reportedFee Code:
                                        IIndividual/General:
                                        NStatus Enrollee:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Planned:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Pending:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - No Action Required:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Rescind:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Revise/Renew:
                                        Not reportedWDR Review - Amend:
                                        Not reportedTermination Date:
                                        Not reportedExpiration/Review Date:
                                        Not reportedEffective Date:
                                        03/05/2013Status Date:
                                        Never ActiveStatus:
                                        Not reportedApplication Fee Amt Received:
                                        Not reported301H:
                                        Not reportedDredge Fill Fee:
                                        Not reportedReclamation:
                                        Not reportedNpdes Type:
                                        Not reportedMajor-Minor:
                                        Not reportedNpdes# CA#:
                                        Not reportedOrder #:
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                                             OwnerFACILITY CONTACT TITLE:
                                             Artem ArtenyanFACILITY CONTACT NAME:
                                             SqFtPLACE SIZE UNIT:
                                             30000PLACE SIZE:
                                             2/9/2015STATUS DATE:
                                             TerminatedSTATUS CODE NAME:
                                             8/12/2013PROCESSED DATE:
                                             8/12/2013RECEIVED DATE:
                                             Not reportedDischarge Zip:
                                             Not reportedDischarge State:
                                             Not reportedDischarge City:
                                             Not reportedDischarge Address:
                                             Not reportedDischarge Name:
                                             12/17/2014Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedExpiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedEffective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedAdoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedProgram Type:
                                             4 19I024411WDID:
                                             Not reportedPlace Id:
                                             IndustrialRegulatory Measure Type:
                                             Not reportedOrder No:
                                             440423Regulatory Measure Id:
                                             4Region:
                                             Not reportedAgency Id:
                                             Not reportedFacility Status:
                                             Not reportedNpdes Number:

NPDES:

                    04/17/1984Actual Date:
                    Protective Filer Status - PROTECTIVE FILER (APPROVED)Event Description:
                    Not reportedUnit Names:
                    Historical - Non-OperatingFacility Type:
                    CAT000618991EPA Id:

                    04/17/1984Actual Date:
                    Protective Filer Status - PROTECTIVE FILER (RECEIVED)Event Description:
                    Not reportedUnit Names:
                    Historical - Non-OperatingFacility Type:
                    CAT000618991EPA Id:

Activities:

                    Not reportedPublic Information Officer:
                    Not reportedPublic Information Officer:
                    33Senate District:
                    59Assembly District:
                    Not reportedSite Code:
                    Not reportedSupervisor:
                    Not reportedTeam:
                    Not reportedFacility Size:
                    Historical - Non-OperatingFacility Type:
                    -118.2445Longitude:
                    33.96994Latitude:
                    PROTECTIVE FILERCleanup Status:
                    CAT000618991EPA Id:

HWP:
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                                             Not reportedPlace Id:
                                             EnrolleeRegulatory Measure Type:
                                             97-03-DWQOrder No:
                                             440423Regulatory Measure Id:
                                             4Region:
                                             0Agency Id:
                                             TerminatedFacility Status:
                                             CAS000001Npdes Number:

                                             Not reportedTERTIARY SIC:
                                             Not reportedSECONDARY SIC:
                                             5015-Motor Vehicle Parts, UsedPRIMARY SIC:
                                             Not reportedCERTIFICATION DATE:
                                             Not reportedCERTIFIER TITLE:
                                             Not reportedCERTIFIER NAME:
                                             LA RiverRECEIVING WATER NAME:
                                             NDIR DISCHARGE USWATER IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE WATER SEWER IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE UTILITY IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE UTILITY DESCRIPTION:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE TRANSPORT IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE RESIDENTIAL IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE RECONS IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE OTHER IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE OTHER DESRIPTION:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE INDUSTRIAL IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE GAS LINE IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE ELECTRICAL LINE IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE COMMERTIAL IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE COMM LINE IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE CABLE LINE IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE BELOW GROUND IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE ABOVE GROUND IND:
                                             Not reportedEMERGENCY PHONE EXT:
                                             Not reportedEMERGENCY PHONE NO:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE LINEAR UTILITY IND:
                                             Not reportedDEVELOPER CONTACT TITLE:
                                             Not reportedDEVELOPER CONTACT NAME:
                                             Not reportedDEVELOPER ZIP:
                                             CaliforniaDEVELOPER STATE:
                                             Not reportedDEVELOPER CITY:
                                             Not reportedDEVELOPER ADDRESS:
                                             Not reportedDEVELOPER NAME:
                                             Private IndividualOPERATOR TYPE:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR CONTACT EMAIL:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR CONTACT PHONE EXT:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR CONTACT PHONE:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR CONTACT TITLE:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR CONTACT NAME:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR ZIP:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR STATE:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR CITY:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR ADDRESS:
                                             Artem ArtenyanOPERATOR NAME:
                                             Not reportedFACILITY CONTACT EMAIL:
                                             Not reportedFACILITY CONTACT PHONE EXT:
                                             323-816-3214FACILITY CONTACT PHONE:
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                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE UTILITY DESCRIPTION:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE TRANSPORT IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE RESIDENTIAL IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE RECONS IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE OTHER IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE OTHER DESRIPTION:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE INDUSTRIAL IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE GAS LINE IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE ELECTRICAL LINE IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE COMMERTIAL IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE COMM LINE IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE CABLE LINE IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE BELOW GROUND IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE ABOVE GROUND IND:
                                             Not reportedEMERGENCY PHONE EXT:
                                             Not reportedEMERGENCY PHONE NO:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE LINEAR UTILITY IND:
                                             Not reportedDEVELOPER CONTACT TITLE:
                                             Not reportedDEVELOPER CONTACT NAME:
                                             Not reportedDEVELOPER ZIP:
                                             Not reportedDEVELOPER STATE:
                                             Not reportedDEVELOPER CITY:
                                             Not reportedDEVELOPER ADDRESS:
                                             Not reportedDEVELOPER NAME:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR TYPE:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR CONTACT EMAIL:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR CONTACT PHONE EXT:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR CONTACT PHONE:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR CONTACT TITLE:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR CONTACT NAME:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR ZIP:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR STATE:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR CITY:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR ADDRESS:
                                             Not reportedOPERATOR NAME:
                                             Not reportedFACILITY CONTACT EMAIL:
                                             Not reportedFACILITY CONTACT PHONE EXT:
                                             Not reportedFACILITY CONTACT PHONE:
                                             Not reportedFACILITY CONTACT TITLE:
                                             Not reportedFACILITY CONTACT NAME:
                                             Not reportedPLACE SIZE UNIT:
                                             Not reportedPLACE SIZE:
                                             Not reportedSTATUS DATE:
                                             Not reportedSTATUS CODE NAME:
                                             Not reportedPROCESSED DATE:
                                             Not reportedRECEIVED DATE:
                                             90001Discharge Zip:
                                             CaliforniaDischarge State:
                                             Los AngelesDischarge City:
                                             7702 Maie AveDischarge Address:
                                             Artem ArtenyanDischarge Name:
                                             12/17/2014Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedExpiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             08/12/2013Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             Not reportedAdoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
                                             IndustrialProgram Type:
                                             4 19I024411WDID:
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09/07/1995Abated Date:
05/11/2004Entered Date:
LRAssigned To:
YesAbated:
RO0010150Case ID:
CountyJurisdiction:
SD0010150Site ID:
FA0016946Facility ID:

LA Co. Site Mitigation:

                                             Not reportedTERTIARY SIC:
                                             Not reportedSECONDARY SIC:
                                             Not reportedPRIMARY SIC:
                                             Not reportedCERTIFICATION DATE:
                                             Not reportedCERTIFIER TITLE:
                                             Not reportedCERTIFIER NAME:
                                             Not reportedRECEIVING WATER NAME:
                                             Not reportedDIR DISCHARGE USWATER IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE WATER SEWER IND:
                                             Not reportedCONSTYPE UTILITY IND:
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                    60002332Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    301740Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -118.2441Longitude:
            33.96984Latitude:
            EPA GrantFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            EPA - PASISpecial Program:
            , 33Senate:
            , 59Assembly:
            Cleanup ChatsworthDivision Branch:
            Javier HinojosaSupervisor:
            Sara VelaProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            2Acres:
            EvaluationSite Type Detailed:
            EvaluationSite Type:
            301740Site Code:
            09/06/2016Status Date:
            Inactive - Action RequiredStatus:
            60002332Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

4385 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster H
0.830 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
146 ft.

1/2-1 LOS ANGELES, CA  90001
East HAZNET7702 MAIE AVENUE    N/A
H35 ENVIROSTORWAYMIRE DRUM COMPANY INC S113179080

TC04959892.2r   Page 113



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     Not reportedMethod Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
     0.12Tons:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryDisposal Method:
     Not reportedWaste Category:
     San BernardinoTSD County:
     CAD982444481TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     LOS ANGELES, CA 900010000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     6900 S MCKINLEY AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     9048169490Telephone:
     ALDO RIVASContact:
     CAR000214700GEPAID:
     2012Year:
     S113179080envid:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     Not reportedMethod Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
     12.51Tons:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryDisposal Method:
     Not reportedWaste Category:
     San BernardinoTSD County:
     CAD982444481TSD EPA ID:
     Los AngelesGen County:
     LOS ANGELES, CA 900010000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     6900 S MCKINLEY AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     9048169490Telephone:
     ALDO RIVASContact:
     CAR000214700GEPAID:
     2012Year:
     S113179080envid:

HAZNET:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    09/20/2016Completed Date:
                    PA/SI Site ScreeningCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:

WAYMIRE DRUM COMPANY INC  (Continued) S113179080
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     Not reportedMethod Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
     0.1925Tons:
     (H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
     Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/ReoveryDisposal Method:
     Other inorganic solid wasteWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD008364432TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     LOS ANGELES, CA 900012641Mailing City,St,Zip:
     7702 MAIE AVE # AMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     9048169490Telephone:
     ALDO RIVASContact:
     CAR000214700GEPAID:
     2011Year:
     S113179080envid:

WAYMIRE DRUM COMPANY INC  (Continued) S113179080

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    60002327Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    301739Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -118.2439Longitude:
            33.97290Latitude:
            EPA GrantFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            EPA - PASISpecial Program:
            , 33Senate:
            , 59Assembly:
            Cleanup ChatsworthDivision Branch:
            Javier HinojosaSupervisor:
            Sara VelaProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            3.38Acres:
            EvaluationSite Type Detailed:
            EvaluationSite Type:
            301739Site Code:
            09/06/2016Status Date:
            Inactive - Action RequiredStatus:
            60002327Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

4675 ft.
0.885 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
151 ft.

1/2-1 LOS ANGELES, CA  90001
ENE HAZNET7412 MAIE AVENUE    N/A
36 ENVIROSTORL & B INDUSTRIES INC. S113000010
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     CAD008364432TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     LOS ANGELES, CA 900012635Mailing City,St,Zip:
     7412 MAIE AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedTelephone:
     UNDELIVERABLE FEE FORM 4-94Contact:
     CAD020171286GEPAID:
     2003Year:
     S113000010envid:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     Not reportedMethod Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
     0.41Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Waste oil and mixed oilWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD981696420TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     LOS ANGELES, CA 900012635Mailing City,St,Zip:
     7412 MAIE AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedTelephone:
     UNDELIVERABLE FEE FORM 4-94Contact:
     CAD020171286GEPAID:
     2003Year:
     S113000010envid:

HAZNET:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    .Comments:
                    09/20/2016Completed Date:
                    PA/SI Site ScreeningCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    .Comments:
                    09/20/2016Completed Date:
                    PA/SI Site ScreeningCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    09/20/2016Completed Date:
                    PA/SI Site ScreeningCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

L & B INDUSTRIES INC.  (Continued) S113000010
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     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD008364432TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     LOS ANGELES, CA 900012635Mailing City,St,Zip:
     7412 MAIE AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedTelephone:
     UNDELIVERABLE FEE FORM 4-94Contact:
     CAD020171286GEPAID:
     2002Year:
     S113000010envid:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     Not reportedMethod Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
     0.41Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Waste oil and mixed oilWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD981696420TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     LOS ANGELES, CA 900012635Mailing City,St,Zip:
     7412 MAIE AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedTelephone:
     UNDELIVERABLE FEE FORM 4-94Contact:
     CAD020171286GEPAID:
     2003Year:
     S113000010envid:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     Not reportedMethod Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
     0.45Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     etc)
     Halogenated solvents (chloroforms, methyl chloride, perchloroethylene,Waste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD008364432TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     LOS ANGELES, CA 900012635Mailing City,St,Zip:
     7412 MAIE AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedTelephone:
     UNDELIVERABLE FEE FORM 4-94Contact:
     CAD020171286GEPAID:
     2003Year:
     S113000010envid:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     Not reportedMethod Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
     0.45Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     etc)
     Halogenated solvents (chloroforms, methyl chloride, perchloroethylene,Waste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:

L & B INDUSTRIES INC.  (Continued) S113000010
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

27 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     Not reportedMethod Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
     0.9Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     etc)
     Halogenated solvents (chloroforms, methyl chloride, perchloroethylene,Waste Category:

L & B INDUSTRIES INC.  (Continued) S113000010

                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    06/30/2009Completed Date:
                    PA/SI Site ScreeningCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    60001119Alias Name:
                    EPA Identification NumberAlias Type:
                    CAD981631823Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -118.2613Longitude:
            33.98176Latitude:
            Not ApplicableFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            EPA - PASISpecial Program:
            30Senate:
            59Assembly:
            Cleanup ChatsworthDivision Branch:
            Rita KamatSupervisor:
            Poonam AcharyaProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            1Acres:
            EvaluationSite Type Detailed:
            EvaluationSite Type:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            10/04/2011Status Date:
            Refer: EPAStatus:
            60001119Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

4846 ft.
0.918 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
161 ft.

1/2-1 LOS ANGELES, CA  90001
North 802 EAST GAGE AVENUE    N/A
37 ENVIROSTORALPHA CENTURION S109821410
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=66x.6Jc76MaCxdAi.d9N3oK9Jm4ZcU0x7cewANdjMIiJaMenC79t4MmYdLfTAoNniMmv3yK6dG0o9bgKNPcg4QVnoJ8RK6A89GwZCa.kmMGq4SjCZCW4C7m8Ua5P0kpHxAyq4zPsc.hqeaSowSRU3cc0Nq8idfLCjMxF63Ms6rcTxK8Z.ksR38P4JZowcpl97g1T9rJQML1zaxlkCqgb38j5dficA.Pvi4i59d5rdQSh9GpzNNf53HssoqHuKpjs9zbQAw67m3vX40ByZrx440WmU9Jg0lPxxJ5DAtV0cjGPeZxGwBYr6HEn6eagxY0h.fLo4CR1Jvwnch6P7XOM4ZrOMMsJaB5aCiXj3Ot0dShpAR99inq37RV8drHH9a8uNM8mC3JmoqDmKSnN9kFM83Lpm5DI4z14ZnSrC3TDUTo50gtixShSBzJ4cj9xebwiwnTbCcuHNMGAd3VPjEPU5bvcIxMQiCbTJTZy2R6vMmSreagBnYxr5LJT7jdf9DdTtwmiu6KYMGCymOU4Yi1D6QO66OK.xpcR.4XY44klJf1oci3f7h093VmjMJzkanN6CTgpVX48da9VAI3kiM4c4ivCdJs09rN4NXV04jayoErJKj9V9sbP6mHWmJGN4hKmZNIu3g8oUE.z0KFzxUqV3unvcZR0eyd8wniS3KWgNwMqdEKdjpYu3Ca7IdyCihiqJVdI4kUvMXnaeehknUVs30k.75Or9nKTtWyR3


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:

ALPHA CENTURION  (Continued) S109821410

                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    19880076Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    304159Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    304076Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICTAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    LAUSD-HOOPER/MIRAMONTE PRIMARY #3/VCAAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    LAUSD-HOOPER/MIRAMONTE PRIMARY #3/CDEAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    HOOPER/MIRAMONTE PRIMARY SCHOOL #3Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            RESIDENTIAL AREAPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -118.2531Longitude:
            33.98126Latitude:
            School DistrictFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            33Senate:
            59Assembly:
            Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:
            Mark MalinowskiSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            1.6Acres:
            SchoolSite Type Detailed:
            School InvestigationSite Type:
            304159Site Code:
            03/20/2000Status Date:
            Inactive - WithdrawnStatus:
            19880076Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

4981 ft.
0.943 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
158 ft.

1/2-1 LOS ANGELES, CA  90001
NNE SCH61ST STREET/NAOMI AVENUE/62ND STREET    N/A
38 ENVIROSTORHOOPER/MIRAMONTE PRIMARY SCHOOL NO. 3 S107736476

TC04959892.2r   Page 119



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    HOOPER/MIRAMONTE PRIMARY SCHOOL #3Alias Name:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
                    RESIDENTIAL AREAPast Use:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
                    -118.2531Longitude:
                    33.98126Latitude:
                    School DistrictFunding:
                    NORestricted Use:
                    03/20/2000Status Date:
                    Inactive - WithdrawnStatus:
                    Not reportedSpecial Program Status:
                    33Senate:
                    59Assembly:
                    304159Site Code:
                    Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:
                    Mark MalinowskiSupervisor:
                    Not reportedProject Manager:
                    DTSC - Site Cleanup ProgramLead Agency Description:
                    SMBRPLead Agency:
                    SMBRPCleanup Oversight Agencies:
                    NONational Priorities List:
                    1.6Acres:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
                    SchoolSite Type Detail:
                    School InvestigationSite Type:
                    19880076Facility ID:

SCH:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/10/2000Completed Date:
                    Environmental Oversight AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/11/2000Completed Date:
                    Phase 1Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    03/20/2000Completed Date:
                    Cost Recovery Closeout MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:

HOOPER/MIRAMONTE PRIMARY SCHOOL NO. 3  (Continued) S107736476
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/10/2000Completed Date:
                    Environmental Oversight AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/11/2000Completed Date:
                    Phase 1Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    03/20/2000Completed Date:
                    Cost Recovery Closeout MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    19880076Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    304159Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    304076Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICTAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    LAUSD-HOOPER/MIRAMONTE PRIMARY #3/VCAAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    LAUSD-HOOPER/MIRAMONTE PRIMARY #3/CDEAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:

HOOPER/MIRAMONTE PRIMARY SCHOOL NO. 3  (Continued) S107736476

            NONPL:
            15.91Acres:
            SchoolSite Type Detailed:
            School CleanupSite Type:
            304491Site Code:
            05/07/2014Status Date:
            Certified O&M - Land Use Restrictions OnlyStatus:
            60000076Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

5002 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster I
0.947 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
161 ft.

1/2-1 DEEDLOS ANGELES, CA  90001
North SCHCENTRAL AVENUE/GAGE AVENUE    N/A
I39 ENVIROSTORSOUTH REGION HS #2, SITE #8 S107735776
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                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-013-008Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-013-007Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-013-006Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-013-005Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-013-004Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-013-003Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    SRHS#2-Public Services Community SchoolAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    SRHS 2Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    LAUSD-PRPSD SOUTH REGION HS #2 SITE #8Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    Diego Rivera Learning ComplexAlias Name:
            IA, OTH, SOIL, SVPotential Description:
            Nickel Arsenic Benzene Lead Xylenes Zinc
            Chromium III Chromium VI Copper and compounds Ethylbenzene Molybdenum
            Toluene Tetrachloroethylene (PCE TPH-gas Cadmium and compoundsConfirmed COC:
            Xylenes Zinc
            compounds Copper and compounds Ethylbenzene Molybdenum Nickel Toluene
            Arsenic Benzene Lead Tetrachloroethylene (PCE TPH-gas Cadmium andPotential COC:
            SCRAP METAL
            FUEL - VEHICLE STORAGE/ REFUELING, RAILROAD RIGHT OF WAY, RECYCLING -Past Use:
            6008-015-036, 6008-015-038, 6008-016-900
            6008-015-031, 6008-015-032, 6008-015-033, 6008-015-034, 6008-015-035,
            6008-015-026, 6008-015-027, 6008-015-028, 6008-015-029, 6008-015-030,
            6008-015-021, 6008-015-022, 6008-015-023, 6008-015-024, 6008-015-025,
            6008-015-013, 6008-015-017, 6008-015-018, 6008-015-019, 6008-015-020,
            6008-015-007, 6008-015-008, 6008-015-009, 6008-015-010, 6008-015-011,
            6008-015-002, 6008-015-003, 6008-015-004, 6008-015-005, 6008-015-006,
            6008-014-045, 6008-014-046, 6008-014-047, 6008-014-048, 6008-015-001,
            6008-013-035, 6008-013-036, 6008-013-800, 6008-014-038, 6008-014-043,
            6008-013-030, 6008-013-031, 6008-013-032, 6008-013-033, 6008-013-034,
            6008-013-025, 6008-013-026, 6008-013-027, 6008-013-028, 6008-013-029,
            6008-013-020, 6008-013-021, 6008-013-022, 6008-013-023, 6008-013-024,
            6008-013-013, 6008-013-014, 6008-013-015, 6008-013-016, 6008-013-017,
            6008-013-008, 6008-013-009, 6008-013-010, 6008-013-011, 6008-013-012,
            6008-013-003, 6008-013-004, 6008-013-005, 6008-013-006, 6008-013-007,APN:
            -118.2545Longitude:
            33.9833Latitude:
            School DistrictFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            YESRestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            33Senate:
            59Assembly:
            Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:
            Shahir HaddadSupervisor:
            Ivy OsornioProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:

SOUTH REGION HS #2, SITE #8  (Continued) S107735776
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                    6008-014-043Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-014-038Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-013-800Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-013-036Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-013-035Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-013-034Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-013-033Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-013-032Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-013-031Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-013-030Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-013-029Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-013-028Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-013-027Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-013-026Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-013-025Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-013-024Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-013-023Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-013-022Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-013-021Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-013-020Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-013-017Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-013-016Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-013-015Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-013-014Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-013-013Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-013-012Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-013-011Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-013-010Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-013-009Alias Name:

SOUTH REGION HS #2, SITE #8  (Continued) S107735776
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                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-015-028Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-015-027Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-015-026Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-015-025Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-015-024Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-015-023Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-015-022Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-015-021Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-015-020Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-015-019Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-015-018Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-015-017Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-015-013Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-015-011Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-015-010Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-015-009Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-015-008Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-015-007Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-015-006Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-015-005Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-015-004Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-015-003Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-015-002Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-015-001Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-014-048Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-014-047Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-014-046Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-014-045Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
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                    09/22/2015Completed Date:
                    Annual Oversight Cost EstimateCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    03/28/2005Completed Date:
                    Site Inspections/Visit (Non LUR)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    09/08/2014Completed Date:
                    Annual Oversight Cost EstimateCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Annual Cost Estimates Letter, dated 9/15/16, sent to LAUSD.Comments:
                    09/15/2016Completed Date:
                    Annual Oversight Cost EstimateCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    of Land Use Restrictions is required.
                    DTSC-approved RAP is complete. Operation and Maintenance in the form
                    DTSC certified that the response action according to theComments:
                    12/28/2010Completed Date:
                    CertificationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    60000076Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    304491Alias Name:
                    EPA (FRS #)Alias Type:
                    110033612936Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-016-900Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-015-038Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-015-036Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-015-035Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-015-034Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-015-033Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-015-032Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-015-031Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-015-030Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-015-029Alias Name:
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                    Not reportedComments:
                    12/02/2005Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC approved the annual LUC inspection reportComments:
                    04/14/2014Completed Date:
                    * Land Use Restriction Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC approved the report as submitted.Comments:
                    03/11/2013Completed Date:
                    * Land Use Restriction Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC approved the annual inspection report with no commentsComments:
                    01/30/2012Completed Date:
                    * Land Use Restriction Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/22/2011Completed Date:
                    * Land Use Restriction Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/10/2000Completed Date:
                    Environmental Oversight AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    03/25/2005Completed Date:
                    Site Inspections/Visit (Non LUR)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    the soils from the building fire.
                    the perimeter of the building to verify that PAHs were not present in
                    During the site visit, the Geologist collected soil samples aroundComments:
                    03/14/2007Completed Date:
                    Site Inspections/Visit (Non LUR)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Master SCA Amended.Comments:
                    09/18/2007Completed Date:
                    School Cleanup AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Annual Cost Estimate emailed and mailed to LAUSD.Comments:
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                    Not reportedComments:
                    03/21/2007Completed Date:
                    Remedial Investigation ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    paint.
                    Issued Supplemental Site Investigation approval letter for lead-basedComments:
                    05/07/2007Completed Date:
                    Supplemental Site Investigation ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Memorandum via electronic mail.
                    Approved the revised Groundwater Monitoring Installation-TechnicalComments:
                    09/25/2006Completed Date:
                    Supplemental Site Investigation Tech MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    on the groundwater table depths in the area.
                    Approved the Technical Memorandum via electronic mail with commentsComments:
                    08/16/2006Completed Date:
                    Supplemental Site Investigation Tech MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    period.
                    2008. DTSC did not receive comments during the extended comment
                    RAP, IS and ND was held from December 28, 2007 through January 28,
                    response to comments. A second 30-day public comment period for the
                    four parties during the first public comment period and prepared a
                    public meeting held on October 2, 2007. DTSC received comments from
                    RAP was held from September 14, 2007 through October 15, 2007 with a
                    available for public review. A 30-day public comment period for the
                    draft RAP, IS and Negative Declaration (ND), the documents were made
                    to provide the public an opportunity to review and comment on the
                    Issued the Final Remedial Action Plan (RAP) approval letter. In orderComments:
                    01/31/2008Completed Date:
                    Remedial Action PlanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    District expedited construction schedule.
                    issued via electronic e-mail due to Los Angeles Unified School
                    Issued the letter version of comments. The first set of comments wereComments:
                    05/15/2006Completed Date:
                    Supplemental Site Investigation Tech MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Action determination due to Lead-Based Paint.
                    Issued Supplemental Site Investigation approval letter with FurtherComments:
                    05/09/2006Completed Date:
                    Supplemental Site Investigation ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
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                    Approved the Public Notice. The public comment period starts 12/27/07Comments:
                    12/20/2007Completed Date:
                    Public NoticeCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    period dates are from 12/27/07 - 1/27/08.
                    Approved the public comment extension post card. The public commentComments:
                    12/20/2007Completed Date:
                    Public NoticeCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Team has reviewed the pipeline removal workplan.Comments:
                    10/15/2007Completed Date:
                    Technical WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    additional groundwater sampling is not necessary.
                    The team reviewed the Ground Water Monitoring Report and concursComments:
                    11/09/2007Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    LAUSD submitted a Fact Sheet for the RAP proposed cleanup plan.Comments:
                    09/14/2007Completed Date:
                    Fact SheetsCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC and LAUSD signed and approved Form 4.15 8/17/07Comments:
                    09/17/2007Completed Date:
                    *Correspondence - ReceivedCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Issued Remedial Design Document(RDD)approval letter.Comments:
                    11/09/2007Completed Date:
                    Design/Implementation WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    agreed upon during the RAP meeting.
                    Issued a letter that outlines the action items that DTSC and LAUSDComments:
                    04/12/2007Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Memorandum via electronic mail.
                    Approved the Groundwater Monitoring Well Installation-TechnicalComments:
                    04/13/2007Completed Date:
                    Monitoring PlanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

SOUTH REGION HS #2, SITE #8  (Continued) S107735776

TC04959892.2r   Page 128



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Approved the UST Closure Report for the removal of six UST tanks.Comments:
                    07/17/2008Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    soil sampling and soil gas conducted at Lot 196.
                    Approved the Clarifier Removal Closure Report based on confirmationComments:
                    07/01/2008Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    administrative record.
                    barrier. The Technical Memorandum was submitted for the DTSC
                    description for the proposed design and installation of the vapor
                    The Vapor Barrier Application Technical Memorandum provides aComments:
                    07/09/2008Completed Date:
                    Technical ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    15 feet below ground surface on the Gage parcel.
                    inspecting and monitoring arsenic impacted soil remaining on-site at
                    addition, LAUSD prepared a OMMP and Land Use Covenant (LUC) for the
                    evaluating potential VOCs and TPH migration from off-site sources. In
                    was prepared for supplemental vapor monitoring necessary for
                    approved remedy an Operation Maintenance and Monitoring Plan (OMMP)
                    yards of TPH and VOCs impacted soil as non-RCRA waste. As part of the
                    3 documents the excavation and offsite disposal for 60,439 cubic
                    areas. RACR No. 3 is the third and final RACR for the site. RACR No.
                    Approved the RACR No. 3 for the pipeline assessment and Gage parcelComments:
                    10/31/2008Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    hazardous waste.
                    cubic yards of impacted soil was transported offsite as RCRA
                    of impacted soil were excavated offsite as non-RCRA. In addition, 942
                    Lien Rubber, and Gage Parcel Areas. Approximately 43,165 cubic yards
                    On June 19, 2008 approved the RACR for the Southern Commercial, H.C.Comments:
                    06/19/2008Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    333 cubic yards were transported offsite as RCRA hazardous waste.
                    soil were excavated and transported as non-RCRA waste. In addition,
                    Approximately 6,622 cubic yards of arsenic, lead and TPH impacted
                    Approved the RACR for the residential and northern commercial areas.Comments:
                    05/19/2008Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    and ends 1/28/08.
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                    DTSC approved the O&M report provided DTSC comments are incorporatedComments:
                    05/07/2012Completed Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC reviewed the O&M report with no commentsComments:
                    01/25/2012Completed Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC reviewed the O&M report and had no commentsComments:
                    10/03/2011Completed Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC reviewed the O&M report and had no comments.Comments:
                    08/01/2011Completed Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    attached comments during field work/next report
                    DTSc concurred with the report provided the District addressesComments:
                    06/06/2011Completed Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    in future field work/reports
                    DTSC approved the O&M report provided DTSC comments are incorporatedComments:
                    03/14/2011Completed Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Reviewed the Technical Memorandum for background information.Comments:
                    07/20/2008Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    role for the underground storage tank investigation.
                    Received a letter from LADPW requesting the DTSC take the lead agencyComments:
                    07/07/2008Completed Date:
                    *Correspondence - ReceivedCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    single wall UST tank.
                    Approved the UST Closure Report for the removal of one 100-gallonComments:
                    07/17/2008Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
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                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC approved the annual land use covenant inspection reportComments:
                    05/04/2016Completed Date:
                    Land Use Restriction Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    environment.
                    report and finds the remedy to be protective of human health and the
                    DTSC reviewed the combined annual inspection report and 5-year reviewComments:
                    02/23/2015Completed Date:
                    5 Year Review ReportsCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC approved the monitoring report with a NFA determinationComments:
                    05/07/2014Completed Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC approved the vapor probe installation and sampling reportComments:
                    02/12/2014Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    onsite
                    Additional sampling will be conducted to verify the VOCs are notComments:
                    10/31/2013Completed Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    basis.
                    DTSC requested continuation of soil gas O&M program on a semi-annualComments:
                    03/11/2013Completed Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    semi-annual basis.
                    DTSC requested continuation of the soil gas O&M program on aComments:
                    03/11/2013Completed Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC approved the O&M report without any commentsComments:
                    07/24/2012Completed Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    in future field work/reports.
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                    33Senate:
                    59Assembly:
                    304491Site Code:
                    Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:
                    Shahir HaddadSupervisor:
                    Ivy OsornioProject Manager:
                    DTSC - Site Cleanup ProgramLead Agency Description:
                    SMBRPLead Agency:
                    SMBRPCleanup Oversight Agencies:
                    NONational Priorities List:
                    15.91Acres:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
                    SchoolSite Type Detail:
                    School CleanupSite Type:
                    60000076Facility ID:

SCH:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    2020Future Due Date:
                    5 Year Review ReportsFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:

                    DTSC recorded a land use covenant with the County of Los AngelesComments:
                    08/02/2010Completed Date:
                    Land Use RestrictionCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    approved also for implementation.
                    Negative Declaration and Notice of Determination approved. Final RAPComments:
                    11/09/2007Completed Date:
                    CEQA - Initial Study/ Environmental Impact ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/18/2005Completed Date:
                    Site Inspections/Visit (Non LUR)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DSTC referred the offsite pipelines to the RWQCB for followupComments:
                    10/14/2009Completed Date:
                    CorrespondenceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    review report
                    DTSC approved the combined 2014 LUC annual inspection and 5-yearComments:
                    04/09/2015Completed Date:
                    Land Use Restriction Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
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                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-013-011Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-013-010Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-013-009Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-013-008Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-013-007Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-013-006Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-013-005Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-013-004Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-013-003Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    SRHS#2-Public Services Community SchoolAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    SRHS 2Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    LAUSD-PRPSD SOUTH REGION HS #2 SITE #8Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    Diego Rivera Learning ComplexAlias Name:
                    IA, OTH, SOIL, SVPotential Description:
                    Molybdenum, Nickel, Arsenic, Benzene, Lead, Xylenes, Zinc
                    Chromium III, Chromium VI, Copper and compounds, Ethylbenzene,
                    Toluene, Tetrachloroethylene (PCE, TPH-gas, Cadmium and compounds,Confirmed COC:
                    Nickel, Toluene, Xylenes, Zinc
                    and compounds, Copper and compounds, Ethylbenzene, Molybdenum,
                    Arsenic, Benzene, Lead, Tetrachloroethylene (PCE, TPH-gas, CadmiumPotential COC:
                    SCRAP METAL
                    FUEL - VEHICLE STORAGE/ REFUELING, RAILROAD RIGHT OF WAY, RECYCLING -Past Use:
                    6008-015-036, 6008-015-038, 6008-016-900
                    6008-015-031, 6008-015-032, 6008-015-033, 6008-015-034, 6008-015-035,
                    6008-015-026, 6008-015-027, 6008-015-028, 6008-015-029, 6008-015-030,
                    6008-015-021, 6008-015-022, 6008-015-023, 6008-015-024, 6008-015-025,
                    6008-015-013, 6008-015-017, 6008-015-018, 6008-015-019, 6008-015-020,
                    6008-015-007, 6008-015-008, 6008-015-009, 6008-015-010, 6008-015-011,
                    6008-015-002, 6008-015-003, 6008-015-004, 6008-015-005, 6008-015-006,
                    6008-014-045, 6008-014-046, 6008-014-047, 6008-014-048, 6008-015-001,
                    6008-013-035, 6008-013-036, 6008-013-800, 6008-014-038, 6008-014-043,
                    6008-013-030, 6008-013-031, 6008-013-032, 6008-013-033, 6008-013-034,
                    6008-013-025, 6008-013-026, 6008-013-027, 6008-013-028, 6008-013-029,
                    6008-013-020, 6008-013-021, 6008-013-022, 6008-013-023, 6008-013-024,
                    6008-013-013, 6008-013-014, 6008-013-015, 6008-013-016, 6008-013-017,
                    6008-013-008, 6008-013-009, 6008-013-010, 6008-013-011, 6008-013-012,
                    6008-013-003, 6008-013-004, 6008-013-005, 6008-013-006, 6008-013-007,APN:
                    -118.2545Longitude:
                    33.9833Latitude:
                    School DistrictFunding:
                    YESRestricted Use:
                    05/07/2014Status Date:
                    Certified O&M - Land Use Restrictions OnlyStatus:
                    Not reportedSpecial Program Status:
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                    6008-014-047Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-014-046Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-014-045Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-014-043Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-014-038Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-013-800Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-013-036Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-013-035Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-013-034Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-013-033Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-013-032Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-013-031Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-013-030Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-013-029Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-013-028Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-013-027Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-013-026Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-013-025Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-013-024Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-013-023Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-013-022Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-013-021Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-013-020Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-013-017Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-013-016Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-013-015Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-013-014Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-013-013Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-013-012Alias Name:
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                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-015-031Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-015-030Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-015-029Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-015-028Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-015-027Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-015-026Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-015-025Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-015-024Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-015-023Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-015-022Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-015-021Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-015-020Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-015-019Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-015-018Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-015-017Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-015-013Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-015-011Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-015-010Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-015-009Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-015-008Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-015-007Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-015-006Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-015-005Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-015-004Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-015-003Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-015-002Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-015-001Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-014-048Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
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                    09/18/2007Completed Date:
                    School Cleanup AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Annual Cost Estimate emailed and mailed to LAUSD.Comments:
                    09/22/2015Completed Date:
                    Annual Oversight Cost EstimateCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    03/28/2005Completed Date:
                    Site Inspections/Visit (Non LUR)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    09/08/2014Completed Date:
                    Annual Oversight Cost EstimateCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Annual Cost Estimates Letter, dated 9/15/16, sent to LAUSD.Comments:
                    09/15/2016Completed Date:
                    Annual Oversight Cost EstimateCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    of Land Use Restrictions is required.
                    DTSC-approved RAP is complete. Operation and Maintenance in the form
                    DTSC certified that the response action according to theComments:
                    12/28/2010Completed Date:
                    CertificationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    60000076Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    304491Alias Name:
                    EPA (FRS #)Alias Type:
                    110033612936Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-016-900Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-015-038Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-015-036Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-015-035Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-015-034Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-015-033Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6008-015-032Alias Name:
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                    Issued Supplemental Site Investigation approval letter with FurtherComments:
                    05/09/2006Completed Date:
                    Supplemental Site Investigation ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    12/02/2005Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC approved the annual LUC inspection reportComments:
                    04/14/2014Completed Date:
                    * Land Use Restriction Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC approved the report as submitted.Comments:
                    03/11/2013Completed Date:
                    * Land Use Restriction Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC approved the annual inspection report with no commentsComments:
                    01/30/2012Completed Date:
                    * Land Use Restriction Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/22/2011Completed Date:
                    * Land Use Restriction Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/10/2000Completed Date:
                    Environmental Oversight AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    03/25/2005Completed Date:
                    Site Inspections/Visit (Non LUR)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    the soils from the building fire.
                    the perimeter of the building to verify that PAHs were not present in
                    During the site visit, the Geologist collected soil samples aroundComments:
                    03/14/2007Completed Date:
                    Site Inspections/Visit (Non LUR)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Master SCA Amended.Comments:
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                    04/13/2007Completed Date:
                    Monitoring PlanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    03/21/2007Completed Date:
                    Remedial Investigation ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    paint.
                    Issued Supplemental Site Investigation approval letter for lead-basedComments:
                    05/07/2007Completed Date:
                    Supplemental Site Investigation ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Memorandum via electronic mail.
                    Approved the revised Groundwater Monitoring Installation-TechnicalComments:
                    09/25/2006Completed Date:
                    Supplemental Site Investigation Tech MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    on the groundwater table depths in the area.
                    Approved the Technical Memorandum via electronic mail with commentsComments:
                    08/16/2006Completed Date:
                    Supplemental Site Investigation Tech MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    period.
                    2008. DTSC did not receive comments during the extended comment
                    RAP, IS and ND was held from December 28, 2007 through January 28,
                    response to comments. A second 30-day public comment period for the
                    four parties during the first public comment period and prepared a
                    public meeting held on October 2, 2007. DTSC received comments from
                    RAP was held from September 14, 2007 through October 15, 2007 with a
                    available for public review. A 30-day public comment period for the
                    draft RAP, IS and Negative Declaration (ND), the documents were made
                    to provide the public an opportunity to review and comment on the
                    Issued the Final Remedial Action Plan (RAP) approval letter. In orderComments:
                    01/31/2008Completed Date:
                    Remedial Action PlanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    District expedited construction schedule.
                    issued via electronic e-mail due to Los Angeles Unified School
                    Issued the letter version of comments. The first set of comments wereComments:
                    05/15/2006Completed Date:
                    Supplemental Site Investigation Tech MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Action determination due to Lead-Based Paint.
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                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    and ends 1/28/08.
                    Approved the Public Notice. The public comment period starts 12/27/07Comments:
                    12/20/2007Completed Date:
                    Public NoticeCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    period dates are from 12/27/07 - 1/27/08.
                    Approved the public comment extension post card. The public commentComments:
                    12/20/2007Completed Date:
                    Public NoticeCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Team has reviewed the pipeline removal workplan.Comments:
                    10/15/2007Completed Date:
                    Technical WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    additional groundwater sampling is not necessary.
                    The team reviewed the Ground Water Monitoring Report and concursComments:
                    11/09/2007Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    LAUSD submitted a Fact Sheet for the RAP proposed cleanup plan.Comments:
                    09/14/2007Completed Date:
                    Fact SheetsCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC and LAUSD signed and approved Form 4.15 8/17/07Comments:
                    09/17/2007Completed Date:
                    *Correspondence - ReceivedCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Issued Remedial Design Document(RDD)approval letter.Comments:
                    11/09/2007Completed Date:
                    Design/Implementation WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    agreed upon during the RAP meeting.
                    Issued a letter that outlines the action items that DTSC and LAUSDComments:
                    04/12/2007Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Memorandum via electronic mail.
                    Approved the Groundwater Monitoring Well Installation-TechnicalComments:
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                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Approved the UST Closure Report for the removal of six UST tanks.Comments:
                    07/17/2008Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    soil sampling and soil gas conducted at Lot 196.
                    Approved the Clarifier Removal Closure Report based on confirmationComments:
                    07/01/2008Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    administrative record.
                    barrier. The Technical Memorandum was submitted for the DTSC
                    description for the proposed design and installation of the vapor
                    The Vapor Barrier Application Technical Memorandum provides aComments:
                    07/09/2008Completed Date:
                    Technical ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    15 feet below ground surface on the Gage parcel.
                    inspecting and monitoring arsenic impacted soil remaining on-site at
                    addition, LAUSD prepared a OMMP and Land Use Covenant (LUC) for the
                    evaluating potential VOCs and TPH migration from off-site sources. In
                    was prepared for supplemental vapor monitoring necessary for
                    approved remedy an Operation Maintenance and Monitoring Plan (OMMP)
                    yards of TPH and VOCs impacted soil as non-RCRA waste. As part of the
                    3 documents the excavation and offsite disposal for 60,439 cubic
                    areas. RACR No. 3 is the third and final RACR for the site. RACR No.
                    Approved the RACR No. 3 for the pipeline assessment and Gage parcelComments:
                    10/31/2008Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    hazardous waste.
                    cubic yards of impacted soil was transported offsite as RCRA
                    of impacted soil were excavated offsite as non-RCRA. In addition, 942
                    Lien Rubber, and Gage Parcel Areas. Approximately 43,165 cubic yards
                    On June 19, 2008 approved the RACR for the Southern Commercial, H.C.Comments:
                    06/19/2008Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    333 cubic yards were transported offsite as RCRA hazardous waste.
                    soil were excavated and transported as non-RCRA waste. In addition,
                    Approximately 6,622 cubic yards of arsenic, lead and TPH impacted
                    Approved the RACR for the residential and northern commercial areas.Comments:
                    05/19/2008Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
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                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    in future field work/reports.
                    DTSC approved the O&M report provided DTSC comments are incorporatedComments:
                    05/07/2012Completed Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC reviewed the O&M report with no commentsComments:
                    01/25/2012Completed Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC reviewed the O&M report and had no commentsComments:
                    10/03/2011Completed Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC reviewed the O&M report and had no comments.Comments:
                    08/01/2011Completed Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    attached comments during field work/next report
                    DTSc concurred with the report provided the District addressesComments:
                    06/06/2011Completed Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    in future field work/reports
                    DTSC approved the O&M report provided DTSC comments are incorporatedComments:
                    03/14/2011Completed Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Reviewed the Technical Memorandum for background information.Comments:
                    07/20/2008Completed Date:
                    Other ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    role for the underground storage tank investigation.
                    Received a letter from LADPW requesting the DTSC take the lead agencyComments:
                    07/07/2008Completed Date:
                    *Correspondence - ReceivedCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    single wall UST tank.
                    Approved the UST Closure Report for the removal of one 100-gallonComments:
                    07/17/2008Completed Date:
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                    DTSC approved the combined 2014 LUC annual inspection and 5-yearComments:
                    04/09/2015Completed Date:
                    Land Use Restriction Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC approved the annual land use covenant inspection reportComments:
                    05/04/2016Completed Date:
                    Land Use Restriction Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    environment.
                    report and finds the remedy to be protective of human health and the
                    DTSC reviewed the combined annual inspection report and 5-year reviewComments:
                    02/23/2015Completed Date:
                    5 Year Review ReportsCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC approved the monitoring report with a NFA determinationComments:
                    05/07/2014Completed Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC approved the vapor probe installation and sampling reportComments:
                    02/12/2014Completed Date:
                    Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    onsite
                    Additional sampling will be conducted to verify the VOCs are notComments:
                    10/31/2013Completed Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    basis.
                    DTSC requested continuation of soil gas O&M program on a semi-annualComments:
                    03/11/2013Completed Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    semi-annual basis.
                    DTSC requested continuation of the soil gas O&M program on aComments:
                    03/11/2013Completed Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC approved the O&M report without any commentsComments:
                    07/24/2012Completed Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
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08/02/2010Deed Date(s):
          Not reportedCovenant Uploaded:
Not reportedAgency:
CERTIFIED O&M - LAND USE RESTRICTIONS ONLYStatus:
SCHOOL CLEANUPSite Type:
Not reportedSub Area:
PROJECT WIDEArea:
60000076Envirostor ID:

DEED:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    2020Future Due Date:
                    5 Year Review ReportsFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDEFuture Area Name:

                    DTSC recorded a land use covenant with the County of Los AngelesComments:
                    08/02/2010Completed Date:
                    Land Use RestrictionCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    approved also for implementation.
                    Negative Declaration and Notice of Determination approved. Final RAPComments:
                    11/09/2007Completed Date:
                    CEQA - Initial Study/ Environmental Impact ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    02/18/2005Completed Date:
                    Site Inspections/Visit (Non LUR)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DSTC referred the offsite pipelines to the RWQCB for followupComments:
                    10/14/2009Completed Date:
                    CorrespondenceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    review report

SOUTH REGION HS #2, SITE #8  (Continued) S107735776

                    TROJAN METAL PRODUCTS INCFacility name:
                    09/01/1996Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

HAZNET
5038 ft. EMI
0.954 mi. ECHO

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
161 ft.

1/2-1 FINDSLOS ANGELES, CA  90001
North ENVIROSTOR735 E GAGE AVE CAD076223619
40 RCRA-SQGTROJAN METAL PRODUCTS INC 1000265388
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                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    TROJAN METAL PRODUCTSOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    LOS ANGELES, CA 90001
                    E GAGE AVEMailing address:
                    CAD076223619EPA ID:
                    LOS ANGELES, CA 90001
                    735 E GAGE AVEFacility address:
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HAZARDOUS AIR POLLUTANT MAJOR
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110002658357Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    06/17/2016Completed Date:
                    PA/SI Site ScreeningCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    60002328Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    301751Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -118.2617Longitude:
            33.98231Latitude:
            EPA GrantFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            EPA - PASISpecial Program:
            , 30Senate:
            , 59Assembly:
            Cleanup ChatsworthDivision Branch:
            Javier HinojosaSupervisor:
            Narine AghakiantProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            1Acres:
            EvaluationSite Type Detailed:
            EvaluationSite Type:
            301751Site Code:
            03/15/2016Status Date:
            ActiveStatus:
            60002328Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:
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                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              10366Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              19County Code:
                                              1995Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              3Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              10Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              3444SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              10366Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              19County Code:
                                              1990Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              8Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              19Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              3444SIC Code:
                                              SCAir District Name:
                                              10366Facility ID:
                                              SCAir Basin:
                                              19County Code:
                                              1987Year:

EMI:

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110002658357DFR URL:
                                   110002658357Registry ID:
                                   1000265388Envid:

ECHO:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
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     LOS ANGELES, CA 900010000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     735 E GAGE AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     0000000000Telephone:
     TROJAN METAL PRODUCTSContact:
     CAD076223619GEPAID:
     1995Year:
     1000265388envid:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     Not reportedMethod Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
     .1251Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Off-specification, aged or surplus organicsWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD000088252TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     LOS ANGELES, CA 900010000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     735 E GAGE AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     0000000000Telephone:
     TROJAN METAL PRODUCTSContact:
     CAD076223619GEPAID:
     1995Year:
     1000265388envid:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     Not reportedMethod Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
     .1500Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Other inorganic solid wasteWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD000088252TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     LOS ANGELES, CA 900010000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     735 E GAGE AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     0000000000Telephone:
     TROJAN METAL PRODUCTSContact:
     CAD076223619GEPAID:
     1995Year:
     1000265388envid:

HAZNET:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              2Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              6Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SOUTH COAST AQMDAir District Name:
                                              3444SIC Code:

TROJAN METAL PRODUCTS INC  (Continued) 1000265388
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     Not reportedMethod Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
     4.8789Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     etc)
     Halogenated solvents (chloroforms, methyl chloride, perchloroethylene,Waste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD008364432TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     LOS ANGELES, CA 900010000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     735 E GAGE AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     0000000000Telephone:
     TROJAN METAL PRODUCTSContact:
     CAD076223619GEPAID:
     1994Year:
     1000265388envid:

     Los AngelesFacility County:
     Not reportedMethod Decode:
     Not reportedCat Decode:
     .2293Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Alkaline solution without metals pH >= 12.5Waste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD000088252TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:

TROJAN METAL PRODUCTS INC  (Continued) 1000265388

            6027-015-003, 6027-015-004APN:
            -118.2420Longitude:
            33.96468Latitude:
            Responsible PartyFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            33Senate:
            52Assembly:
            Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:
            Shahir HaddadSupervisor:
            Johnson AbrahamProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            3Acres:
            SchoolSite Type Detailed:
            School InvestigationSite Type:
            404882Site Code:
            05/06/2013Status Date:
            No Further ActionStatus:
            60001832Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

5133 ft.
0.972 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
137 ft.

1/2-1 LOS ANGELES, CA  90001
ESE SCH8145 AND 8205 BEACH STREET    N/A
41 ENVIROSTORPRPSD CHARTER SCHOOL AT 8145 & 8205 BEACH ST. S112205491
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    School InvestigationSite Type:
                    60001832Facility ID:

SCH:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Fully executed EOA send (FedEx) to Green Dot.Comments:
                    11/27/2012Completed Date:
                    Environmental Oversight AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    05/16/2013Completed Date:
                    Cost Recovery Closeout MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    05/06/2013Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    01/02/2013Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    60001832Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    404882Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6027-015-004Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6027-015-003Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    Proposed Charter SchoolAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    Green Dot Charter SchoolAlias Name:
            UEPotential Description:
            31001-NOConfirmed COC:
            Under InvestigationPotential COC:
            TANKS
            MANUFACTURING - LUMBER/WOOD PRODUCTS, RETAIL, UNDERGROUND STORAGEPast Use:

PRPSD CHARTER SCHOOL AT 8145 & 8205 BEACH ST.  (Continued) S112205491
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedComments:
                    05/16/2013Completed Date:
                    Cost Recovery Closeout MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    05/06/2013Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    01/02/2013Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    60001832Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    404882Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6027-015-004Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    6027-015-003Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    Proposed Charter SchoolAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    Green Dot Charter SchoolAlias Name:
                    UEPotential Description:
                    31001-NOConfirmed COC:
                    Under InvestigationPotential COC:
                    TANKS
                    MANUFACTURING - LUMBER/WOOD PRODUCTS, RETAIL, UNDERGROUND STORAGEPast Use:
                    6027-015-003, 6027-015-004APN:
                    -118.2420Longitude:
                    33.96468Latitude:
                    Responsible PartyFunding:
                    NORestricted Use:
                    05/06/2013Status Date:
                    No Further ActionStatus:
                    Not reportedSpecial Program Status:
                    33Senate:
                    52Assembly:
                    404882Site Code:
                    Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:
                    Shahir HaddadSupervisor:
                    Johnson AbrahamProject Manager:
                    DTSC - Site Cleanup ProgramLead Agency Description:
                    SMBRPLead Agency:
                    SMBRPCleanup Oversight Agencies:
                    NONational Priorities List:
                    3Acres:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
                    SchoolSite Type Detail:

PRPSD CHARTER SCHOOL AT 8145 & 8205 BEACH ST.  (Continued) S112205491
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Fully executed EOA send (FedEx) to Green Dot.Comments:
                    11/27/2012Completed Date:
                    Environmental Oversight AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

PRPSD CHARTER SCHOOL AT 8145 & 8205 BEACH ST.  (Continued) S112205491

                    Not reportedCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedCompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    60002092Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    301088Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            0Longitude:
            0Latitude:
            EPA GrantFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            EPA - PASISpecial Program:
            Not reportedSenate:
            Not reportedAssembly:
            Cleanup ChatsworthDivision Branch:
            Sayareh AmirebrahimiSupervisor:
            Folashade SimpsonProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            1Acres:
            EvaluationSite Type Detailed:
            EvaluationSite Type:
            301088Site Code:
            09/09/2014Status Date:
            Inactive - Needs EvaluationStatus:
            60002092Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

5221 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster I
0.989 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
163 ft.

1/2-1 LOS ANGLES, CA  90001
North 6309 SOUTH CENTRAL AVENUE    N/A
I42 ENVIROSTORMODINE WESTERN INC. S117038731
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedCompleted Date:

MODINE WESTERN INC.  (Continued) S117038731

                              recommended remediation. Therefore, the RAP implementation may be delayed.
                              excavation work. The RP has filed a Writ of Mandate, challenging the
                              July, 1988. The Department has finalized the RAP and will conduct the remaining
                              contamination. The Department found the RP in noncompliance with the RAO in
                              at a Class 1 landfill. Post excavation sampling revealed residual
                              The contaminated area was excavated in November, 1984; the soil was disposed ofSite Activity Status:
                              migration of airborne particulates or ingestion of site soils.
                              and/or asphalt paving. There is some potential for direct contact exposure by
                              The area of contamination is relatively small and may be underlain by concreteThreat To Public Health & Env:
                              T
                              Not reported
                              Not reported
                              T
                              Not reported
                              Not reported
                              background, have been detected in soil samples.
                              were also stored in this area. Levels of zinc and lead, significantly above
                              tanks prior to transportation for offsite disposal. Miscellaneous materials
                              flux from the soldering operation had been neutralized with lime in open steel
                              associated with the treatment/storage area of the facility. Hydrobromic acid
                              Three successive interim status inspections noted poor waste handling practicesHazardous Waste Desc:
                              Eskimo Radiator is a manufacturer of radiators, primarily for automobiles.Site Description:
                              unlikely that federal funds are a viable source of revenue for this site.
                              appear to be a likely NPL Candidate in the future. Therefore, it appears
                              not been identified as a National Priorities List (NPL) site, nor does it
                              this site. DHS will undertake appropriate cost recovery actions. This site has
                              Department. Therefore, it will be necessary to utilize Bond funds to remediate
                              The RPs have been found to be in noncompliance with an order issued by theProject Revenue Source Desc:
                              Not reportedProject Revenue Source City,St,Zip:
                              Not reportedProject Revenue Source Addr:
                              Not reportedProject Revenue Source Company:
                              DETAILED SITE EXPENDITURE PLANReponsible Party:

CA BOND EXP. PLAN:

5221 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster I
0.989 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
163 ft.

1/2-1 LOS ANGELES, CA  90001
North 6309 SOUTH CENTRAL AVENUE    N/A
I43 CA BOND EXP. PLANESKIMO RADIATOR S100833379
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 5 records.

LOS ANGELES         S108195973 SOUTH REGION HIGH SCHOOL #12, SITE E. 87TH STREET/S. AVALON BOULE 90003 ENVIROSTOR, SCH, DEED
LOS ANGELES         S107737378 SOUTH REGION ES #1 SITE 5 5640014 WEST 90TH STREET/SOUTH MAIN ST 90003 ENVIROSTOR, SCH
LOS ANGELES         S110711857 SOUTH CENTRAL DISCOVERY PROJECT SOUTH CENTRAL LOS ANGELES AREA 90001 RESPONSE, ENVIROSTOR
LOS ANGELES         S107737379 SOUTH REGION ES #2, SITE 6A 564001 S. CENTRAL/EAST FLORENCE 90001 ENVIROSTOR, SCH
LOS ANGELES         S108723965 VACANT LOT BEHIND 6515 S MCKIN 90001 CDL
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6hRk6oqGhEWlROjPkSps3CZ5o5byq17iGAdsAktOEguwWQBnl4bb4UMMO0GEjAnCPl153BJHSCkppJ9rspoa4oCECE4bZiG95SeiCQvk5fCUbVypyqEuCYyE1w8X7JJkiTRU4d0RAMJNdEPVsxXV3LQGkhB5tv0ROMuN6g7HhmfWRfiqkQTq3qHionYgqthNGtHm9rgBEkQ0WUD0lFwn3CM4OD0Mjk4MP.Bh94UsS.F1pRMNsd6Y3Cd4Co4VZH3b5BtxBONa5F7AbpWPyFRV45fl1B9z7cNbiBMdACzcAaLQdrVbsV.u6Z3LhHRGRjfAksFd45JwoP9MqZlBGn0l44pIEXDlWs.JlmT73LtlOpzxjzivPZYH716TSPDUpvK0sG1nCjBqCm66ZXmo5xqd8eS85RsGbnPey1RqCvcz1QFR7WiYiBttBvZsA7Phd3eysfKYCZsjkAV6tnzqODD.5Ki8gl1JujqOwQOb2ARmQmQaBnr3nNmg5nQT4LwnbNtbbiQZuRRwUynhM1nzMPBG6gxJhEohRdzSkqSY4cO3om3LqPpQG5LU3bakEsEtWGiXlFBkVimmOV.UjEr9Pydh4MeBSr67p5yxsb8d3BboC7.gZHya51WUBegN56J0boZKyUM94Uy61NBu7jzUiEroCFiVAh9qdPXps.UD8jS0kAxRt9fYO08yCEwBgQnWuJ.5wXIkAZ8rQd4EBjJynHY76RFl4e8ebhQHbtA53
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6hRk6oqGhEWlROjPkSps3CZ5o5byq17iGAdsAktOEguwWQBnl4bb4UMMO0GEjAnCPl153BJHSCkppJ9rspoa4oCECE4bZiG95SeiCQvk5fCUbVypyqEuCYyE1w8X7JJkiTRU4d0RAMJNdEPVsxXV3LQGkhB5tv0ROMuN6g7HhmfWRfiqkQTq3qHionYgqthNGtHm9rgBEkQ0WUD0lFwn3CM4OD0Mjk4MP.Bh94UsS.F1pRMNsd6Y3Cd4Co4VZH3b5BtxBONa5F7AbpWPyFRV45fl1B9z7cNbiBMdACzcAaLQdrVbsV.u6Z3LhHRGRjfAksFd45JwoP9MqZlBGn0l44pIEXDlWs.JlmT73LtlOpzxjzivPZYH716TSPDUpvK0sG1nCjBqCm66ZXmo5xqd8eS85RsGbnPey1RqCvcz1QFR7WiYiBttBvZsA7Phd3eysfKYCZsjkAV6tnzqODD.5Ki8gl1JujqOwQOb2ARmQmQaBnr3nNmg5nQT4LwnbNtbbiQZuRRwUynhM1nzMPBG6gxJhEohRdzSkqSY4cO3om3LqPpQG5LU3bakEsEtWGiXlFBkVimmOV.UjEr9Pydh4MeBSr67p5yxsb8d3BboC7.gZHya51WUAegN56J0boZKyUM9AUy61NBu7jzUiEro6FiVAh9qdPXps.UDAjS0kAxRt9fYO08y6EwBgQnWuJ.5wXIkAZ8rQd4EBjJynHY7BRFl4e8ebhQHbtA53
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6hRk6oqGhEWlROjPkSps3CZ5o5byq17iGAdsAktOEguwWQBnl4bb4UMMO0GEjAnCPl153BJHSCkppJ9rspoa4oCECE4bZiG95SeiCQvk5fCUbVypyqEuCYyE1w8X7JJkiTRU4d0RAMJNdEPVsxXV3LQGkhB5tv0ROMuN6g7HhmfWRfiqkQTq3qHionYgqthNGtHm9rgBEkQ0WUD0lFwn3CM4OD0Mjk4MP.Bh94UsS.F1pRMNsd6Y3Cd4Co4VZH3b5BtxBONa5F7AbpWPyFRV45fl1B9z7cNbiBMdACzcAaLQdrVbsV.u6Z3LhHRGRjfAksFd45JwoP9MqZlBGn0l44pIEXDlWs.JlmT73LtlOpzxjzivPZYH716TSPDUpvK0sG1nCjBqCm66ZXmo5xqd8eS85RsGbnPey1RqCvcz1QFR7WiYiBttBvZsA7Phd3eysfKYCZsjkAV6tnzqODD.5Ki8gl1JujqOwQOb2ARmQmQaBnr3nNmg5nQT4LwnbNtbbiQZuRRwUynhM1nzMPBG6gxJhEohRdzSkqSY4cO3om3LqPpQG5LU3bakEsEtWGiXlFBkVimmOV.UjEr9Pydh4MeBSr67p5yxsb8d4BboC7.gZHya51WU3egN56J0boZKyUM9AUy61NBu7jzUiEro4FiVAh9qdPXps.UD4jS0kAxRt9fYO08yBEwBgQnWuJ.5wXIk8Z8rQd4EBjJynHY7ARFl4e8ebhQHbtA53
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6hRk6oqGhEWlROjPkSps3CZ5o5byq17iGAdsAktOEguwWQBnl4bb4UMMO0GEjAnCPl153BJHSCkppJ9rspoa4oCECE4bZiG95SeiCQvk5fCUbVypyqEuCYyE1w8X7JJkiTRU4d0RAMJNdEPVsxXV3LQGkhB5tv0ROMuN6g7HhmfWRfiqkQTq3qHionYgqthNGtHm9rgBEkQ0WUD0lFwn3CM4OD0Mjk4MP.Bh94UsS.F1pRMNsd6Y3Cd4Co4VZH3b5BtxBONa5F7AbpWPyFRV45fl1B9z7cNbiBMdACzcAaLQdrVbsV.u6Z3LhHRGRjfAksFd45JwoP9MqZlBGn0l44pIEXDlWs.JlmT73LtlOpzxjzivPZYH716TSPDUpvK0sG1nCjBqCm66ZXmo5xqd8eS85RsGbnPey1RqCvcz1QFR7WiYiBttBvZsA7Phd3eysfKYCZsjkAV6tnzqODD.5Ki8gl1JujqOwQOb2ARmQmQaBnr3nNmg5nQT4LwnbNtbbiQZuRRwUynhM1nzMPBG6gxJhEohRdzSkqSY4cO3om3LqPpQG5LU3bakEsEtWGiXlFBkVimmOV.UjEr9Pydh4MeBSr67p5yxsb8d3BboC7.gZHya51WUAegN56J0boZKyUM9AUy61NBu7jzUiEro6FiVAh9qdPXps.UDAjS0kAxRt9fYO08y6EwBgQnWuJ.5wXIkAZ8rQd4EBjJynHY7CRFl4e8ebhQHbtA53
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6hRk6oqGhEWlROjPkSps3CZ5o5byq17iGAdsAktOEguwWQBnl4bb4UMMO0GEjAnCPl153BJHSCkppJ9rspoa4oCECE4bZiG95SeiCQvk5fCUbVypyqEuCYyE1w8X7JJkiTRU4d0RAMJNdEPVsxXV3LQGkhB5tv0ROMuN6g7HhmfWRfiqkQTq3qHionYgqthNGtHm9rgBEkQ0WUD0lFwn3CM4OD0Mjk4MP.Bh94UsS.F1pRMNsd6Y3Cd4Co4VZH3b5BtxBONa5F7AbpWPyFRV45fl1B9z7cNbiBMdACzcAaLQdrVbsV.u6Z3LhHRGRjfAksFd45JwoP9MqZlBGn0l44pIEXDlWs.JlmT73LtlOpzxjzivPZYH716TSPDUpvK0sG1nCjBqCm66ZXmo5xqd8eS85RsGbnPey1RqCvcz1QFR7WiYiBttBvZsA7Phd3eysfKYCZsjkAV6tnzqODD.5Ki8gl1JujqOwQOb2ARmQmQaBnr3nNmg5nQT4LwnbNtbbiQZuRRwUynhM1nzMPBG6gxJhEohRdzSkqSY4cO3om3LqPpQG5LU3bakEsEtWGiXlFBkVimmOV.UjEr9Pydh4MeBSr67p5yxsb8d3BboC7.gZHya51WUBegN56J0boZKyUM9AUy61NBu7jzUiEro5FiVAh9qdPXps.UD6jS0kAxRt9fYO08yCEwBgQnWuJ.5wXIk9Z8rQd4EBjJynHY78RFl4e8ebhQHbtA53


To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/21/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/12/2017
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/21/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/21/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/12/2017
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/21/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

TC04959892.2r     Page GR-1
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Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/21/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/12/2017
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/21/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 11/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 92

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 04/07/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS:  Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 02/07/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/19/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/05/2017
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 04/21/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE:  Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

TC04959892.2r     Page GR-2

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the
site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or
other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean
that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the
location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 02/07/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/19/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/05/2017
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 04/25/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 12/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 12/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 12/28/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/04/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 93

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 05/15/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/28/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 11/15/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/11/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 11/15/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/11/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 09/26/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2016
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 03/29/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

RESPONSE:  State Response Sites
Identifies confirmed release sites where DTSC is involved in remediation, either in a lead or oversight capacity.
These confirmed release sites are generally high-priority and high potential risk.

Date of Government Version: 01/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/31/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2017
Number of Days to Update: 112

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/14/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

ENVIROSTOR:  EnviroStor Database
The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s)
EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which there may be reasons to investigate
further. The database includes the following site types: Federal Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL));
State Response, including Military Facilities and State Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites. EnviroStor
provides similar information to the information that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information,
including, but not limited to, identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for
reuse, properties where environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses,
and risk characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment
at contaminated sites.

Date of Government Version: 01/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/31/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2017
Number of Days to Update: 112

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/14/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF (SWIS):  Solid Waste Information System
Active, Closed and Inactive Landfills. SWF/LF records typically contain an inve ntory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills. These may be active or i nactive facilities or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Section
4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal sites.

Date of Government Version: 02/13/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2017
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery
Telephone:  916-341-6320
Last EDR Contact: 05/17/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/28/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
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LUST:  Leaking Underground Fuel Tank Report (GEOTRACKER)
Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Sites included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data management
system for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with emphasis on groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 03/13/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2017
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  see region list
Last EDR Contact: 03/14/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/26/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 6V:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations.  Inyo, Kern, Los Angeles, Mono, San Bernardino counties.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Victorville Branch Office (6)
Telephone:  760-241-7365
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 4:  Underground Storage Tank Leak List
Los Angeles, Ventura counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control
Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6710
Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 3:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Monterey, San Benito, San Luis Obispo, Santa Barbara, Santa Cruz counties.

Date of Government Version: 05/19/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/19/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2003
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-542-4786
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 2:  Fuel Leak List
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Alameda, Contra Costa, Marin, Napa, San Francisco, San Mateo, Santa
Clara, Solano, Sonoma counties.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-622-2433
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 1:  Active Toxic Site Investigation
Del Norte, Humboldt, Lake, Mendocino, Modoc, Siskiyou, Sonoma, Trinity counties. For more current information,
please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/29/2001
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board North Coast (1)
Telephone:  707-570-3769
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 6L:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.
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Date of Government Version: 09/09/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2003
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Lahontan Region (6)
Telephone:  530-542-5572
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Alameda, Alpine, Amador, Butte, Colusa, Contra Costa, Calveras, El
Dorado, Fresno, Glenn, Kern, Kings, Lake, Lassen, Madera, Mariposa, Merced, Modoc, Napa, Nevada, Placer, Plumas,
Sacramento, San Joaquin, Shasta, Solano, Stanislaus, Sutter, Tehama, Tulare, Tuolumne, Yolo, Yuba counties.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2008
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-464-4834
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations.  Imperial, Riverside, San Diego, Santa Barbara counties.

Date of Government Version: 02/26/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2004
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Colorado River Basin Region (7)
Telephone:  760-776-8943
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8). For more current information, please refer
to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/28/2005
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  909-782-4496
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUST REG 9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Report
Orange, Riverside, San Diego counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources
Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/21/2001
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-637-5595
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2012
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 11/14/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/26/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/05/2017
Number of Days to Update: 99

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 04/28/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/07/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 10/14/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/27/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/05/2017
Number of Days to Update: 98

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 04/28/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/07/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 10/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/26/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/05/2017
Number of Days to Update: 99

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 04/28/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/07/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 10/06/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/26/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/05/2017
Number of Days to Update: 99

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 04/28/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/07/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/26/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/05/2017
Number of Days to Update: 99

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 04/28/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/07/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 11/14/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/26/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/05/2017
Number of Days to Update: 99

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 04/28/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/07/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 10/17/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/26/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/05/2017
Number of Days to Update: 99

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 04/28/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/07/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/26/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/05/2017
Number of Days to Update: 99

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 04/28/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/07/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SLIC:  Statewide SLIC Cases (GEOTRACKER)
Cleanup Program Sites (CPS; also known as Site Cleanups [SC] and formerly known as Spills, Leaks, Investigations,
and Cleanups [SLIC] sites) included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data management system for
sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with emphasis on groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 03/13/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2017
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 03/14/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/26/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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SLIC REG 1:  Active Toxic Site Investigations
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/07/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/25/2003
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, North Coast Region (1)
Telephone:  707-576-2220
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 2:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-286-0457
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SLIC REG 3:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 05/18/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2006
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-549-3147
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 4:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 11/17/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Region Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6600
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SLIC REG 5:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-464-3291
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 6V:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/25/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/16/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board, Victorville Branch
Telephone:  619-241-6583
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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SLIC REG 6L:  SLIC Sites
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Lahontan Region
Telephone:  530-542-5574
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 7:  SLIC List
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 11/24/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  California Regional Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region
Telephone:  760-346-7491
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 8:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  California Region Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  951-782-3298
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 9:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/28/2007
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-467-2980
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/24/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST:  Active UST Facilities
Active UST facilities gathered from the local regulatory agencies

Date of Government Version: 03/12/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/16/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/12/2017
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  SWRCB
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 03/16/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/26/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TC04959892.2r     Page GR-10

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



AST:  Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
A listing of aboveground storage tank petroleum storage tank locations.

Date of Government Version: 07/06/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/12/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/19/2016
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-327-5092
Last EDR Contact: 03/24/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 01/14/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/26/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/05/2017
Number of Days to Update: 99

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 04/28/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/07/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/26/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/05/2017
Number of Days to Update: 99

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 04/28/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/07/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/26/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/05/2017
Number of Days to Update: 99

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 04/28/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/07/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/17/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/26/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/05/2017
Number of Days to Update: 99

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 04/28/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/07/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/06/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/26/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/05/2017
Number of Days to Update: 99

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 04/28/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/07/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TC04959892.2r     Page GR-11

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 11/14/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/26/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/05/2017
Number of Days to Update: 99

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 04/28/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/07/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 10/14/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/27/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/05/2017
Number of Days to Update: 98

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 04/28/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/07/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/26/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/05/2017
Number of Days to Update: 99

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 04/28/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/07/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 142

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 03/27/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
Contains low threat level properties with either confirmed or unconfirmed releases and the project proponents
have request that DTSC oversee investigation and/or cleanup activities and have agreed to provide coverage for
DTSC’s costs.

Date of Government Version: 01/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/31/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2017
Number of Days to Update: 112

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/14/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS:  Considered Brownfieds Sites Listing
A listing of sites the SWRCB considers to be Brownfields since these are sites have come to them through the MOA
Process.

Date of Government Version: 01/03/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/04/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/02/2017
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-323-7905
Last EDR Contact: 03/29/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 03/02/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 03/02/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/03/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

WMUDS/SWAT:  Waste Management Unit Database
Waste Management Unit Database System. WMUDS is used by the State Water Resources Control Board staff and the
Regional Water Quality Control Boards for program tracking and inventory of waste management units. WMUDS is composed
of the following databases: Facility Information, Scheduled Inspections Information, Waste Management Unit Information,
SWAT Program Information, SWAT Report Summary Information, SWAT Report Summary Data, Chapter 15 (formerly Subchapter
15) Information, Chapter 15 Monitoring Parameters, TPCA Program Information, RCRA Program Information, Closure
Information, and Interested Parties Information.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2000
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2000
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2000
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4448
Last EDR Contact: 05/05/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/21/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWRCY:  Recycler Database
A listing of recycling facilities in California.

Date of Government Version: 03/13/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-3836
Last EDR Contact: 03/14/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/26/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HAULERS:  Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing
A listing of registered waste tire haulers.
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Date of Government Version: 01/13/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/31/2017
Number of Days to Update: 134

Source:  Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone:  916-341-6422
Last EDR Contact: 05/15/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/28/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 05/01/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/14/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 04/24/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/07/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

IHS OPEN DUMPS:  Open Dumps on Indian Land
A listing of all open dumps located on Indian Land in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian Health Service
Telephone:  301-443-1452
Last EDR Contact: 05/05/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/14/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory
Register.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/12/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST CAL-SITES:  Calsites Database
The Calsites database contains potential or confirmed hazardous substance release properties. In 1996, California
EPA reevaluated and significantly reduced the number of sites in the Calsites database. No longer updated by the
state agency. It has been replaced by ENVIROSTOR.
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Date of Government Version: 08/08/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/24/2006
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/25/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SCH:  School Property Evaluation Program
This category contains proposed and existing school sites that are being evaluated by DTSC for possible hazardous
materials contamination. In some cases, these properties may be listed in the CalSites category depending on the
level of threat to public health and safety or the environment they pose.

Date of Government Version: 01/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/31/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2017
Number of Days to Update: 112

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/14/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of drug lab locations. Listing of a location in this database does not indicate that any illegal drug
lab materials were or were not present there, and does not constitute a determination that the location either
requires or does not require additional cleanup work.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-255-6504
Last EDR Contact: 04/10/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/24/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TOXIC PITS:  Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
Toxic PITS Cleanup Act Sites. TOXIC PITS identifies sites suspected of containing hazardous substances where cleanup
has not yet been completed.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/26/1995
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4364
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/27/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/05/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/11/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

SWEEPS UST:  SWEEPS UST Listing
Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System. This underground storage tank listing was updated and
maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s. The listing is no longer updated or maintained.
The local agency is the contact for more information on a site on the SWEEPS list.
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Date of Government Version: 06/01/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2005
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

UST MENDOCINO:  Mendocino County UST Database
A listing of underground storage tank locations in Mendocino County.

Date of Government Version: 03/09/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2017
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  707-463-4466
Last EDR Contact: 05/24/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/11/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

HIST UST:  Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database
The Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database is a historical listing of UST sites. Refer to local/county
source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1990
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/25/1991
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/12/1991
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2001
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CA FID UST:  Facility Inventory Database
The Facility Inventory Database (FID) contains a historical listing of active and inactive underground storage
tank locations from the State Water Resource Control Board. Refer to local/county source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/31/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/05/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/1995
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/1998
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Land Records

LIENS:  Environmental Liens Listing
A listing of property locations with environmental liens for California where DTSC is a lien holder.

Date of Government Version: 03/06/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2017
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/18/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/18/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/18/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 04/21/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/07/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DEED:  Deed Restriction Listing
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Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program Facility Sites with Deed Restrictions & Hazardous Waste Management
Program Facility Sites with Deed / Land Use Restriction. The DTSC Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program
(SMBRP) list includes sites cleaned up under the program’s oversight and generally does not include current
or former hazardous waste facilities that required a hazardous waste facility permit. The list represents deed
restrictions that are active. Some sites have multiple deed restrictions. The DTSC Hazardous Waste Management
Program (HWMP) has developed a list of current or former hazardous waste facilities that have a recorded land
use restriction at the local county recorder’s office. The land use restrictions on this list were required by
the DTSC HWMP as a result of the presence of hazardous substances that remain on site after the facility (or
part of the facility) has been closed or cleaned up. The types of land use restriction include deed notice, deed
restriction, or a land use restriction that binds current and future owners.

Date of Government Version: 03/06/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2017
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  DTSC and SWRCB
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/18/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 12/28/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 03/29/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

CHMIRS:  California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
California Hazardous Material Incident Reporting System. CHMIRS contains information on reported hazardous material
incidents (accidental releases or spills).

Date of Government Version: 12/06/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/25/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 105

Source:  Office of Emergency Services
Telephone:  916-845-8400
Last EDR Contact: 04/28/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/07/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LDS:  Land Disposal Sites Listing (GEOTRACKER)
Land Disposal sites (Landfills) included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data management system
for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with emphasis on groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 03/13/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2017
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  State Water Qualilty Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 03/14/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/26/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MCS:  Military Cleanup Sites Listing (GEOTRACKER)
Military sites (consisting of: Military UST sites; Military Privatized sites; and Military Cleanup sites [formerly
known as DoD non UST]) included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data management system for sites
that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with emphasis on groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 03/13/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2017
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 03/14/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/26/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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SPILLS 90:  SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch
Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

Date of Government Version: 06/06/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2013
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 12/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 02/24/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/05/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 04/14/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/24/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 04/14/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/24/2017
Data Release Frequency: N/A

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.
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Date of Government Version: 01/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 05/19/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/28/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 02/13/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/12/2017
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 05/17/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/28/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/21/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 04/22/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 05/05/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/21/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/15/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 03/24/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/03/2017
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/24/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2016
Number of Days to Update: 133

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 05/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/07/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 11/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/12/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 03/06/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/19/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/09/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 04/21/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/07/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/17/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/21/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 01/20/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/28/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/02/2016
Number of Days to Update: 127

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 04/10/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/24/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 04/10/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/24/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 05/19/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 05/19/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 05/08/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/21/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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COAL ASH DOE:  Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 06/05/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/18/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/05/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/18/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 04/28/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/07/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 01/04/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/06/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 04/06/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.
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Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2012
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/14/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 03/27/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/24/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/30/2015
Number of Days to Update: 218

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 05/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 546

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 04/14/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/24/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUSRAP:  Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where
radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 12/23/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/27/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/17/2017
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-3559
Last EDR Contact: 05/05/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/21/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.
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Date of Government Version: 09/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/07/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012
Number of Days to Update: 146

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 05/22/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 12/05/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 04/21/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/17/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 03/07/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 03/07/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 02/08/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/11/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

US MINES 2:  Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.
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Date of Government Version: 12/05/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/29/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2008
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/11/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES 3:  Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team
of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/11/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ABANDONED MINES:  Abandoned Mines
An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by OSMRE to provide
information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory
contains information on the location, type, and extent of AML impacts, as well as, information on the cost associated
with the reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE
program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that it is modified as new problems are identified and existing
problems are reclaimed.

Date of Government Version: 03/14/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Interior
Telephone:  202-208-2609
Last EDR Contact: 03/13/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/26/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 04/04/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/07/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/12/2017
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (415) 947-8000
Last EDR Contact: 04/07/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/19/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ECHO:  Enforcement & Compliance History Information
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.

Date of Government Version: 03/19/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/12/2017
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2280
Last EDR Contact: 03/21/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/03/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UXO:  Unexploded Ordnance Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/29/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2016
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  Department of Defense
Telephone:  571-373-0407
Last EDR Contact: 05/22/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/31/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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DOCKET HWC:  Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 06/02/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/03/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/02/2016
Number of Days to Update: 91

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0527
Last EDR Contact: 05/24/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/11/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FUELS PROGRAM:  EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels
Programs. All companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.

Date of Government Version: 02/22/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/22/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/12/2017
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-385-6164
Last EDR Contact: 05/24/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CA BOND EXP. PLAN:  Bond Expenditure Plan
Department of Health Services developed a site-specific expenditure plan as the basis for an appropriation of
Hazardous Substance Cleanup Bond Act funds. It is not updated.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/1989
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/02/1994
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  916-255-2118
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/1994
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CORTESE:  "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List
The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board (LUST), the Integrated Waste
Board (SWF/LS), and the Department of Toxic Substances Control (Cal-Sites).

Date of Government Version: 12/28/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/02/2017
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  CAL EPA/Office of Emergency Information
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 03/29/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DRYCLEANERS:  Cleaner Facilities
A list of drycleaner related facilities that have EPA ID numbers. These are facilities with certain SIC codes:
power laundries, family and commercial; garment pressing and cleaner’s agents; linen supply; coin-operated laundries
and cleaning; drycleaning plants, except rugs; carpet and upholster cleaning; industrial launderers; laundry and
garment services.

Date of Government Version: 03/09/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2017
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone:  916-327-4498
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/18/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

EMI:  Emissions Inventory Data
Toxics and criteria pollutant emissions data collected by the ARB and local air pollution agencies.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/23/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/24/2016
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  California Air Resources Board
Telephone:  916-322-2990
Last EDR Contact: 03/21/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/03/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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ENF:  Enforcement Action Listing
A listing of Water Board Enforcement Actions. Formal is everything except Oral/Verbal Communication, Notice of
Violation, Expedited Payment Letter, and Staff Enforcement Letter.

Date of Government Version: 01/23/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/27/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/25/2017
Number of Days to Update: 118

Source:  State Water Resoruces Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-9379
Last EDR Contact: 04/24/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/07/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial Assurance information

Date of Government Version: 04/25/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/29/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-255-3628
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/07/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for solid waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure
that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the
owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 02/14/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/17/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/25/2017
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  California Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone:  916-341-6066
Last EDR Contact: 05/15/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/28/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HAZNET:  Facility and Manifest Data
Facility and Manifest Data. The data is extracted from the copies of hazardous waste manifests received each year
by the DTSC. The annual volume of manifests is typically 700,000 - 1,000,000 annually, representing approximately
350,000 - 500,000 shipments. Data are from the manifests submitted without correction, and therefore many contain
some invalid values for data elements such as generator ID, TSD ID, waste category, and disposal method. This
database begins with calendar year 1993.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/12/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/15/2016
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-255-1136
Last EDR Contact: 04/14/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/24/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICE:  ICE
Contains data pertaining to the Permitted Facilities with Inspections / Enforcements sites tracked in Envirostor.

Date of Government Version: 11/21/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/22/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/23/2017
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  Department of Toxic Subsances Control
Telephone:  877-786-9427
Last EDR Contact: 05/24/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST CORTESE:  Hazardous Waste & Substance Site List
The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST], the Integrated Waste Board
[SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES]. This listing is no longer updated by the
state agency.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/22/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/08/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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HWP:  EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing
Detailed information on permitted hazardous waste facilities and corrective action ("cleanups") tracked in EnviroStor.

Date of Government Version: 11/21/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/22/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/23/2017
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 05/24/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HWT:  Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
A listing of hazardous waste transporters. In California, unless specifically exempted, it is unlawful for any
person to transport hazardous wastes unless the person holds a valid registration issued by DTSC. A hazardous
waste transporter registration is valid for one year and is assigned a unique registration number.

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/13/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/26/2017
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-440-7145
Last EDR Contact: 04/13/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/24/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MINES:  Mines Site Location Listing
A listing of mine site locations from the Office of Mine Reclamation.

Date of Government Version: 09/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/14/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/14/2016
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-322-1080
Last EDR Contact: 03/13/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/26/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MWMP:  Medical Waste Management Program Listing
The Medical Waste Management Program (MWMP) ensures the proper handling and disposal of medical waste by permitting
and inspecting medical waste Offsite Treatment Facilities (PDF) and Transfer Stations (PDF) throughout the
state. MWMP also oversees all Medical Waste Transporters.

Date of Government Version: 12/02/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/02/2017
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  916-558-1784
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/18/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NPDES:  NPDES Permits Listing
A listing of NPDES permits, including stormwater.

Date of Government Version: 11/14/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/02/2017
Number of Days to Update: 107

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-9379
Last EDR Contact: 05/17/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/28/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PEST LIC:  Pesticide Regulation Licenses Listing
A listing of licenses and certificates issued by the Department of Pesticide Regulation. The DPR issues licenses
and/or certificates to: Persons and businesses that apply or sell pesticides; Pest control dealers and brokers;
Persons who advise on agricultural pesticide applications.

Date of Government Version: 12/06/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Department of Pesticide Regulation
Telephone:  916-445-4038
Last EDR Contact: 03/07/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/19/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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PROC:  Certified Processors Database
A listing of certified processors.

Date of Government Version: 03/13/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-3836
Last EDR Contact: 03/14/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/26/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NOTIFY 65:  Proposition 65 Records
Listings of all Proposition 65 incidents reported to counties by the State Water Resources Control Board and the
Regional Water Quality Control Board. This database is no longer updated by the reporting agency.

Date of Government Version: 12/16/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/22/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/02/2017
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-3846
Last EDR Contact: 04/03/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/03/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

UIC:  UIC Listing
A listing of wells identified as underground injection wells, in the California Oil and Gas Wells database.

Date of Government Version: 01/20/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  Deaprtment of Conservation
Telephone:  916-445-2408
Last EDR Contact: 03/14/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/26/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WASTEWATER PITS:  Oil Wastewater Pits Listing
Water officials discovered that oil producers have been dumping chemical-laden wastewater into hundreds of unlined
pits that are operating without proper permits. Inspections completed by the Central Valley Regional Water Quality
Control Board revealed the existence of previously unidentified waste sites. The water board?s review found that
more than one-third of the region?s active disposal pits are operating without permission.

Date of Government Version: 04/15/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/17/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/23/2015
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  RWQCB, Central Valley Region
Telephone:  559-445-5577
Last EDR Contact: 04/14/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/24/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WDS:  Waste Discharge System
Sites which have been issued waste discharge requirements.

Date of Government Version: 06/19/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5227
Last EDR Contact: 05/22/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

WIP:  Well Investigation Program Case List
Well Investigation Program case in the San Gabriel and San Fernando Valley area.

Date of Government Version: 07/03/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/21/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/03/2009
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Los Angeles Water Quality Control Board
Telephone:  213-576-6726
Last EDR Contact: 03/24/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Hist Auto:  EDR Exclusive Historic Gas Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR Hist Cleaner:  EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery in California.
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Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 196

Source:  Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LUST:  Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the State Water Resources Control Board in California.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2013
Number of Days to Update: 182

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COUNTY RECORDS

ALAMEDA COUNTY:

Contaminated Sites
A listing of contaminated sites overseen by the Toxic Release Program (oil and groundwater contamination from
chemical releases and spills) and the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program (soil and ground water contamination
from leaking petroleum USTs).

Date of Government Version: 04/10/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/12/2017
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  510-567-6700
Last EDR Contact: 04/10/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/24/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Underground Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Alameda county.

Date of Government Version: 04/10/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2017
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  510-567-6700
Last EDR Contact: 04/10/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/24/2047
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

AMADOR COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility List

Date of Government Version: 03/06/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/08/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/14/2017
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Amador County Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-223-6439
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/18/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BUTTE COUNTY:

CUPA Facility Listing
Cupa facility list.
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	D18 - GTE - GOLETA CENTRAL OFFI - 735 FLORENCE - LOS ANGELES, CA 90001 - HIST CORTESE
	E19 - SHELL - 1020 FLORENCE AVE E - GARDENA, CA 90003 - LUST
	20   - SPEEDY LUBE FORMER MOBIL #11-GM4 - 7200 AVALON BLVD - LOS ANGELES, CA 90003 - LUST
	E21 - WORLD OIL CO - 1101 E FLORENCE - LOS ANGELES, CA 90001 - RCRA-SQG, LUST, HIST UST, FINDS, ECHO, HIST CORTESE
	22   - ONE-STOP RECYCLING - 7100 S STANFORD AVE - LOS ANGELES, CA 90001 - SWRCY
	23   - W & C METAL POLISHING & PLATING - 735 E MANCHESTER AVE - LOS ANGELES, CA 90001 - RCRA-SQG, ENVIROSTOR, FINDS, ECHO,...
	24   - FREMONT HIGH SCHOOL - 7676 SOUTH SAN PEDRO STREET - LOS ANGELES, CA 90003 - ENVIROSTOR, SCH, NPDES
	25   - NATIONAL SANDBLASTING CO INC - 7101 S MCKINLEY AVENUE - LOS ANGELES, CA 90001 - ENVIROSTOR
	26   - GRAYBILL METAL POLISHING - 1245 E FLORENCE AVE - LOS ANGELES, CA 90001 - SEMS-ARCHIVE, RCRA-SQG, ENVIROSTOR, ICIS,...
	F27 - GENERAL ELECTRIC - ENDURA - 6900 STANFORD AVENUE - LOS ANGELES, CA 90001 - ENVIROSTOR, VCP, HIST UST
	F28 - GENERAL ELECTRIC, FORMERLY ENDURA - 6900 STANFORD AVENUE - LOS ANGELES, CA 90001 - CA BOND EXP. PLAN
	29   - STUART IRONSIDES - 6815 MCKINLEY AVE - LOS ANGELES, CA 90001 - ENVIROSTOR
	G30 - MIRAMONTE PRIMARY CENTER - HOOPER AVENUE/EAST 69TH STREET/EAST 70TH STREET - LOS ANGELES, CA 90001 - ENVIROSTOR, SCH
	31   - GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY - 6701 SOUTH CENTRAL AVENUE - LOS ANGELES, CA 90001 - ENVIROSTOR
	G32 - HOOPER/MIRAMONTE PRIMARY SCHOOL NO. 10 - 68TH STREET/HOOPER AVENUE/69TH STREET - LOS ANGELES, CA 90001 - ENVIROSTOR, SCH
	33   - DAVID P GOODNAM - 6600 STANFORD AVE - LOS ANGELES, CA 90001 - ENVIROSTOR, SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST
	H34 - MITCHELL INVESTORS - 7702 MAIE AVE - LOS ANGELES, CA 90001 - RCRA-SQG, SLIC, UST, EMI, ENF, LOS ANGELES CO. HMS, HWP,...
	H35 - WAYMIRE DRUM COMPANY INC - 7702 MAIE AVENUE - LOS ANGELES, CA 90001 - ENVIROSTOR, HAZNET
	36   - L & B INDUSTRIES INC. - 7412 MAIE AVENUE - LOS ANGELES, CA 90001 - ENVIROSTOR, HAZNET
	37   - ALPHA CENTURION - 802 EAST GAGE AVENUE - LOS ANGELES, CA 90001 - ENVIROSTOR
	38   - HOOPER/MIRAMONTE PRIMARY SCHOOL NO. 3 - 61ST STREET/NAOMI AVENUE/62ND STREET - LOS ANGELES, CA 90001 - ENVIROSTOR, SCH
	I39 - SOUTH REGION HS #2, SITE #8 - CENTRAL AVENUE/GAGE AVENUE - LOS ANGELES, CA 90001 - ENVIROSTOR, SCH, DEED
	40   - TROJAN METAL PRODUCTS INC - 735 E GAGE AVE - LOS ANGELES, CA 90001 - RCRA-SQG, ENVIROSTOR, FINDS, ECHO, EMI, HAZNET
	41   - PRPSD CHARTER SCHOOL AT 8145 & 8205 BEACH ST. - 8145 AND 8205 BEACH STREET - LOS ANGELES, CA 90001 - ENVIROSTOR, SCH
	I42 - MODINE WESTERN INC. - 6309 SOUTH CENTRAL AVENUE - LOS ANGLES, CA 90001 - ENVIROSTOR
	I43 - ESKIMO RADIATOR - 6309 SOUTH CENTRAL AVENUE - LOS ANGELES, CA 90001 - CA BOND EXP. PLAN
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